DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

OF

GRACE LIFECARE, INC., d/b/a

GRACE RIDGE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY 500 LENOIR ROAD MORGANTON, NORTH CAROLINA 28655 (828) 580-8300 www.graceridge.org

Dated November 17, 2023

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 58, ARTICLE 64 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL STATUTES OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA:

- THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT MAY BE DELIVERED UNTIL REVISED, BUT NOT AFTER APRIL 15, 2025.
- DELIVERY OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT TO A CONTRACTING PARTY BEFORE EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT FOR CONTINUING CARE IS REQUIRED.
- THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR APPROVED BY ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY OR REPRESENTATIVE TO ENSURE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SET OUT.

EVERY PROSPECTIVE RESIDENT IS ENCOURAGED TO REVIEW THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WITH THEIR LEGAL, FINANCIAL AND/OR PERSONAL ADVISOR.

THE TEXT OF THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SHALL CONSIST OF ALL THE SECTIONS AND ATTACHMENTS LISTED IN THE TABLE OF CONTENTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I

I. ORGANIZATION INTRODUCTION AND INFORMATION

A.	Description of Organization and its Operation.	1
B.	Non-Profit Status	1
	Affiliation	

II. FACILITY INTRODUCTION AND INFORMATION

A.	Description of Facility and Its Operations	2
B.	Accreditation	
C.	Identification and Background of Officers and Directors	
	of Grace LifeCare	3
D.	Professional Service Firms of Directors And	
	Officers Providing Goods or Services to Grace Ridge	4
E.	Criminal Violation/Civil Fraud Statement	4
F.	Location and Description of Physical Property	4
G.	Estimated Number of Residents	5

III. POLICIES

A.	Health Criteria Policies	6
B.	Financial and Insurance Criteria	7
C.	Age Requirements	9
D.	Changes of Condition of Resident Prior To Occupancy	9
E.	Refunds of Fees and Entrance Fees	10
F.	Voluntary Termination by Resident	13
G.	Grace LifeCare's Termination Rights for Cause	13
H.	Moves within Grace Ridge	14
I.	Occupancy by Person Other Than Resident, Marriage	15
J.	Inability to Pay	16
K.	Race, Religion or Place of Origin	17
L.	Availability of Nursing and Adult Care Beds	17

IV. SERVICES

A.	Standard Services Available for Apartment and Cottage Residents	18
B.	Services Available to Apartment and Cottage Residents	
	At Extra Charge	18
C.	Additional Charges for Apartment and Cottage Residents in the	
	Health Care Center	19
D.	Health and Personal Services Available to	
	Apartment and Cottage Residents	20

A.	Reservation Fees, Application Fees, Deposit Fees, and Rescission Fees. 20					
B.	Entrance Fees for Apartment, Cottage and Adult Care Residence	21				
C.	Monthly Service Fees and Per Diem Charges					
	for Care in the Health Care Center	29				
D.	Notification of Fee Increase	29				
E.	Changes in Fees for the Previous Five (5) Years	30				
F.	Conditions Under Which an Apartment or Cottage Residence May Be					
	Made Available to a Different or New Resident Other Than					
	on the Death of a Resident	30				
G.	Conditions Under Which an Adult Care Residence May be Made					
	Available to a Different or New Resident Other Than on the Death					
	of An Adult Care Resident	30				
H.	Right of Rescission and Cancellation of Contract					
	By Death or Change of Condition	30				

VI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A.	Financial Overview Statement and Current Operating Funds	31
B.	Current Certified Financial Statement	32
C.	Interim Financial Statements	32
D.	Financial Projection Statements	32
E.	Reserves, Escrow, and Trust	32

VII. OTHER MATERIAL INFORMATION, AS APPLICABLE

A.	Past/Current Litigation, Bankruptcy, Receivership,	
	Liquidation, Impending Actions, or Peril	
B.	Affiliation	
C.	Explanation of Variances FYE 6/30/23 from Forecasted	
	Statement of Operations for Grace Lifecare, Inc.	
D.	Explanation of Variances FYE 6/30/23 from Forecasted	
	Balance Sheet for Grace Lifecare, Inc.	
E.	Explanation of Variances FYE 6/30/23 from Forecasted	
	Cash Flow for Grace Lifecare, Inc.	

PART II

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

I.	GRACE RIDGE RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION
II.	TAX DEDUCTIBLE DONATIONS TO GRACE RIDGE

PART III ATTACHMENTS

Attachment One	- Current Grace LifeCare, Inc. Certified Financial Statements
Attachment Two	- Interim Financial Statements
Attachment Three	- Five Year Forecasted Financial Statements
Attachment Four	- Summary of Significant Assumptions and Accounting Policies
Attachment Five	- Actuarial Report
Attachment Six	- Residence and Care Agreement for Apartments and Cottages-Lifecare and Standard
Attachment Seven	- Residence and Care Agreement for Apartments and Cottages-Fee-For- Service
Attachment Eight	- Residence and Care Agreement for Adult Care Residence

I. ORGANIZATION INTRODUCTION AND INFORMATION

A. <u>Description of Organization and Its Operation</u>. Grace LifeCare, Inc. (herein "Grace LifeCare") is a non-profit North Carolina corporation with offices at 500 Lenoir Road, Morganton, North Carolina 28655. Telephone Number (828) 580-8300. Grace LifeCare's principal purpose is to provide housing and long-term healthcare to Residents of Grace Ridge, a continuing care retirement community, also referred to as a Life Plan Community.</u>

Grace LifeCare is wholly-owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc. (herein "BRH"), a nonprofit North Carolina corporation, with its principal office at 2201 South Sterling Street, Morganton, North Carolina 28655. BRH and its subsidiaries are part of Blue Ridge Healthcare System, Inc., which is managed by UNC Health (See Section VII. B.).

Grace LifeCare is operated under a management agreement with BRH, which is automatically renewable annually unless prior to the renewal date either party gives thirty (30) days written notice of intention to terminate.

B. <u>Non-Profit Status.</u> BRH and Grace LifeCare have been determined by the Internal Revenue Service to be tax-exempt organizations under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

C. <u>Affiliation</u>. Grace Ridge was acquired by Grace Hospital on February 19, 1991. Following the acquisition, ownership of the land and buildings was transferred to Grace Properties, Inc. (herein "Grace Properties") and ownership of all furnishings, fixtures, equipment and other personal property used in the operation of Grace Ridge was transferred to Grace LifeCare. The land and buildings were leased by Grace Properties to Grace LifeCare. Grace Properties ended the lease and transferred the land and buildings to Grace Lifecare in 2004. In 2012, Grace Hospital merged with Valdese Hospital to form Blue Ridge Hospitals, Inc.

Simultaneously with the 1991 acquisition, Grace LifeCare assumed the former owner's obligations to Residents under their Residency Agreements. Subsequent to the acquisition Residents have entered into residence and care agreements with Grace LifeCare, which is responsible for the management and day-to-day operations of Grace Ridge. Management services will continue to be provided by BRH under a contract, which is annually renewable, unless BRH or Grace LifeCare gives notice of intention to terminate thirty (30) days prior to the renewal date. The estimated annual payments by Grace LifeCare to BRH under the management agreement will be four hundred and fifty-three thousand five hundred and forty dollars (\$453,540.00). This estimate is based upon 2024 fiscal year budgeted charges. See Section VII. B. for information regarding relationship with UNC Health.

Grace Ridge is not affiliated with any religious or charitable provider other than its owner, BRH. All financial and contractual obligations of Grace Ridge will be the sole responsibility of Grace Ridge; the owner will not be responsible for any of these obligations.

II. FACILITY INTRODUCTION AND INFORMATION

A. <u>Description of Facility and Its Operation.</u> Grace Ridge is located on fifty-two wooded acres in a beautiful area in the foothills of the Blue Ridge Mountains with a sweeping view of the Catawba River Valley. The facility consists of a central building that includes the main dining room, a private dining room, a seventy-two (72) bed Health Care Center, common areas, administrative offices, two (2) apartments for guests, one (1) apartment for life enrichment space, and one hundred twenty-one (121) apartment residences. Duplexes, containing Cottages, are being constructed in three phases. The first two phases containing twenty-seven (27) cottages has been completed. Phase III of the Cottage Program contains the last four (4) remaining units and will be constructed as needed based on future demand.

Grace Ridge provides the opportunity for active, independent retirement living and has its own Health Care Center to provide for Residents health and personal care needs. Residents are relieved of many day-to-day responsibilities. At Grace Ridge, Residents appreciate financial security, availability of health and personal services, and companionship of neighbors with common interests.

Health care programs provide Grace Ridge Residents with medical and health care. The on-site Health Care Center provides outpatient care, home care services, short-term and long-term inpatient care. In the Health Care Center, Residents may receive physical therapy, and other outpatient medical and health care services. There are seventy-two (72) private rooms for inpatient care. Forty-seven (47) beds are licensed as Adult Care beds, with twelve (12) of these enclosed in a separate unit and designated for patients with a diagnosis of memory loss, and twenty-five (25) are licensed for Nursing Care. Residents may elect to use physicians and other health care providers of their choice.

The amenities and services of Grace Ridge are comprehensive. Full membership to YMCA Phifer Wellness Center (with a lifecare contract), a full-service fitness facility located on the campus of BRH is available to Grace Ridge Residents. There is a chapel for private meditation or small group services. There are regular services and other opportunities for worship and religious expression for Residents living independently and for Residents in the Health Care Center. Residents enjoy arts and crafts, vegetable and flower gardens, exercise classes, games and many scheduled activities and outings, entertainment, and opportunities for social enrichment.

Grace Ridge has a well-organized library, theatre, chapel, exercise room, game rooms, beauty/barbershop and a roof top solarium-type lounge with a spectacular panoramic view of the Blue Ridge Mountains. Grace Ridge provides scheduled transportation to shopping centers, grocery stores, activities, entertainment, and recreation in the Morganton area, and provides scheduled transportation for medical and health care in the Morganton area as approved by Grace LifeCare. The availability of quality medical care facilities, recreational and cultural opportunities combined with a leisurely and comfortable lifestyle in a beautiful setting making Grace Ridge an excellent choice for retirement.

B. <u>Accreditation.</u> Grace LifeCare offers continuing care to Residents of Grace Ridge under North Carolina law contained in Article 64, of Chapter 58 of the North Carolina General Statutes and the rules and regulations adopted pursuant to its provisions. The North Carolina Department of Insurance has responsibility for the registration, licensing and financial monitoring of Grace Ridge and other continuing care retirement communities in North Carolina. The responsibility of the North Carolina Department of Insurance has responsibility for the registration, licensing includes overseeing compliance with disclosure and contract requirements by Grace LifeCare in offering continuing care. Grace LifeCare is licensed by the North Carolina Department of Insurance to provide continuing care to Residents of Grace Ridge.

In 2006, 2011, and 2016 Grace Ridge received accreditation from CCAC/CARF (Continuing Care Accreditation Commission / Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities). This accreditation means Grace Ridge has passed an in-depth review of our services. It is an assurance that Grace Ridge meets rigorous CARF guidelines for service and quality – a qualified endorsement that Grace Ridge conforms to nationally and internationally recognized service standards and is focused on delivering the most favorable results for persons served.

Due to COVID-19 and major renovation plans during this time, Grace Ridge has opted to postpone the next CARF survey.

A Health Care Center is operated by Grace LifeCare as a part of Grace Ridge. The North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services has the responsibility of overseeing compliance with applicable State and Federal laws and regulations in the licensing and operation of Nursing and Adult Care beds in the Health Care Center. Grace LifeCare is licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Facility Services, to operate the Health Care Center at Grace Ridge and to operate a Home Care (In-Home Aide) Agency.

Grace LifeCare operates Grace Ridge and its Health Care Center to meet or exceed the requirements of the North Carolina Department of Insurance and the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services.

C. Identification and Background of Officers and Directors of Grace LifeCare.

- 1. Jon Mercer, Sr. Vice President/Chief Operating Officer, 2201 S. Sterling St., Morganton NC 28655 – Mr. Mercer started with Blue Ridge Healthcare in 1998 in a clinical role before transferring into various leadership and administrative roles. He holds a BA in Biology from Western Carolina and Master's Degrees in Exercise Physiology, Business Administration, and Health Administration.
- 2. McKayla Vance, Executive Director, 500 Lenoir Road, Morganton, NC 28655 McKayla has had the opportunity to serve in various leadership roles throughout her career in healthcare. She is a Licensed Nursing Home Administrator in the State of North Carolina and has been with Grace Ridge since 2020. McKayla holds a BS degree in Communication Studies with a minor in Business from Appalachian State University, and a Master of Health Sciences degree with a concentration in Health Management from Western Carolina University.

D. <u>Professional Service Firms of Directors and Officers Providing Goods or Services</u> <u>to Grace Ridge.</u> There is no professional service firm, association, trust, partnership or corporation in which any officers, directors, or members of the management staff of Grace LifeCare has a ten percent (10%) or greater interest or any entity that has a 10% or greater interest in any officer, director or members of the management staff of Grace Lifecare which it is presently intended shall currently or in the future provide goods, leases or services to Grace LifeCare, or to the residents of Grace Ridge, of an aggregate value of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500) or more within any year except the following:

1) The management agreement between BRH, Inc. and Grace LifeCare, Inc.

E. <u>Criminal Violation/Civil Fraud Statement.</u> Section 58-64-20(a)(3)(c) of the North Carolina General Statutes requires that Grace LifeCare provide for each of the Officers, Directors, and Management Staff listed above the following:

A description of any matter in which the person (i) has been convicted of a felony or pleaded nolo contendere to a felony charge, or been held liable or enjoined in a civil action by final judgment, if the felony or civil action involved fraud, embezzlement, fraudulent conversion, or misappropriation of property; or (ii) is subject to a currently effective injunctive or restrictive court order, or within the past five years, had any State or federal license or permit suspended or revoked as a result of an action brought by a governmental agency or department, if the order or action arose out of or related to business activity of health care, including actions affecting a license to operate a foster care facility, nursing home, retirement home, home for aged, or facility subject to this Article or a similar law in another state.

ANSWER: NONE.

F. Location and Description of Physical Property. Grace Ridge is located on fifty-two wooded acres in a beautiful site on the north side of Morganton, NC at the intersection of Lenoir Road (N.C. Highway 18) and Kirksey Drive. Improvements now existing at Grace Ridge consist of a building with access from Highway 18 to parking lots in the front and rear of the building, which are landscaped and lighted. The main building contains one hundred twenty-one (121) residence apartments, two (2) guest apartment residences, one (1) apartment used for life enrichment space, a seventy-two (72) bed Health Care Center, and common areas. In addition, there are now thirteen (13) duplexes, and one (1) single-family building, for a total of twenty-seven (27) cottages located to the north of the main building.

Construction at Grace Ridge was completed in October 1987, with two exceptions. The cottages were added in three phases and a new wing was added to the main building in May 2001. Grace Ridge is presently licensed as a continuing care retirement community by the North Carolina Department of Insurance and the beds in the Health Care Center are licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Facility Services. The facility is completely furnished and equipped.

With regard to the existing units, there are sixteen (17) types of apartments, which include studio apartments, five (5) types of one-bedroom apartments and eleven (11) types of two-bedroom apartments. All the apartments are equipped with a kitchen, closets, a full bath in the studio and one-bedroom apartments and two (2) full baths in the two-bedroom apartments.

There is one (1) basic design for cottage residence with options and custom features available for selection prior to the construction of the cottage. A basic designed cottage consists of two (2) bedrooms, two (2) bathrooms, living-dining room, kitchen, breakfast room, carport and wood deck. Options available include Carolina room, fireplace, screened porch and wood decks, microwave oven, garage, and vaulted ceiling in living-dining room.

The common areas for use by Residents living independently in the apartments and cottages consist of a main lobby, main dining room, reading room, private dining room, exercise room, mailroom, conference room, a library, card room, TV room, game room, billiards room, café & patio, theatre, chapel, and community room. All floors, except the North Wing of the first floor, contain apartments, activity rooms, lounges, a laundry room at the end of each wing, and equipment and storage rooms. A lounge on the fifth floor of the building, with an enclosed solarium, has a panoramic view of the surrounding mountains and the Catawba River.

The Health Care Center has seventy-two (72) private rooms. Forty-seven (47) of these rooms are licensed as Adult Care beds and twenty-five (25) for Nursing Care beds. The Health Care Center also contains a living room, dining areas, waiting room, physical therapy room, examining room, medication room, nutrition room, storage and equipment rooms, and a nurse's station.

An applicant who needs assistance in activities of daily living may apply for direct admission to one of the private rooms licensed for adult care in the Health Care Center. If accepted for admission, the applicant and Grace LifeCare can enter into a Residence and Care Agreement for Adult Care Residence. Residents of an Adult Care Residence in the Health Care Center have access to the living room, dining areas, waiting room and other common areas located within the Health Care Center. After a resident has resided in an adult care residence for thirty (30) days, the Resident may then be transferred to a Nursing Care bed, if necessary, in the Health Care Center or another licensed facility if a bed is not available at Grace Ridge.

G. <u>Estimated Number of Residents.</u> As of October 31, 2023, two hundred and two (202) residents are living at Grace Ridge; with one hundred fifty-two (165) residents living independently in apartments and cottages and thirty-seven (37) residents occupying beds in the Health Care Center. Twenty-six (26) Health Care Center residents are in the Adult Care beds and eleven (11) are in nursing care beds.

A. Health Criteria Policies.

1. Health Criteria for Admission to Apartment and Cottage Residences. An applicant for admission to live in an apartment or cottage residence must be able to live independently, able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living and must receive the approval of the Grace Ridge Admissions Committee.

An applicant must furnish a report of a physical examination and a medical history at the time of application. After review of the physical examination report and medical history, Grace LifeCare may request additional medical information, which may include an examination of the applicant by the Medical Director or other physician selected by Grace LifeCare. The applicant is responsible for all costs associated with the medical information submitted and requested.

2. Reservation by Grace LifeCare to Offer Health Care under Alternative Contract. After review of the medical information submitted by an applicant, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, decline to admit the applicant under a Residence and Care Agreement for an apartment or cottage residence unless applicant agrees to an adjustment of the Health Care Center charges. As a condition for admission, Grace LifeCare may require the applicant to pay either discounted per diem rate or full per diem rate for care in the Health Care Center. Grace LifeCare's decision to require the full per diem rate as a condition for admission may apply to: (i) a single applicant for an apartment or cottage residence; (ii) either or both of the applicants for double occupancy of an apartment or cottage residence; (iii) the spouse of a Resident who marries while at Grace Ridge; (iv) a new second occupant of an occupied apartment or cottage; (v) an applicant who has a change in physical or mental condition after approval for admission and prior to occupancy; and (vi) a Resident who is unable to live independently in an apartment within ninety (90) days after taking occupancy.

3. Health Criteria for Admission under Adult Care Residence. An applicant for direct admission to live in an Adult Care Residence will require assistance in normal activities of daily living and will not require services which may only be rendered in a nursing care bed. An applicant must furnish a report of a physical examination and a medical history at the time of application. The Grace Ridge Admissions Committee must approve an applicant for admission.

4. Health Criteria after Admission to Apartment or Cottage Residence. After taking occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence, a Resident must be able to live independently, and able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living for a period of ninety (90) days. If, within such period, a Resident becomes unable to live independently, or unable to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living, the Residence and Care Agreement may be canceled at the option of either the Resident or Grace LifeCare. The determination of the Grace Ridge Medical Director shall be conclusive on whether the Resident is able to live independently, and able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living.

If there are two Residents of an Apartment or Cottage Residence and it is determined within a period of ninety (90) days following occupancy that one of the Residents is unable to live independently, or unable to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living as determined in the preceding paragraph, and if such second occupant is a spouse or sibling of the other Apartment or Cottage Resident, Resident or Grace LifeCare may terminate the Residence and Care Agreement. If the Residence and Care Agreement is not terminated, Grace LifeCare reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to charge the discounted per diem rate or the full per diem rate for the periods during which one of the Residents receives care in the Health Care Center. Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, determines that the financial condition of the Residents is inadequate to meet the financial obligations of the Residents under the Residence and Care Agreement.

5. Cancellation/Termination of Adult Care Residence after Admission. If,

within thirty (30) days after admission to an Adult Care Residence, an Adult Care Resident requires a level of care other than is permitted in the Adult Care Residence, the Residence and Care Agreement between such Resident and Grace LifeCare may be terminated by either the Adult Care Resident or Grace LifeCare. In addition to the foregoing right of termination Grace LifeCare may terminate the rights of an Adult Care Resident for just cause as provided in Subsection G below.

B. Financial and Insurance Criteria.

- 1. Financial Criteria for Admission to Apartment and Cottage Residences under the Lifecare and Standard Options. As a rule, an applicant for an apartment or cottage residence under a Lifecare or Standard Entrance Fee option must have a net worth, after paying the entrance fee, of two (2) times the Entrance Fee for the apartment or cottage residence. The monthly income of a Lifecare or Standard entrance fee option resident must generally be in excess of twice the Monthly Service Fee. Age and health status can have an impact on the net worth and income requirements. If an applicant does not have sufficient resources, a person, who has income and net worth that meets Grace LifeCare's requirements, may sign as guarantor of applicant's financial obligations. An applicant is required to submit information on the financial condition of the applicant and the financial condition of a Guarantor, if applicable. The Grace Ridge Admissions Committee must approve applicant's financial condition.
- 2. Financial Criteria for Admission to Apartment and Cottage Residences under the Fee-For-Service Option. As a rule, an applicant for an apartment or cottage residence under a Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee option must have a net worth, after paying the entrance fee, of three (3) times the Entrance Fee for the apartment or cottage residence. The monthly income of a Fee-For-Service entrance fee option resident must generally be in excess of twice the monthly full per diem rate for nursing care in the Health Care Center. Age and health status can have an impact on the net worth and income requirements. If an applicant does not have sufficient resources, a person, who has income and net worth that meets Grace LifeCare's requirements, may sign as guarantor of

applicant's financial obligations. An applicant is required to submit information on the financial condition of the applicant and the financial condition of a Guarantor, if applicable. The Grace Ridge Admissions Committee must approve applicant's financial condition

3. Financial Criteria for Admission to Adult Care Residence. As a rule, an applicant for an Adult Care Residence must have a net worth, after paying the Entrance Fee, of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000). The monthly income of the applicant must generally be in excess of one and one-half (1 1/2) times the monthly full per diem rate for nursing care in the Health Care Center. If an applicant does not have sufficient resources, a person, who has income and net worth that meet Grace LifeCare's requirements, may sign as guarantor of applicant's financial obligations. An applicant is required to submit information on the financial condition of the applicant and the financial condition of a Guarantor, if applicable. The Grace Ridge Admissions Committee must approve applicant's financial condition.

4. Insurance Requirement. Each Resident must have and maintain in effect Medicare Hospital Insurance (Part A) and Medicare Medical Insurance (Part B) and must have Medicare Supplemental Insurance which covers, as a minimum, the Basic Benefits (plan A). If Resident is not eligible for the foregoing Medicare Insurance, Resident must purchase or obtain health insurance acceptable to Grace LifeCare. Resident will also apply for any other public hospital and/or medical insurance benefits which may be enacted by the State of North Carolina or by the Federal Government as a successor or supplement to Medicare.

4. Monthly Service Fee Payments. Grace Ridge policy with respect to Monthly Service Fee payments is that in addition to the Entrance Fee, Resident agrees to pay a First Person Monthly Service Fee plus a Second Resident Monthly Service Fee if there is double occupancy, (collectively referred to as Monthly Service Fee), during the term of this Agreement which shall be payable in advance by the 15th each month. As of the date of this Disclosure Statement the Monthly Service Fee is as set forth in Section V, Paragraph B & C. The first payment of the Monthly Service Fee will be due on the earlier of the date of occupancy or the mutually agreed upon move-in date. Monthly Service Fees will be prorated for the given month, if applicable. Upon termination of the Residence and Care Agreement, the Resident or Resident's estate shall continue to be responsible for the Monthly Service Fee through the date that the Residence is vacated and accepted by Grace Ridge. If the Residence is not vacated within a thirty (30) day period, in addition to the Monthly Service Fee, an additional storage fee of thirty dollars (\$30.00) per day may be charged. Contents remaining in the Residence after the thirty (30) day period may be moved to a storage area to be determined by Grace LifeCare, Inc. Grace LifeCare, Inc. accepts no liability for damages that may occur during the move or during the storage period. After termination of residence, Monthly Service Fees paid for any period beyond the date when the Resident vacates the Residence and Grace LifeCare accepts the Residence will be refunded to the Resident or Resident's estate within sixty (60) days.

If Resident fails to pay any of the Monthly Service Fees or charges for additional services by the 15th of the month, Grace LifeCare will provide a second monthly

statement. If the Resident fails to pay that invoice by the 25^{th} of the month, or has not provided satisfactory explanation, documentation or justifiable reason for non-payment to Grace LifeCare, then Grace LifeCare has the right to terminate the Residence and Care Agreement. Grace LifeCare will charge a late penalty on any fees paid after the 15^{th} of the month at the rate of one and one-half percent (1 1/2%) per month.

C. Age Requirements.

- 1. Initial Age Requirement. Residents must be sixty (60) years of age or older at the time of initial occupancy, except that in the case of a married couple, or sibling combination, one occupant may be younger than sixty (60) years of age.
- 2. Additional Fee for Exceptions. The first-person entrance fee will be increased by 1.5% for every year the occupant is below 60 years of age. The additional fee will be prorated by month.

D. Changes of Condition of Resident Prior To Occupancy.

1. Change in Physical or Mental Condition Prior To Occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence. If the physical or mental condition of a Resident, who is to be a single occupant of an apartment or cottage residence, changes during the period between Resident entering into a Residence and Care Agreement and prior to the occupancy of the residence, the Residence and Care Agreement is canceled if such change makes the Resident ineligible for admission to Grace Ridge. The determination on whether a Resident is eligible for admission is made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

If the application is for a married couple, or siblings, and the physical or mental condition of one spouse or a sibling changes prior to occupancy, one spouse or one sibling may be admitted directly to the Health Care Center at the time the other Resident takes occupancy of an apartment or cottage residence at Grace Ridge. The determination of whether a spouse or sibling may be admitted directly to the Health Care Center is made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare. If such change in the mental or physical condition of a spouse or sibling precludes the spouse or sibling from occupying an Apartment or Cottage, either Resident or Grace LifeCare may cancel the Residence and Care Agreement.

If, because of a change of mental or physical condition, a spouse or sibling moves directly into the Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to require the Resident admitted directly to the Health Care Center to pay the full per diem rate, for care in the Health Care Center. Grace LifeCare also reserves the right to cancel the Residence and Care Agreement if Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, determines that the financial condition of the Resident is inadequate to pay the increased Health Care Center cost and to meet the financial obligations of the Residents under the Residence and Care Agreement.

2. Change in Financial Condition Prior To Occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence. If the financial condition of a Resident of an Apartment or Cottage Residence changes during the period between Resident entering into a

Residence and Care Agreement and prior to occupancy of the Residence, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, may terminate the Residence and Care Agreement.

3. Changes in Physical, Mental or Financial Condition Prior To Occupancy of Adult Care Residence. If the Resident is to be an occupant of an Adult Care Residence and during the period between Resident entering into a Residence and Care Agreement and prior to occupancy of the Adult Care residence, a change in the physical, mental, or financial condition of the Resident, as determined in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare, makes the Resident ineligible for admission to an Adult Care Residence at Grace Ridge, Grace LifeCare shall terminate the Residence and Care Agreement.

E. <u>**Refunds of Fees and Entrance Fees.**</u> No interest shall be paid to a prospective Resident, a Resident, or the legal representative of a Resident upon refund of a fee, deposit, or payment made by, or on behalf of, a prospective Resident or a Resident. No interest shall accrue and be credited on any obligation of a prospective Resident or a Resident, on any fee, deposit, or payment made by, or on behalf of a prospective Resident.

1. Reservation Fee under Wait List Agreement. The reservation fee under the Wait List Agreement is One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) per application. Of this reservation fee, \$500 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable. The remaining \$1,000 is a non-interest-bearing reservation fee to reserve placement on a waiting list for an existing Apartment or Cottage Residence and will be credited toward the future resident's Entrance Fee upon their eventual move to Grace Ridge. The \$1,000 reservation fee is 50% refundable with a written request from the future resident should the future resident terminate this agreement.

2. Application Processing Fee. An Application Processing Fee, in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) per application, is paid at the time a prospective Resident applies for admission. Of this Application Processing Fee, \$500 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable. The remaining \$1,000 will be credited toward the Entrance Fee. If applicant should decide not to move to Grace Ridge, the applicant may request in writing and receive a full refund of the \$1,000.

3. Advance Deposit Fee and Rescission Fee. To secure a particular cottage or apartment home, an advance deposit of 10% of the Entrance Fee may be made. The deposit will be credited toward the Entrance Fee at the time of closing. With this deposit, the home is taken off the available unit list and not offered to anyone else. The Advance Deposit is accepted in good faith that Resident will move in at an agreed upon date. If Residents rescinds within thirty (30) days following execution of the Residence and Care Agreement or receipt of the Disclosure Statement, whichever is the later to occur, Grace Ridge will retain a Rescission Fee of \$1,000 or 2% of the total Entrance Fee, whichever is greater. If resident should rescind after the 30-day period above, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total Entrance Fee.

4. Refunds Following Rescission, Death, Change In Condition From Injury, Illness, Or Incapacity Prior to Occupancy; Change In Financial Condition Prior to Occupancy; Cancellation For Inability To Live Independently After Occupancy; Cancellation For Inadequate Financial Condition From **Increased Health Care Costs; Or Cancellation For Change In Condition Of Adult Care Resident.** Refunds, as provided below, shall be paid to Resident(s) following termination of a Residence and Care Agreement arising from:

- **a. Rescission.** Resident exercising the right of rescission to rescind the Residence and Care Agreement with Grace LifeCare within thirty (30) days following execution of the Residence and Care Agreement by the Resident or receipt of the Disclosure Statement, whichever is the later to occur;
- **b.** Death. The death of a Resident prior to occupancy;
- c. Injury, Illness or Incapacity Prior to Occupancy. Injury, illness, or incapacity occurring after Resident's acceptance for admission to Grace Ridge, and prior to occupancy as determined by Grace Ridge, which precludes Resident from occupancy;
- **d.** Change in Financial Condition Prior To Occupancy. A change in Resident's financial condition after Resident's acceptance for admission to Grace Ridge and prior to occupancy;
- e. Inability to Live Independently after Occupancy. Termination of Residence and Care Agreement for Apartment or Cottage Residence upon Resident being unable to live independently within ninety (90) days after occupancy;
- f. Financial Condition upon Increase in Health Care Center Costs. Termination of Residence and Care Agreement by Grace LifeCare when Resident becomes unable to meet the financial obligations of Resident under the Residence and Care Agreement as a result of Resident, or one Resident where there is double occupancy, being required by Grace LifeCare to pay the full per diem rate or the discounted per diem rate for care in the Health Care Center; or
- g. Change in Physical or Mental Condition of Adult Care Resident Prior to Occupancy. Change in physical or mental condition of an Adult Care Resident prior to occupancy.

Upon termination of a Residence and Care Agreement for any of the foregoing reasons, the Resident shall receive a refund of all money or property transferred to Grace LifeCare, less (i) periodic charges specified in the Residence and Care Agreement and applicable only to the period the Residence was actually occupied by the Resident; (ii) those nonstandard costs specifically incurred by Grace LifeCare or Grace Ridge (or contractor where there is a New Cottage Residence) at the request of the Resident and described in the Residence and Care Agreement (or Cottage Construction Agreement, if a New Cottage Residence) or any amendment thereto signed by the Resident; (iii) those non-refundable fees that are set out in the Residence and Care Agreement or Cottage Construction Agreement or any amendment thereto signed by the Resident; and (iv) the service charge set out in the Residence and Care Agreement or Cottage Construction Agreement which will not exceed One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) or 2 percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee, whichever is

greater. If resident should rescind after the thirty-day period but prior to occupancy, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total Entrance Fee.

Refunds that a Resident is entitled to receive following termination of a Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence under this paragraph shall be paid within sixty (60) days following termination. Refunds that a Resident is entitled to receive following termination of a Residence and Care Agreement for a New Cottage Residence shall be paid as provided in the Cottage Construction Agreement, but in no event, no later than two (2) years following termination. However, when reason is rescission (a), a refund is made within 60 days.

5. Refunds of Unamortized Entrance Fees and Refunds under Ninety Percent Refund Entrance Fee Options. Entrance Fees for Apartment and Cottage Residences may be paid under five (5) options. Under each of the options, the Entrance Fee is amortized at the rate of four percent (4%) per month for an initial period of varying length depending upon the option selected. Amortization begins at the date of Resident's occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence or ninetyone (91) days after Resident and Grace LifeCare sign a Residence and Care Agreement, whichever is the first to occur. The time during which the Entrance Fee is amortized under either of the options shall be referred to as the amortization period. If the Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment or Cottage Residence is terminated after occupancy by Resident: by the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents), by voluntary termination by Resident after occupancy under Section III, Paragraph F or by Grace LifeCare for cause under Section III, Paragraph G, the refund of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee, if any, to which Resident is entitled shall be determined as provided below.

The entrance fee for Direct Admission to Adult Care is not refundable, unless resident cancels agreement within 30 (thirty) days after date of admission.

If Resident selected a Cottage, there are certain options and custom features that are enhancements or additions to the standard cottage plan. Payments made for options and custom features are not included as a part of the Entrance Fee in determining refunds of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee under any of the five (5) Entrance Fee options.

Refunds of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee under all five (5) Entrance Fee options are as follows:

The LifeCare and Standard Entrance Fee Option under which the Entrance Fee is amortized at four percent (4%) per month for twenty-five (25) months and is fully amortized twenty-five (25) months after the beginning date of the amortization period;

The Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee Option under which the Entrance Fee is amortized at four percent (4%) per month for twenty-five (25) months and is fully amortized twenty-five (25) months after the beginning date of the amortization period; and The LifeCare and Standard 90% Refund Entrance Fee Option under which the Entrance Fee is amortized at four percent (4%) per month and is amortized to the extent of ten percent (10%) after two and one-half (2-1/2) months from the beginning date of the amortization period and the remaining ninety percent (90%) is returned to the Resident or the Resident's Estate after residence at Grace Ridge is terminated.

The entrance fee under the Adult Care Plan is fully amortized 30 days after occupancy and is not refundable.

The refund will be reduced to the extent of any obligation owed by the Resident to Grace LifeCare. Refund of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fees under any of the foregoing Options, if applicable, is made sixty (60) days following occupancy by a new Resident of the apartment or cottage residence but then only if the Entrance Fee from the new Resident has been received by Grace LifeCare, but in any event, not later than two years following the date the resident releases the apartment or cottage.

6. Termination of Residence and Care Agreement for Cause. If Grace LifeCare terminates a Residence and Care Agreement for cause as provided in Section III, Paragraph G, a refund will be made to the Resident, or Resident's estate, for any portion of the Entrance Fee, which is refundable under the provisions of Section III, Paragraph E.

F. <u>Voluntary Termination by Resident.</u> The Residence and Care Agreement gives Resident the right to rescind the Agreement and to terminate the Agreement for specific reasons. If Resident terminates the Agreement other than by rescission or pursuant to a specific reason under the Agreement, it shall be deemed to be a voluntary termination. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement prior to occupancy, any refund to which Resident may be entitled is determined under Section III, Paragraph E. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement after occupancy, the refund, if any, to which Resident is entitled shall be the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee determined under Section III, Paragraph E.</u>

G. <u>Grace LifeCare's Termination Rights for Cause.</u> Grace LifeCare may terminate the Residence and Care Agreement for Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence after occupancy by the Resident for just cause following notice as hereafter provided. Just cause shall exist if:

- 1. Resident does not submit accurate and complete medical and financial information when applying for admission to Grace Ridge. The representations by applicant that complete and accurate medical and financial information have been submitted is a continuing representation and will constitute grounds for termination at any time Grace LifeCare determines that such representation has been breached.
- 2. Resident does not comply with the terms of the Residence and Care Agreement or the published operating procedures and covenants of Residents of Grace LifeCare;

- **3.** Resident does not pay the balance of the Entrance Fee;
- 4. Resident does not pay the Monthly Service Fee as a result of Resident transferring assets for less than adequate consideration or assuming new liability which results in Resident's inability to pay obligations under the Residence and Care Agreement; or becomes unable to pay monthly service fees due to disposal of assets or taking on new liability.
- 5. Resident creates a condition within Grace Ridge which is detrimental to the comfort, health, safety or peaceful lodging of other Residents;
- 6. (a) Resident becomes infected with a dangerous and contagious disease or becomes mentally or emotionally disturbed, and the Medical Director determines that the Resident's condition is detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of other Residents or the staff of Grace Ridge or, (b) the Resident's condition cannot appropriately be cared for at a level of care available in the Health Care Center at Grace Ridge licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services; or
- 7. Resident has been temporarily transferred to an independent health care center and has declined to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center upon being notified of an available bed at a corresponding level of care at Grace Ridge and also refuses to execute an agreement to hold harmless Grace LifeCare for charges at the independent health care center.

If Grace LifeCare has given notice to terminate for a reason under Subparagraph 1, above, termination shall be effective thirty (30) days after notice is given.

Before any termination of this Agreement by Grace LifeCare as described in Subparagraphs 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 above, Grace LifeCare will give Resident notice in writing of the reason for termination. Resident will have thirty (30) days after that notice to correct the problem to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion. If the problem is corrected within the thirty (30) days to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, this Agreement will not be terminated. If the problem is not corrected within that period of time, the Agreement shall terminate at the end of the thirty (30) day notice period.

If Grace LifeCare has given notice to terminate for any reason under Subparagraphs (6) or (7) above, Grace LifeCare is expressly authorized during the thirty (30) day notice period to immediately transfer Resident from Grace Ridge and to assist a physician with admitting responsibilities to transfer Resident to an appropriate hospital or other facility, and Grace Ridge will promptly notify Resident's representative or Resident's personal physician, if any.

H. <u>Moves within Grace Ridge</u>. Grace Ridge policy on moves and transfers within Grace Ridge is:

1. Transfer to the Health Care Center. If it is determined by the Medical Director and Grace LifeCare, in consultation with the Resident's personal physician, if any, that the Resident needs permanent care in the Health Care Center

then the Resident shall be transferred to the appropriate level of care in the Health Care Center. When only one Resident is occupying the Residence, and that Resident is transferred to the Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare may assign the Residence to someone else during the period the Resident receives care in the Health Care Center; but if the Medical Director and Grace LifeCare, (in consultation with the Resident's personal physician, if any) later determine that the Resident is able to return to a Residence, Grace LifeCare will provide the Resident with a Residence of the same type as soon as one is available.

If there are two (2) Residents, one (1) of whom is still occupying the Residence, that Resident shall pay the First Person Monthly Service Fee and may continue to occupy the Residence, under the terms of the Residence and Care Agreement, while the other Resident pays the applicable Health Care Center charge, while that Resident is receiving temporary or permanent care in the Health Care Center. The applicable Health Care Center charge is determined under the Residence and Care Agreement of the Resident and may be: (i) the First Person Monthly Service Fee, plus the cost attributed to two (2) meals per day; (ii) the discounted per diem rate; or (iii) the full per diem rate.

2. Transfers between Apartment and Cottage Residences. If a Resident desires to move from an Apartment Residence to another Apartment Residence, from a Cottage Residence to an Apartment Residence, from an Apartment Residence, a Cottage Residence, or from a Cottage Residence to another Cottage Residence, a written request must be submitted to the management of Grace Ridge for review and consideration by the Admissions Committee. Transfers shall be made subject to conditions and policies determined in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare. Transfers will be subject to the execution of any additional documents and payment of such additional fees as Grace LifeCare deems appropriate, in its sole discretion. The provisions of this paragraph are applicable to transfers by a Resident who marries another Resident.

I. <u>Occupancy by Person Other than Resident, (New Spouse of Resident, or New</u> <u>Second Occupant.</u>) The policy on occupancy by a person other than a Resident, (new spouse of a Resident or a new second occupant) is:

1. Occupancy by Person Other than Resident. No person other than the Resident (or both Residents, if applicable) may occupy an apartment or cottage Residence without express written approval of Grace LifeCare.

2. Marriage and New Second Occupancy. If a Resident marries while at Grace Ridge and the Spouse is not already a party to the Residence and Care Agreement, or if a Resident wishes to invite a non-Resident other than a Spouse to share a living accommodation, the acceptance of the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant as a Resident will be in accordance with the then current admission policies and Grace LifeCare will require that upon acceptance, the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant execute a Residence and Care Agreement and be bound by all of its terms and conditions. Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, determine that the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant is not eligible to become a Resident. In such event, the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant

will not be eligible for residence at Grace Ridge. If accepted, the Spouse or the new second occupant shall pay an Entrance Fee in an amount which is no less than one-half (1/2) and no greater than the full Entrance Fee for single occupancy then in effect for the Residence. The amount of the Entrance Fee will be determined in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare. The additional Entrance Fee will be subject to the same refund policies in effect for Entrance Fees. Upon admission, the Spouse or the new second occupant will pay the then current Second Person Monthly Service Fee during the period of double occupancy of the Residence. In addition, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, may require the Resident and the Spouse, or the Resident and the new second occupant, to execute any documents deemed necessary by Grace LifeCare to resolve any issues concerning ownership of property in the event of the death of either of them.

3. Resident Marries Another Resident. If a resident marries while at Grace Ridge and the spouse is already party to another Grace Ridge Resident and Care agreement, both residents will continue to be covered by the terms of the Resident and Care Agreement they signed upon entrance to Grace Ridge. Any transfers requested by a resident who marries another resident will be determined under Section III, Paragraph H, Subparagraph 2.

J. <u>Inability to Pay.</u> Grace Ridge policy with respect to a Resident under Residence and Care Agreement who is unable to pay monthly service fees and other charges is as follows:

Without in any way qualifying any rights of Grace LifeCare under the Residence and Care Agreement, it is currently a declared policy of Grace LifeCare that a Resident shall not be dismissed nor his or her Residence and Care Agreement terminated solely because of the Resident's inability to pay the Monthly Service Fee, when the Resident has provided explanation, documentation, or justifiable reasons for non-payment in a way that is satisfactory to Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion.

Residents admitted under the previous Lease Agreement who are unable to pay may be dismissed and their Lease Agreement terminated pursuant to Section 6.1.1 of that Lease Agreement.

The explanation, documentation or justifiable reasons provided by Resident must show that Resident is paying monthly service fees and other charges to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay Resident's obligations to Grace LifeCare. Resident's disposition of assets for less than adequate consideration or taking on new liability which results in Resident's inability to pay obligations under the Residence and Care Agreement, subsequent to signing the Residence and Care Agreement and use of income for purposes other than payment to Grace Ridge, will be included in the factors considered by Grace LifeCare in determining whether Resident is paying to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay. The determination of whether Resident is paying to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay is a determination made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

Grace LifeCare's decision to not terminate Resident's Residence and Care Agreement is subject to Grace LifeCare's continuing ability to operate Grace Ridge on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment from Resident of his or her obligations. The determination of whether Grace LifeCare may continue to operate on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident is a determination made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

K. <u>Race, Religion or Place of Origin.</u> Admission shall not be based on, or taken into consideration, race, religion, gender, national origin, military status, or other legally protected status of a Resident and shall be consistent with applicable law.

L. <u>Availability of Nursing and Adult Care Beds.</u> Nursing Care beds are available for Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence. The availability of nursing care beds is limited however to Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement and have resided in the Apartment or Cottage for thirty (30) days or Adult Care Residence for thirty (30) days; subject to the rights of Grace LifeCare as outlined in Section III (A-4) and Section III (A-5).

When there is to be double occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence by a Resident and his or her spouse, or other relative, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, allow a spouse or other relative to be admitted directly to an Adult Care bed or a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center at the time the other spouse or other relative takes occupancy of the Residence. When a Resident and his or her spouse, or two (2) relatives, have taken occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, allow a spouse or other relative to be transferred to an Adult Care bed or a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center within thirty (30) days after occupancy. Admission of a spouse or other relative to the Health Care Center at the time of occupancy or within thirty (30) days following occupancy is subject to the cancellation or termination of the Residence and Care Agreement by Resident or Grace LifeCare and is further subject to Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, requiring the Resident admitted to an Adult Care bed or a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center to pay the full per diem rate or the discounted per diem rate. This policy is a function of an exception allowed for the use of the beds by the State Medical Facilities Plan and does not apply to persons other than spouses and other relatives.

Transfers to an Independent Health Care Center. Should a Resident be temporarily transferred to an Adult Care or Nursing Care bed in an independent health care center due to lack of bed availability, the Resident will be returned to Grace Ridge's Health Care Center as soon as one of the beds in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center becomes available, either at the corresponding level of care or the level of care required by the Resident upon readmission. When there is more than one (1) Resident who has been transferred to an independent health care center, for Adult Care or Nursing Care, the Resident who has lived in an independent health care center for the longest period of time will be given the first available bed at the corresponding level of care or the level of care required by the Resident upon readmission to the Health Care Center. Upon notification of the availability of a bed at Grace Ridge, the Resident will return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center.

Should the Resident choose not to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare may take action to terminate the Resident's Residence and Care Agreement under the provisions of Section III-G.

Unless Resident declines to return to an available bed in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare will pay the Resident's applicable per diem charges in an independent health care center approved by Grace LifeCare. During the period Resident is in an approved Independent Health Care Center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center charge required under Resident's Residence and Care Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the applicable per diem charge in the approved Independent Health Care Center.

IV. SERVICES

A. <u>Standard Services Available for Apartment and Cottage Residents.</u> The Residence and Care Entrance Fee paid when a person moves to an apartment or cottage at Grace Ridge, together with the monthly service fee, covers expenses of Residents for the following services:

* Residents are given a spend down account for dining equivalent or greater than one (1) meal per day from the dining rooms for Lifecare and Standard Contracts. Fee-For-Service Contract meals are charged to resident as a la carte.

* all utilities: heat, air-conditioning, water, sewer, garbage disposal, and lights;

* routinely scheduled housekeeping service for apartments and cottages for Lifecare and Standard Contracts. Fee-For-Service housekeeping services are at the expense of the resident.

* routinely scheduled laundering/changing bed and bath linens for apartments and cottages for Lifecare and Standard Contracts. Fee-For-Service routinely scheduled laundering/changing of bed and bath linens for apartments and cottages is at the expense of the resident.

- * common laundry facilities for washing and drying of personal laundry for apartments;
- * planned social, cultural, and recreational activities;
- * designated parking for Resident and limited parking for guests of the Resident;
- * all maintenance and repairs except to Resident's personal property;
- * care of lawn and grounds;
- * 24-hour emergency call service;
- * scheduled transportation for shopping, activities, and medical care within a

10-mile radius of the Grace Ridge Campus for Lifecare and Standard Contract residents and scheduled transportation for medical care within a five-mile radius for Fee-For-Service Contract residents

- * central smoke and fire system;
- * use of grounds for exercise, recreation, and relaxation;
- * wireless internet access in common areas of the main building;

* use of Phifer Wellness Center for Lifecare and Standard Contract residents. Use of Phifer Wellness Center by Fee-For-Service Contract residents is at the expense of the resident, but at lower Grace Ridge monthly rates.

* daily local newspaper subscription.

B. Services Available to Apartment and Cottage Residents at Extra Charge.

1. Additional Meals. Residents can purchase additional meals. Residents may invite guests for meals that will be charged at the then current rate. Delivery of meals is also available for an additional charge.

2. Recreation and Entertainment. Special group trips are planned periodically by Grace Ridge. The cost is shared by participating Residents. Grace Ridge provides transportation for many local area programs. The participating Resident pays for entry tickets to such programs.

3. Transportation. Grace Ridge provides transportation for independent living and HealthCare Center residents as outlined in the Transportation Guidelines. A copy of the guidelines can be located in the Resident's Handbook.

4. Guest Accommodations. Some apartment units are furnished and available for a fee for overnight guests of Residents. Guest accommodations are based upon availability. Certain limitations apply due to COVID-19 mitigations.

5. Personal Expenses. Expenses normally incurred in the activities of daily living are paid by the Resident such as dry cleaning, laundry services (except bed and bath linens), and food for preparation by Residents, newspapers, telephone service and internet.

6. Television Service. Grace Ridge provides television connections in each apartment and cottage. The Resident pays Grace Ridge for basic television service. Premium television service is also available for an additional charge.

7. Personal Property. When staff is available, Grace Ridge may repair or provide services in handling Resident's personal property. There is a fee for this service.

8. Beauty / **Barbershop.** Grace Ridge provides beauty / barbershop services within the main building. Appointments can be made directly with the beauty and/or barber attendant. Charges for these services are billed with the monthly service statement.

9. Internet. Internet service is available in the apartments and cottages through the local cable or telephone service providers. In addition, Grace Ridge provides wireless internet service in common areas of the main building.

C. <u>Additional Charges for Apartment and Cottage Residents in the Health Care</u> <u>Center.</u>

a. **Meals.** Residents who select the LifeCare Entrance Fee shall pay the cost of two (2) additional meals per day for each day Resident is admitted to Health Care Center.

b. Ancillary Services. There are charges for any ancillary services which will include all services not included in the First-Person Monthly Service Fee, the discounted per diem rate or the full per diem rate, whichever is applicable. Examples of such additional charges include, but are not limited to, the cost of prescription and non-prescription medications; surgical, diagnostics, dental and optical services; optional home care service in apartments and cottages; speech, occupational and physical therapy; podiatry, oxygen, medical and nursing supplies, physical examinations and any other medical services beyond that available in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center. Also, any professional services (medical or

otherwise) contracted by Resident or on behalf of Resident may be billed directly to Resident.

D. <u>Health and Personal Services Available to Apartment and Cottage Residents.</u>

Grace Ridge Residents have available facilities of the on-site Health Care Center. Adult Care and Nursing Care beds are available to meet the health care needs of Residents who are temporarily or permanently unable to live independently. A wide range of nursing and personal care services are available to Grace Ridge Residents in the Health Care Center. Residents may be seen on an outpatient basis for visits with a physician, physical therapist, or other health care providers. Grace Ridge residents living independently may qualify for optional Enhanced Care Services for a fee.

When emergency medical care is needed, the physician of the Resident, the physician's alternate, or the Medical Director of Grace Ridge is notified and the Resident is transferred to a local hospital emergency room, if necessary.

When non-emergency transportation is needed for medical and health care, Residents are encouraged to provide their own transportation if they have an automobile. Limited scheduled transportation is available for Residents' medical and health care needs. (see transportation guidelines)

V. FEES

A. <u>Reservation Fees, Application Fees, Deposit Fees, and Rescission Fees</u>

- 1. Reservation Fee under Wait List Agreement. The reservation fee under the Wait List Agreement is One Thousand Five Hundred (\$1,500) per application. Of this reservation fee, \$500 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable the remaining \$1,000 is a non-interest-bearing reservation fee to reserve placement on a waiting list for an existing Apartment or Cottage Residence, and will be credited toward the future resident's Entrance Fee upon their eventual move to Grace Ridge. The \$1,000 reservation fee is 50% refundable with a written request from the future resident should the future resident terminate this agreement.
- 2. Application Processing Fee. The application processing fee under a Residence and Care Agreement for an apartment, cottage, or an Adult Care residence is One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500) per application. The application processing fee is paid at the time a prospective Resident applies for admission. Of this Application Processing Fee, \$500 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable. The remaining \$1000 will be credited toward the Entrance Fee. If applicant should decide not to move to Grace Ridge, the applicant may request in writing and receive a full refund of the \$1,000.
- **3.** Advance Deposit Fee and Rescission Fee. To secure a particular cottage or apartment home, an advance deposit of 10% of the Entrance Fee may be made. The deposit will be credited toward the Entrance Fee at the time of closing. With this deposit, the home is taken off the available unit list and not offered to anyone

else. The Advance Deposit is accepted in good faith that Resident will move in at an agreed upon date. If Residents rescinds within thirty (30) days following execution of the Residence and Care Agreement or receipt of the Disclosure Statement, whichever is the later to occur, Grace Ridge will retain a Rescission Fee of \$1,000 or 2% of the total Entrance Fee, whichever is greater. If resident should rescind after the thirty-day period above, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total Entrance Fee.

B. <u>Entrance Fees for Apartment, Cottage and Adult Care Residence.</u> Entrance Fees paid to Grace Lifecare for Apartment, Cottage and Adult Care Residences assures a resident a place in the facility for a term of years or for life. The applicant(s) for an Apartment Residence, Cottage Residence or an Adult Care Residence has the choice as applicable, of the following Entrance Fee options.

The portion of the Entrance Fee which the initial Resident or Residents of a New Cottage Residence are required to pay to a contractor under a Cottage Construction Agreement is held by Grace LifeCare in a separate Cottage Construction Account pursuant to the provisions of the Cottage Construction Agreement between the Resident(s) and the contractor.

1. Lifecare Entrance Fee for Apartments (Plan A). The Lifecare Entrance Fee and Monthly Service Fee for Apartments (Effective 07/01/2023) are shown below. Under the Lifecare Entrance Fee the Health Care Center cost to the Resident is the First Person Monthly Service Fee shown in Section V, Paragraph C:

					Single Oc	cup	<u>bancy</u>		Double Occ			cupancy		
				E	ntrance	Μ	onthly		Entrance		Monthl			
Туре	Location	Name	Sq. Ftge.		Fee		Fee			Fee		Fee		
Studio		Beech	456	\$	105,752	\$	2,074		\$	165,579	\$	3,048		
Standard 1 Bedroom	C-south	Elm	560	\$	141,695	\$	2,834		\$	201,522	· ·	3,808		
Standard 1 Bedroom	B-East	Elm	560	\$	144,530	\$	2,834		\$	204,357	\$			
Standard 1 Bedroom	C-North	Elm	560	\$	153,331	\$	2,834		\$	213,157	\$	3,808		
Standard 1 Bedroom	B-West	Elm	560	\$	156,278	\$	2,834		\$	216,105	\$	3,808		
Standard 1 Bedroom	A-East	Elm	560	\$	153,376	\$	2,834		\$	213,203	\$	3,808		
Special 1 Bedroom		Birch	640	\$	161,231	\$	2,856		\$	221,057	\$	3,830		
	0		004	^	400 400	*	0.505		^	0.40,000	•	4 550		
Standard 2 Bedroom	C-south	Walnut	864	\$	189,169	\$	3,585		\$	248,996	\$	4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	B-East	Walnut	864	\$	191,063	\$	3,585		\$	250,889	\$	4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	C-North	Walnut	864	\$	198,885	\$	3,585		\$	258,712		4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	B-West	Walnut	864	\$	200,813	\$	3,585		\$	260,639	\$	4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	A-East	Walnut	864	\$	196,851	\$	3,585		\$	256,678	\$	4,559		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	B-East	Sycamore	1152	\$	254,752	\$	3,962		\$	314,579	\$	4,936		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	B-West	Sycamore	1152	\$	268,382	\$	3,962		\$	328,208	\$	4,936		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	A-West	Sycamore	1152	\$	265,095	\$	3,962		\$	324,921	\$	4,936		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	A-West	Redbud	2256	\$	415,884	\$	5,641		\$	475,710	\$	6,615		
Cranda 2 Dadraam	C Couth	Millow	1150	¢	050.000	¢	2.062		¢	242.059	¢	4.026		
Grande 2 Bedroom	C-South	Willow	1152	· ·	252,232	\$	3,962		\$	312,058	_	4,936		
Grande 2 Bedroom	B-West	Willow	1152		265,783	\$	3,962		\$	325,610		4,936		
Grande 2 Bedroom	B-East	Walnut Grande	1424	\$	300,938	\$	3,923		\$	360,764	\$	4,897		
2 Bedroom w/Den	B-West	Magnolia	1680		355,052	\$	4,299		\$	414,878	· ·	5,273		
2 Bedroom w/Den	B-East	Mimosa	1712	\$	360,962	\$	4,299		\$	420,788	\$	5,273		
1 Bedroom		Oak	830		181,316	\$	3,370		\$	241,143	· ·	4,344		
1 Bedroom w/Den		Holly	918		200,540	\$	3,520		\$	260,367	\$	4,494		
1 Bedroom w/Den		Holly Grande	1095			\$	3,614		\$	299,032	\$	4,588		
2 Bedroom		Maple	1134		247,725	\$	3,785		\$	307,552	\$	4,759		
2 Bedroom		Maple Grande	1134	\$	247,725	\$	3,785		\$	307,552	\$	4,759		
2 Bedroom w/Den		Dogwood	1384	\$	302,340	\$	3,923		\$	362,167	\$	4,897		
2 Bedroom w/Den		Dogwood Grande	1577	\$	344,501	\$	4,065		\$	404,327	\$	5,039		
(2nd person-apt)						\$	974		\$	59,827				
Cottage (Base Fee wit	hout Options	Lee Cottage Pricing							\vdash		╞			
List for Price with Option		See Collage Filoling	1650 avg.	\$	277,383	\$	3,720		\$	337,210	\$	4,889		
(2nd person-cottage)						\$	1,169		\$	59,827				

2. Standard Entrance Fee for Apartments (Plan B). The Standard Entrance Fee and Monthly Service Fee for Apartments (Effective 07/01/2023) are shown below. Under the Standard Entrance Fee, the Health Care Center costs to the Resident is the discounted per diem rate shown below and in Section V, Paragraph C:

				5	Single Oc	cup	bancy	Double Oce			cupancy		
				E	ntrance	M	onthly	E	ntrance	Μ	onthly		
Туре	Location	Name	Sq. Ftge.		Fee		Fee		Fee	_	Fee		
Studio		Beech	456	\$	75,798	\$	2,074	\$	118,248	\$	3,047		
Standard 1 Bedroom	C-south	Elm	560	\$	99,188	\$	2,834	\$	141,638	\$	3,808		
Standard 1 Bedroom	B-East	Elm	560	\$	101,171	\$	2,834	\$	143,621	\$			
Standard 1 Bedroom	C-North	Elm	560	\$	109,105	\$	2,834	\$	151,554	\$			
Standard 1 Bedroom	B-West	Elm	560	\$	111,168	\$	2,834	\$	153,618	\$	3,808		
Standard 1 Bedroom	A-East	Elm	560	\$	107,362	\$	2,834	\$	149,812		3,808		
Special 1 Pedroom		Piroh	640	¢	114 625	¢	2 956	¢	157 094	¢	2 020		
Special 1 Bedroom		Birch	640	\$	114,635	\$	2,856	\$	157,084	Þ	3,830		
Standard 2 Bedroom	C-south	Walnut	864	\$	132,419	\$	3,585	\$	174,869	\$	4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	B-East	Walnut	864	\$	133,744	\$	3,585	\$	176,194		4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	C-North	Walnut	864	\$	140,994	\$	3,585	\$	183,443		4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	B-West	Walnut	864	\$	142,343	\$	3,585	\$	184,792		4,559		
Standard 2 Bedroom	A-East	Walnut	864	\$	137,795	\$	3,585	\$	180,245		4,559		
				Ŧ	,	-	-,	Ŧ	,	Ť	.,		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	B-East	Sycamore	1152	\$	178,327	\$	3,962	\$	220,776	\$	4,936		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	B-West	Sycamore	1152	\$	189,639	\$	3,962	\$	232,089		4,936		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	A-West	Sycamore	1152	\$	185,567	\$	3,962	\$	228,017		4,936		
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	A-West	Redbud	2256	\$	291,119	\$	5,641	\$	333,569	\$	6,615		
Grande 2 Bedroom	C-South	Willow	1152	\$	176,562	\$	3,962	\$	219,012	\$	4,936		
Grande 2 Bedroom	B-West	Willow	1152	\$	187,819	\$	3,962	\$	230,269	\$	4,936		
Grande 2 Bedroom	B-East	Walnut Grande	1424	\$	210,656	\$	3,923	\$	253,106	\$	4,897		
2 Bedroom w/Den	B-West	Magnolia	1680	\$	254,447	\$	4,299	\$	296,896	\$	5,273		
2 Bedroom w/Den	B-East	Mimosa	1712	\$	248,536	\$	4,299	\$	290,985	\$	5,273		
1 Bedroom		Oak	830	\$	126,921	\$	3,370	\$	169,371	\$	4,344		
1 Bedroom w/Den		Holly	918	\$	140,378	\$	3,520	\$	182,827	\$	4,494		
1 Bedroom w/Den		Holly Grande	1095	\$	167,443	\$	3,614	\$	209,893	\$	4,588		
2 Bedroom		Maple	1134	\$	173,406	\$	3,785	\$	215,855	\$	4,759		
2 Bedroom		Maple Grande	1134	\$	173,406	\$	3,785	\$	215,855		4,759		
2 Bedroom w/Den		Dogwood	1384	\$	211,638	\$	3,923	\$	254,087		4,897		
2 Bedroom w/Den		Dogwood Grande	1577	\$	241,149	\$	4,065	\$	283,599	\$	5,039		
(2nd person-apt)						\$	974	\$	42,450				
				L									
Cottage (Base Fee wit	hout Options. S	See Cottage Pricing											
List for Price with Opti	ons)	· · · · ·	1650 avg.	\$	194,167	\$	3,720	\$	236,616	\$	4,889		
(2nd person-cottage)						\$	1,169	\$	42,450				

Health Care Center Rates						
	30% Discount					
	Daily Rates					
Assisted Living	\$185.30					
Skilled Nursing	\$250.08					
Special Care	\$250.08					

3. Schedule of Cottage Pricing for Lifecare and Standard Entrance Fees. Cottage options and prices vary by individual cottage. The following schedule shows prices by individual cottage under both Plan A and Plan B. Under the Life Care Entrance Fee (Plan A) the Health Care Center cost to the Resident is the First Person Monthly Service Fee shown in Section V, Paragraph C. Under the Standard Entrance Fee (Plan B) the Health Care Center costs to the Resident is the discounted per diem rate shown below and in Section V, Paragraph C:

COTTAGE PRICING WITH OPTIONS - PLANS A & B							
Effective July 1, 2023							
Plan A - Lifecare			Plan B- S	Plan B- Standard Continuing Care			
					<u> </u>		
	Single	Double		Single	Double		
Unit	Occupancy	Occupancy	Unit	Occupancy	Occupancy		
120A	\$339,660	\$401,787	120A	\$253,644	\$297,594		
120B	\$348,874	\$411,001	120B	\$262,858	\$306,808		
122A	\$326,112	\$388,239	122A	\$240,096	\$284,046		
122B	\$340,738	\$402,865	122B	\$254,722	\$298,672		
124A	\$372,657	\$434,784	124A	\$286,641	\$330,591		
124B	\$339,660	\$401,787	124B	\$253,644	\$297,594		
125A	\$349,115	\$411,242	125A	\$262,899	\$306,849		
125B	\$311,347	\$373,474	125B	\$225,131	\$269,081		
127A	\$311,347	\$373,474	127A	\$225,131	\$269,081		
127B	\$311,347	\$373,474	127B	\$225,131	\$269,081		
201A	\$334,660	\$396,787	201A	\$248,444	\$292,394		
201B	\$350,172	\$412,299	201B	\$263,956	\$307,906		
205A	\$351,047	\$413,174	205A	\$264,831	\$308,781		
205B	\$334,660	\$396,787	205B	\$248,444	\$292,394		
207A	\$364,930	\$427,057	207A	\$278,714	\$322,664		
207B	\$361,891	\$424,018	207B	\$275,675	\$319,625		
209A	\$335,738	\$397,865	209A	\$249,522	\$293,472		
209B	\$347,902	\$410,029	209B	\$261,686	\$305,636		
213B	\$358,491	\$420,618	213B	\$272,275	\$316,225		
214A	\$313,947	\$376,074	214A	\$227,731	\$271,681		
214B	\$340,737	\$402,864	214B	\$254,521	\$298,471		
216A	\$337,260	\$399,387	216A	\$251,044	\$294,994		
216B	\$340,757	\$402,884	216B	\$254,541	\$298,491		
218A	\$313,947	\$376,074	218A	\$227,731	\$271,681		
218R	\$327,499	\$389,626	218/X	\$241,283	\$285,233		
220A	\$335,635	\$397,762	220A	\$249,419	\$293,369		
2207 X	\$342,320	\$404,447	220R	\$256,104	\$300,054		
	<i>4072,020</i>	ψιστ, ττι	2200	φ200, 10 1	\$000,00 1		
Mont	nly Fee		Health Care Cen	ter Rates -Plan B			
	Plan A or B			30% Discount			
Single	\$3,720			Daily Rates			
(2nd Person)	\$1,169		Assisted Living	\$185.30			
Double	\$4,889		Skilled Nursing	\$250.08			
	+ .,		Special Care	\$250.08			

4. Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee for Apartments (Plan C). The Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee and Monthly Service Fee for Apartments (Effective 07/01/2023) are shown below. Under the Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee the Health Care Center costs to the Resident is the full per diem rate shown below and in Section V, Paragraph C:

				Single Occupancy		Double Oc	cupancy
				Estera		Esteration	Manufala
Turne	Looption	Nome	Co. Etmo	Entrance	Monthly	Entrance	Monthly
Type Studio	Location	Name Beech	Sq. Ftge. 456	Fee \$ 59.346	Fee \$ 1.421	Fee \$ 59.346	Fee \$ 2,395
Studio		Deech	400	\$ 59,540	φ 1,421	\$ 59,540	\$ 2,390
Standard 1 Bedroom	C-south	Elm	560	\$ 80,282	\$ 1,578	\$ 80,282	\$ 2,552
Standard 1 Bedroom	B-East	Elm	560	\$ 80,282	\$ 1,578	\$ 80,282	
Standard 1 Bedroom	C-North	Elm	560	\$ 86,192	\$ 1,578	\$ 86.192	
Standard 1 Bedroom	B-West	Elm	560	\$ 86,192	\$ 1,578	\$ 86,192	÷ ;
Standard 1 Bedroom	A-East	Elm	560	\$ 80,282	\$ 1,578	\$ 80,282	
	/ Edot		000	φ 00,202	φ 1,070	φ 00,202	φ 2,002
Special 1 Bedroom		Birch	640	\$ 95,992	\$ 1,610	\$ 95,992	\$ 2,584
				+,	+ ,	+	+ _,
Standard 2 Bedroom	C-south	Walnut	864	\$ 111,586	\$ 1.972	\$ 111.586	\$ 2.946
Standard 2 Bedroom	B-East	Walnut	864	\$ 111,586	\$ 1,972	\$ 111,586	\$ 2,946
Standard 2 Bedroom	C-North	Walnut	864	\$ 117,495	\$ 1,972	\$ 117,495	
Standard 2 Bedroom	B-West	Walnut	864	\$ 117,495	\$ 1,972	\$ 117,495	
Standard 2 Bedroom	A-East	Walnut	864	\$ 111,586	\$ 1,972	\$ 111,586	\$ 2,946
_							
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	B-East	Sycamore	1152	\$ 149,875	\$ 2,208	\$ 149,875	\$ 3,182
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	B-West	Sycamore	1152	\$ 155,786	\$ 2,208	\$ 155,786	\$ 3,182
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	A-West	Sycamore	1152	\$ 149,875	\$ 2,208	\$ 149,875	\$ 3,182
Deluxe 2 Bedroom	A-West	Redbud	2256	\$ 247,450	\$ 3,386	\$ 247,450	\$ 4,360
Grande 2 Bedroom	C-South	Willow	1152	\$ 149,875	\$ 2,208	\$ 149,875	\$ 3,182
Grande 2 Bedroom	B-West	Willow	1152	\$ 155,786	\$ 2,208	\$ 155,786	
Grande 2 Bedroom	B-East	Walnut Grande	1424	\$ 180,013	\$ 2,377	\$ 180,013	
2 Bedroom w/Den	B-West	Magnolia	1680	\$ 220,559	\$ 2,409	\$ 220,559	
2 Bedroom w/Den	B-East	Mimosa	1712	\$ 218,948	\$ 2,409	\$ 218,948	\$ 3,383
1 Bedroom		Oak	830	\$ 109,476	\$ 1,893	\$ 109,476	\$ 2,867
1 Bedroom w/Den		Holly	918	\$ 120,837	\$ 2,050	\$ 120,837	\$ 3,024
1 Bedroom w/Den		Holly Grande	1095	\$ 144,142	\$ 2,130	\$ 144,142	
2 Bedroom		Maple	1134	\$ 143,358	\$ 2,208	\$ 143,358	\$ 3,182
2 Bedroom		Maple Grande	1134	\$ 143,358	\$ 2,208	\$ 143,358	\$ 3,182
2 Bedroom w/Den		Dogwood	1384	\$ 182,456	\$ 2,289	\$ 182,456	\$ 3,263
2 Bedroom w/Den		Dogwood Grande	1577	\$ 207,609	\$ 2,331	\$ 207,609	\$ 3,305
(2nd person-apt)					\$ 974		
Cottage (Base Fee wit	hout Options S	ee Cottage Pricing					
List for Price with Option	•	ee conago i nonig	1650 avg.	\$ 173,921	\$ 2,367	\$ 173,921	\$ 3,341
(2nd person-cottage)			1000 avg.	Ψ 110,0 <u>2</u> 1	\$ 974	φ 110,021	ψ 0,0+1
				l	Ψ 314		

Health Care Center Rates			
	Full		
	Daily Rates		
Assisted Living	\$264.71		
Skilled Nursing	\$357.26		
Special Care	\$357.26		

5. Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee for Cottages (Plan C). The Fee-For Service Entrance Fee and Monthly Service Fee for Cottages (Effective 07/01/2023) are shown below. Under the Fee-For-Service Entrance Fee the Health Care Center costs to the Resident is the full per diem rate shown below and in Section V, Paragraph C:

COTTAGE PRICING WITH OPTIONS - PLAN C FFS Contract					
Effective July 1, 2023					
Plan C -	Fee For Service				
Unit	Entrance Fee				
120A	\$232,598				
120B	\$241,812				
122A	\$219,050				
122B	\$233,676				
124A	\$265,595				
124B	\$232,598				
125A	\$241,653				
125B	\$203,885				
127A	\$203,885				
127B	\$203,885				
201A	\$227,198				
201B	\$242,710				
205A	\$243,585				
205B	\$227,198				
207A	\$257,468				
207B	\$254,429				
209A	\$228,276				
209B	\$240,440				
213B	\$251,029				
214A	\$206,585				
214B	\$233,375				
216A	\$229,898				
216B	\$233,395				
218A	\$206,585				
218B	\$220,137				
220A	\$228,273				
220B	\$234,958				
	\$201,000				
Monthly	Service Fee				
	FFS				
Single	\$2,367				
(2nd Person)	\$974				
Double	\$3,341				
	÷-,•				
Health Care	Center Rates				
	Full				
	Daily Rates				
Assisted Living	\$264.71				
Skilled Nursing	\$357.26				
Special Care	\$357.26				

6. Lifecare or Standard Entrance Fee with Ninety Percent (90%) Refund. The Lifecare or Standard Entrance Fee with Ninety Percent (90%) Refund is determined based on the Entrance Fee selected, plus an additional amount, which is calculated based on the age of the Resident as shown below. The Health Care Center cost to the Resident is the per diem rate for the Entrance Fee Plan selected as shown in Section V, Paragraph C. The following schedule shows the percentage of the Entrance to be added to such Fee to determine the 90% Refund Entrance Fee based on a Resident's attained age at the time of occupancy. When there is to be double occupancy, the attained age of the older Resident shall be used in making the determination.

Age at Occupancy	90% Refund Option additional %
60	34
61	35
62	36
63	37
64	38
65	39
66	41
67	44
68	46
69	49
70	52
71	56
72	59
73	63
74	67
75	73
76	77
77	82
78	87
79	94
80	100
81 and above	Not Available

Percentage Over Lifecare or Standard Fee

7. Direct Admission to Adult Care Residence (Plan D). The Entrance Fee and Monthly Service Fee (Effective 07/01/2023) for the Direct Admission to Adult Care Residence Plan is shown below. Under the Adult Care Entrance Fee Plan the Health Care Center costs of the resident is the full per diem rate shown below and in Section V, Paragraph C:

Direct Admission to Adult Care Residence Entrance Fee Option

Adult Care Residence.....\$15,000 per person

Health Care Center Rates			
Full			
	Daily Rates		
Assisted Living	\$264.71		
Skilled Nursing	\$357.26		
Special Care	\$357.26		

(There are no refund options for the Entrance Fee for Adult Care Residence.)

All fees are established by Grace LifeCare and are subject to change.

The Entrance Fee option selected by the Resident will be shown in the Residence and Care Agreement executed between Resident and Grace LifeCare.

The difference in the options is the amount of the Entrance Fee, the monthly service fee amount, the Health Care Center charge to be paid by the Resident and the amount of the Entrance Fee that is refunded to the Resident or the estate of the Resident after residence is terminated. The services and monthly fees for Apartments and Cottages are based on the Entrance option chosen at the time of occupancy.

The Entrance Fee where there is more than one (1) person occupying an apartment residence or a cottage residence shall be the Entrance Fee for double occupancy. The Entrance Fees for the various types of apartment residences with single and double occupancy are as shown in Section V, Paragraph B, Subparagraph 1 and 2 and 4.

The Entrance Fee paid on a New Cottage by the initial Cottage Resident(s) is the Basic Fee shown in Section V, Paragraph B, Subparagraph 3 and 5 plus the cost of options and custom features chosen. The Entrance Fee paid for a New Cottage by the initial Cottage Resident may change from time to time due to changes in the cost of construction of the Cottages. The Entrance Fees for existing Cottage residences with single and double occupancy are as shown in Section V, paragraph B, Subparagraph 3 and 5.

Entrance Fees for Apartment and Cottage Residences may be paid under five options with the exceptions that a LifeCare or Standard option is required for new cottage construction. Under all the options the Entrance Fee is amortized at the rate of four percent (4%) per month for an initial period of varying length depending on the option selected. Amortization begins at the date of Resident's occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage or ninety-one (91) days after Resident and Grace

LifeCare sign the Residence and Care Agreement, whichever is the first to occur. The time during which the Entrance Fee is being amortized under either of the options shall be referred to as the amortization period. If the Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment or Cottage is terminated by the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents), by voluntary termination by Resident after occupancy under Section III, Paragraph F, or by Grace LifeCare for cause under Section III, Paragraph G, the refund of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee, if any, to which Resident is entitled shall be determined under Section III, Paragraph E, Subparagraph 5.

If an Apartment or Cottage Resident is entitled to a refund under the 90% Refund Entrance Fee Options, the amount of the refund shall be determined under Section III, Paragraph E, Subparagraph 5.

The Entrance Fee for Direct Admission to Adult Care Residences may be paid under one (1) option and is 100% amortized 30 days after Resident's occupancy.

C. Monthly Service Fees and Per Diem Charges for Care in the Health Care Center

The Monthly Service Fees and per diem charges for care in the Health Care Center are shown below:

Basis for Charge First Person Monthly Service Fee	Charge Applicable First Person Monthly Service Fee Above, plus cost of two additional meals/day.		
Adult Care – Effective July 1, 2023			
a. Full Per Diem Rate	\$264.71 per day		
b. Discounted Per Diem Rate	\$185.30 per day		
Nursing Care – Effective July 1, 2023			
a. Full Per Diem Rate	\$357.26 per day		
b. Discounted Per Diem Rate	\$250.08 per day		
Special Care Unit – Effective July 1, 202	3		
a. Full Per Diem Rate	\$357.26 per day		
b. Discounted Per Diem Rate	\$250.08 per day		

D. <u>Notification of Fee Increase.</u> The Monthly Service Fee and per diem charges for care in the Health Care Center are assessed to provide the facilities, programs and costs associated with the operation of Grace Ridge. Grace LifeCare may adjust the Monthly Service Fee from time to time during the term of this Agreement, as Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion deems necessary in order to reflect changes in the costs of providing such facilities, programs and services described herein consistent with operating on a sound financial basis and maintaining the quality of services called for herein. Any such increases in the Monthly Service Fee or per diem charges for care in the Health Care Center may be made by Grace LifeCare upon issuance of written notice thirty (30) before the change. The written notice will be sent to Residents by depositing the notice in the U.S. Mail or in the Residents' in-house mailboxes at Grace Ridge. Grace LifeCare also reserves the right to revise and amend the basis of all charges. No adjustment in the Monthly Service Fee will be made for any absence from the facility except the credit for unused meals for absences from Grace Ridge in excess of fourteen (14) consecutive days for Lifecare and Standard Entrance Fee Option residents.

E. <u>Changes in Fees for The Previous Five (5) Years</u>. Changes in monthly service fees for single occupancy for the previous five (5) year period of operation of the facility are shown below:

Historical Adjustments in Monthly Service Fees

Date of Adjustment- Lifecare & Standard	Studio	One Bedroom	Two Bedroom	Two Bedroom Deluxe / Grande	Cottage	Health Care Center per diem
1/1/2019	\$51.00	\$74.00	\$91.00	\$97.00	\$91.00	\$8.00
1/1/2020	\$61.00	\$89.00	\$110.00	\$119.00	\$110.00	\$9.00
1/1/2021	\$58.00	\$85.00	\$103.00	\$112.00	\$104.00	\$9.00
1/1/2022	\$91.00	\$134.00	\$163.00	\$177.00	\$164.00	\$14.00
7/1/2022	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
1/1/2023	\$59.00	\$86.00	\$105.00	\$114.00	\$105.00	\$9.00
7/1/2023	\$60.00	\$89.00	\$108.00	\$117.00	\$108.00	\$9.00
Date of Adjustment-	Studio	One Bedroom	Two Bedroom	Two Bedroom	Cottage	Health Care
Fee for Service	States		1110 2002 0011	Deluxe / Grande	conage	Center per diem
1/1/2019	\$35.00	\$42.00	\$51.00	\$55.00	\$58.00	\$8.00
1/1/2020	\$42.00	\$50.00	\$61.00	\$67.00	\$70.00	\$9.00
1/1/2021	\$40.00	\$48.00	\$58.00	\$64.00	\$66.00	\$9.00
1/1/2022	\$63.00	\$75.00	\$91.00	\$100.00	\$104.00	\$14.00
7/1/2022	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
1/1/2023	\$40.00	\$49.00	\$59.00	\$64.00	\$67.00	\$9.00
7/1/2023	\$41.00	\$50.00	\$60.00	\$66.00	\$69.00	\$9.00

Average Dollar Change – Lifecare and Standard Contracts and Fee for Service

F. <u>Conditions under Which an Apartment or Cottage Residence May Be Made</u> <u>Available to A Different or New Resident Other Than on The Death of A Resident.</u> No conditions exist under which an Apartment or Cottage Residence occupied by a Resident may be made available by Grace LifeCare to a different or new Resident other than on the death of the prior Resident, permanent transfer of the prior Resident to health care, or termination for cause by Grace LifeCare as provided in Section III, Paragraph G of this Disclosure Statement.

G. <u>Conditions under Which an Adult Care Residence May Be Made Available to a</u> <u>Different or New Resident Other Than on the Death of Adult Care Resident.</u> No conditions exist under which an Adult Care Residence occupied by a Resident may be made available by Grace LifeCare to a different or new Resident other than on the death of the Resident, or permanent transfer of the prior Resident to nursing care, or termination by Grace LifeCare for cause as provided in Section III, Paragraph G of this Disclosure Statement.

H. <u>Right of Rescission and Cancellation of Contract by Death or Change of</u> <u>Condition.</u> A prospective Resident has a right to rescind a Residence and Care Agreement for Apartment, Cottage, or Adult Care Residence for a period of thirty (30) days following the later of the execution of the Residence and Care Agreement or receipt of a Disclosure Statement. A contract is automatically canceled in the event a Resident dies before occupying an Apartment, Cottage, or an Adult Care Residence or, if on account of illness, injury or incapacity, a Resident is precluded from occupying such a Residence under the terms of the Residence and Care Agreement.

Grace LifeCare may terminate a Residence and Care Agreement for either: (1) a change in Resident's financial condition occurring after Resident's acceptance for admission to Grace Ridge and prior to occupancy; (2) a Resident being unable to live independently within ninety (90) days after occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence; (3) change in physical or mental condition of an Adult Care Resident within thirty (30) days following occupancy; or (4) when Resident becomes unable to meet the financial obligations of Resident under the Residence and Care Agreement as a result of Resident (or both Residents where there is double occupancy) being required by Grace LifeCare to pay the discounted per diem rate or the full per diem rate in the Health Care Center.

Upon rescission, or cancellation, Grace LifeCare shall refund, or cause to be refunded, all money without interest to the prospective Resident or Residents, except (i) periodic charges specified in the Residence and Care Agreement and applicable only to the period a living unit was actually occupied by the Resident; (ii) those nonstandard costs (including options and custom features for New Cottages) specifically incurred at the request of the Resident and described in the Residence and Care Agreement, the Cottage Construction Agreement, or any amendment thereto signed by the Resident; (iii) those nonrefundable fees that are set out in the Residence and Care Agreement, the Cottage Construction Agreement or any amendment thereto signed by the Resident; and (iv) a service charge equal to the greater of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or two percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee. If resident should rescind after the thirty-day period but prior to occupancy, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total Entrance Fee.

VI. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A. <u>Financial Overview Statement and Current Operating Funds.</u> Grace Lifecare is wholly owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc. a non-profit North Carolina corporation. Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals and its subsidiaries are part of Blue Ridge Healthcare System, Inc., which is managed by UNC Health (See Section VII.B.).

Prior to the 1991 acquisition by BRH, Grace Ridge was owned and operated by Residential Retirement Center, Inc. under the name of Mountain House. Residents of Mountain House had entered into Residency Agreements with the former owner. As a part of the acquisition of Grace Ridge, Grace LifeCare agreed with the Residents of Mountain House, and the estates, or successors to the interest of former Residents, to assume the obligations of the former owner and for the repayment of entry fee refunds under their respective Residency Agreements. Prior to the assumption by Grace LifeCare of the obligations of the former owner under the Residency Agreements, the Residency Agreements were modified. The modification provides for the return of entry fee refunds under the Residency Agreements in ten (10) equal annual installments on a non-interestbearing basis, with no payment being made prior to, and the first installment being made on, December 1, 1993 and with such payments further being conditioned upon a reoccupancy by a subsequent Resident of the Apartment Residence of the former Resident. In December 1993, Grace LifeCare gave designees entitled to receive entry fee refunds, under the Mountain House return of capital contracts, the option to receive a lump sum pay out equal to sixty five percent (65%) of the total entry fee refund. This option

remains in effect for those designees entitled to such entry fee refunds, until changed by further action of the Directors and Management of Grace LifeCare, in their sole discretion.

Under the Entrance Fee Options for future Residents, the Grace LifeCare policy is to refund Entrance Fees within sixty (60) days after the residential unit is re-occupied, provided, however, the refund shall be paid no later than two (2) years following termination of the Residence and Care Agreement. The foregoing policy assures that refunds do not impact cash reserves.

The fund balance (net assets) of Grace LifeCare as of June 30, 2023 is shown in the Current Certified Financial Statements of Grace LifeCare, Inc. provided as Attachment "One".

B. <u>**Current Certified Financial Statements.</u>** These statements are provided in Attachment "One". Certified financial statements for Grace Lifecare, Inc. are provided for the years ended June 30, 2023.</u>

C. <u>Interim Financial Statements.</u> Interim internal financial statements for the threemonth period ended September 30, 2023 are provided as Attachment "Two".

D. <u>Financial Forecasted Statements.</u> The forecasted financial statements for the fiveyear period ending June 30, 2028 are shown in Attachment "Three".

E. <u>Reserves, Escrow, and Trust.</u> The provisions of North Carolina General Statute 58-64-33 require Grace LifeCare to disclose the provisions made for reserve funding or security to enable it to perform its obligations under continuing care contracts.

Investments shown in Financial Statements are stated at fair value per SFAS No. 124, Accounting for Certain Investments Held for Not-for-Profit Organizations. Forecasts contained in the Financial Forecasted Statements, provided in Attachment Three, indicate at the end of fiscal year 2024 Grace LifeCare expects to accumulate approximately six million, one hundred, and seventy-two thousand dollars (\$6,172,000) in operating reserve assets. This amount includes the projected cash of three hundred and eighty-seven thousand dollars (\$387,000) and projected investments of five million, seven hundred eighty-five thousand dollars (\$5,785,000). These projections show the achievement of the forecasted required reserve fund of five million, four hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars (\$5,433,000) at the end of fiscal year 2024, which will enable Grace LifeCare to continue to meet the reserve requirements of G.S. 58-64-33.

Grace LifeCare expects to meet its reserve requirements separate and apart from financial assistance funds. Income from the Financial Assistance Endowment and annual contributions for financial assistance are used to provide charitable assistance to Residents who otherwise would not be able to afford residence at Grace Ridge.

Investments of funds are currently in mutual funds managed by investment professionals.
Overall policies and decisions relative to the magnitude of reserve funds, investment of reserve funds and financial assistance funds and application of financial assistance funds are under the direction of the Blue Ridge HealthCare Board of Directors. Within the parameters of these policies, specific investment decisions may be authorized by the Chief Operating Officer of Blue Ridge HealthCare and the Executive Director.

VII. OTHER MATERIAL INFORMATION, AS APPLICABLE

A. <u>Past/Current Litigation, Bankruptcy, Receivership, Liquidation, Impending</u> <u>Actions, or Peril.</u>

None.

B. <u>Affiliation</u>. On August 2, 1999, the Parent Company and the Company entered into an Integration Agreement (the Agreement) effective December 8, 1999, with The Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hospital Authority, d/b/a Carolinas HealthCare System, (CHS) and Valdese General Hospital, Inc. (Valdese). Valdese, a subsidiary of CHS, is a nonprofit organization which provides health care services to the residents of Burke County, North Carolina, and surrounding areas. The purpose of the Agreement is to integrate the functions of the Parent Company, the Company and Valdese so that they are operated as a unified healthcare delivery system through the formation of the Blue Ridge Healthcare System, Inc. (BRHS), a North Carolina nonprofit, non-stock, nonmember corporation exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Under the Agreement, the Parent Company, the Company and Valdese will continue to own and exercise ultimate control over their assets and shall maintain the existing identity of their facilities.

Under the Agreement, the Parent Company, the Company and Valdese will share the consolidated annual net income (excluding investment income and extraordinary items), as defined in the Agreement, of BRHS beginning January 1, 2000, based on predetermined contribution percentage of 63 percent for the Parent Company and the Company and 37 percent for Valdese. The Parent Company, the Company and Valdese will also be responsible for funding their share of the total combined capital requirements of BRHS using the respective contribution percentages.

Effective December 8, 1999, BRHS entered into a Management Services Contract (the Contract) with Atrium Health to manage BRHS on a day-to-day basis. The terms of the Contract called for BRHS to pay Atrium an annual management fee based upon BRHS net operating revenues. In addition, Atrium was required to furnish BRHS with a chief executive officer, chief operating officer and chief financial officer. BRHS reimbursed Atrium for the costs of salary and benefits of these individuals. This contract with Atrium Health terminated effective October 1, 2021 when BRHC entered into a Master Services Agreement with UNC Health. The terms of the contract call for BRHC to pay a fixed management fee in the first year. In future years, the management fee will be based on budgeted net operating revenue. The initial contract term is 10 years.

In 2002, the Agreement, as well as the articles of incorporation and bylaws of BRHS, Grace and Valdese, were amended to restructure the governance of BRHS, Grace and Valdese. Subsequent to the restructuring, Grace operates under the leadership of the

BRHS Board of Directors, the Grace Community Council and the Grace Hospital, Incorporated Board of Directors. Likewise, Valdese operates under the leadership of the BRHS Board of Directors, Carolinas Hospital Network, Inc. ("CHN"), the Valdese Community Council and Valdese General Hospital, Incorporated Board of Directors.

As a result of the agreement, the BRHS Board of Directors has the authority to take action on all matters relating to the operation of the System with the exception of reserve powers retained by the Grace and Valdese Community Councils and CHN that include approving new participants in the System, amendments to corporate documents affecting board composition, amendments to the Agreement, and the sale, merger, liquidation or dissolution of any entity.

On December 1, 2012, Grace Hospital, Inc. and Valdese Hospital, Inc. both previously under common control of BRHS, merged. The surviving organization, Grace Hospital, Inc. simultaneously changed its name to Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc. ("BRH"), which is a nonprofit North Carolina corporation qualified as a taxexempt organization under IRS Code Section 501(c) (3). The new entity retains all wholly-owned subsidiaries including Grace Lifecare, Inc. The sharing of expenses expired on December 1, 2012 with the merger of Grace and Valdese Hospitals to form BRH.

BLUE RIDGE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2023

OFFICERS

Jeff Carswell, Chairman M. H. (Mac) McCrary, Vice Chairman Jim Rostan, Secretary David Bennett, Treasurer Michael Bridges, Past Chairman

> Kevin Baxter Andrew Brant, MD Susan Haire Amy Jackson-Kincaid Gandhari Loomis, DO Tea Yang

C. Explanation of Variances for the Year Ended 6/30/2023 from Forecasted Statement of Operations for Grace Lifecare, Inc.

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FORECAST VS. ACTUAL (000s OMITTED)						
	Forecast	Actual				
	2023	2023	Variance			
OPERATING REVENUES:						
1. HEALTH CENTER REVENUES	\$2,549	\$2,834	\$285			
INDEPENDENT LIVING UNIT REVENUES	\$4,922	\$5,024	\$203			
2. AMORTIZATION OF DEFERRED REVENUE	ΨΤ,5ΖΖ	ψ0,024	ψΤΟΖ			
FROM ENTRANCE FEES	\$2,630	\$2,083	-\$547			
3. OTHER	\$320	\$159	-\$161			
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	\$10,421	\$10,100	-\$321			
OPERATING EXPENSES:						
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE	\$2,409	\$2,341	-\$68			
4. MAINTENANCE AND SECURITY	\$2,052	\$2,414	\$362			
HOUSEKEEPING AND LAUNDRY	\$750	\$674	-\$76			
DINING SERVICES	\$2,590	\$2,502	-\$88			
5. HEALTHCARE	\$2,389	\$2,544	\$155			
LIFE ENRICHMENT	\$409	\$443	\$34			
6. DEPRECIATION	\$1,045	\$1,249	\$204			
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	\$11,644	\$12,166	\$522			
GAIN FROM OPERATIONS	-\$1,223	-\$2,066	\$843			
NONOPERATING GAINS						
7. TOTAL NONOPERATING GAINS	\$255	\$476	\$221			
INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	-\$968	-\$1,590	\$1,064			

Material Variance Threshold based on management judgment: \$150,000.

1. <u>Health Center Revenues:</u>

Higher than forecast occupancy vs. budget.

2. <u>Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees:</u>

Lower than forecast revenue captured by expired/move-outs in the community.

3. <u>Other:</u>

Lower than forecast revenue captured by dietary, travel, other fees etc.

4. <u>Maintenance and Security:</u>

Higher than forecast renovation expenses required due to increased move-ins into the community.

5. <u>Healthcare:</u>

Higher than forecast occupancy vs. budget, resulting in greater charges and inflationary forces in healthcare materials.

6. <u>Depreciation:</u>

Increase in 2023 due to the depreciation expense of the second phase of the Master Facility Plan.

7. <u>Total Non-Operating Gains, Net:</u>

Favorable market moves resulted in a greater than expect increase in nonoperating gains for the fiscal year.

D. Explanation of Variances for the Year Ended 6/30/2023 from the Forecasted Balance Sheet for Grace Lifecare, Inc.

Material Variance Threshold based on management judgment: \$150,000

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. BALANCE SHEET FORECAST VS ACTUAL (000s OMITTED)			
	LIFECARE Forecast	LIFECARE Actual	Variance Increase
	2023	2023	(Decrease)
ASSETS			· · · · · ·
CURRENT ASSETS:			
1. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$ 319	\$ 622	\$ 303
2. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES, NET	205	363	158
INVENTORIES	48	46	(2)
PREPAID EXPENSES	193	95	(98)
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	765	1,126	(361)
ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE: STATUTORY OPERATING RESERVE	5,300	5,300	0
3. MARKETABLE SECURITIES	22	372	350
4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET	16,523	15,775	(748)
OTHER ASSETS:			
EXCESS OF COST OVER VALUE ASSIGNED TO NET ASSETS ACQUIRED, NET	1,013	1,013	0
RESIDENT AND RESTRICTED FUNDS	2	1	(1)
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS	1,015	1,014	1
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 23,625	\$ 23,587	\$ (38)
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS			
CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
CURRENT PORTION OF LONG TERM DEBT	-	-	0
REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES, CURRENT	14	0 353	(14) 172
5. ADVANCE FEE DEPOSITS FOR COTTAGES, APTS, AND FUTURE CONTRACTS 6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES	739	405	(334)
DUE TO RELATED PARTY	8,461	8,420	(41)
ACCRUED EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS	0	0	0
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	9,395	9,178	(217)
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:			
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF CURRENT PORTION	0	0	0
7. REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES, NET OF CURRENT PORTION	3,588	4,328	740
DEFERRED REVENUES FROM ENTRANCE FEES, REFUNDABLE	0	0	0
DEFERRED REVENUES FROM ENTRANCE FEES, NON-REFUNDABLE	11,493	11,556	63
TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	15.081	15.884	803
TOTAL LIABILITIES	24,476	25,062	586
	,	-,	
NET ASSETS:			
8. WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	(851)		
WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	0	0	0
TOTAL NET ASSETS	(851)	(1,475)	(624)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	\$ 23,625	\$ 23,587	\$ (38)

1. <u>Cash and Cash Equivalents:</u>

Higher than forecast cash due to move-ins in the fiscal year.

2. Accounts Receivables, Net:

Higher than forecast due to current notes due.

3. <u>Marketable Securities:</u>

The Marketable Securities were \$350,000 greater than forecast due to hypothetical assumption that were used. Better than forecast market conditions led to a net increase this fiscal year vs. expectations.

4. <u>Property, Plant, and Equipment, Net:</u>

Property, Plant, and Equipment was less than forecast largely due to accumulated depreciation expense greater than expected at forecast time.

5. Advanced Fee Deposits for Cottages, Apts, and Future Contracts:

The Advance Fee Deposits for Cottages, Apartments, and Future Contracts are greater than forecast due to higher numbers of future and 10% deposits.

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses:

Less than forecasted due to property tax accrual and lower renovations payable.

7. <u>Refundable Entrance Fees, Net of Current Portion:</u>

The refundable portion of entrance fees is greater than forecast largely due to an increase in expected move-ins vs. forecast.

8. <u>Without Donor Restrictions:</u>

Larger than expected due to renovation expenses related to greater than expected move-ins.

E. Explanation of Variances for the Year Ended 6/30/2023 from Forecasted Cash Flow for Grace Lifecare, Inc.

Material Variance Threshold based on management judgment: \$150,000

	GRACE LIFECARE, INC.			
	STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5		
	FORECAST VS ACTUAL			
	(000s) OMITTED			
		Forecast	Actual	
		2023	2023	Variance
	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
1	Change in Net Assets	\$ (968)	\$ (1,592)	\$ (624)
	Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash			0
2	Depreciation	1,045	1,249	204
3	Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees	(2,630)	(2,175)	455
4	Net Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investments	0	(222)	(222)
	Gain/Loss on Sale of Property and Equipment	0	0	0
	Change in opearting assets and liabilities:			0
5	Accounts Receivable, net	24	(134)	(158)
	Inventories	(10)	(8)	2
	Prepaid Expenses	(107)	(9)	98
6	Accounts Payable and accrued expenses	188	(187)	(375)
	Proceeds from Refundable Advance	0		0
	Net Cash Provided/Used by Operating Activities	(2,458)	(3,078)	(620)
				0
5	CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(000)	(2.12)	0
7	Capital expenditures	(600)	· · · /	390
	Net Change in Assets Limited as to Use and Marketable Securities	(9)	(58)	(49)
	Net Cash Provided/Used by Investing Activities	(609)	(268)	341
				0
	CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			0
	Repayment of Long-term Debt	0	0	0
8	Proceeds from Entrance Fees/Deposits	3,382	3,700	318
9	Refunds of Entrance Fees/Deposits	(219)	,	
	Net Cash Provided/Used by Financing Activities	3,163	3,671	508
	NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	96	325	0 229
		30	325	0
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	223	297	74
	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT DEGININING OF PERIOD	223	297	0
10	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	\$ 319	\$ 622	303

1. Change In Net Assets

See Balance Sheet Statement #8.

2. <u>Depreciation:</u>

See Statement of Operations Explanation #6.

3. <u>Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees:</u> See Statement of Operations Explanation #2.

- 4. <u>Net Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investments:</u> See Statement of Operations Explanation #7.
- 5. <u>Accounts Receivable, net:</u> See Balance Sheet Explanation #2
- 6. <u>Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses:</u> See Balance Sheet Explanation #6.
- 7. <u>Capital Expenditures:</u> See Balance Sheet Explanation #4.
- 8. <u>Proceeds from Entrance Fees / Deposits:</u> Greater number of move-ins than expected in FY23.
- 9. <u>Refunds from Entrance Fees / Deposits:</u> Lower than expected refunds of entrance fees and deposits.
- **10.** <u>Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period:</u> See Balance Sheet Explanation #1.

PART II: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

I. Grace Ridge Residents Association. Each Resident of Grace Ridge is independent and acts on his or her own behalf. If a Resident has limitations, the Resident may designate a person to act on his or her behalf under a Power of Attorney. Collectively, the Grace Ridge Residents Association represents the Residents as a group. Annually, Residents of Grace Ridge elects Officers and two Members-at-Large to the Grace Ridge Residents Association Board of Directors to represent them in matters relating to care and management, and to provide leadership in the matters of common interest.

Overall leadership is provided by the Association's Board of Directors, which consists of the President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, Past President and two members-at-large. There are working committees appointed by the Residents Association Board in each major area of Grace Ridge life, including, library, religious life, newsletter, decorating, activities, finance, welcoming, and others.

The Residents Association's purpose is to provide leadership in representing the interests of Residents to management and others, and in providing information and recommendations to Residents on specific issues that impact on them.

Further information on the activities of the Grace Ridge Residents Association and its work is available from officers of the Residents Association and the By-Laws.

II. Tax Deductible Donations to Grace Ridge. Residents and other persons interested in Grace Ridge have the opportunity to establish cash endowments, bequests or to donate personal property (furniture, art and paintings, musical instruments, craft or shop tools, books, etc.) to Grace Ridge. The purpose of this section is to inform you of the Grace Ridge policy and procedure in this area.

Grace LifeCare is a North Carolina non-profit corporation, which has been determined to be tax exempt by the Internal Revenue Service under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Tax-deductible contributions may be made to Grace LifeCare, Inc.

Cash, endowments or other donations are deductible for income tax purposes by the donor so long as the gift relates to Grace LifeCare's exempt function of providing continuing care services and facilities and maintaining Residents who become unable to pay fees through no fault of their own.

Grace LifeCare will provide donors with detailed receipts of cash and in-kind contributions. It will be the donor's responsibility to establish the fair market value of in-kind donations. We recommend that donors consult with their tax advisor regarding the structuring of donations and the particular tax consequences that they may expect to receive.

PART III

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment One	-	Current Grace LifeCare, Inc. Certified Financial Statements
Attachment Two	-	Interim Financial Statements
Attachment Three	-	Five Year Forecasted Financial Statements
Attachment Four	-	Summary of Significant Assumptions and Accounting Policies
Attachment Five	-	Actuarial Report
Attachment Six	-	Residence and Care Agreement for Apartments and Cottages-Lifecare and Standard
Attachment Seven	-	Residence and Care Agreement for Apartments and Cottages-Fee-For- Service
Attachment Eight	-	Residence and Care Agreement for Adult Care Residence

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023



CPAs | CONSULTANTS | WEALTH ADVISORS

CLAconnect.com

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. TABLE OF CONTENTS YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	1
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
BALANCE SHEET	3
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS	4
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	5
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	6



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors Grace LifeCare, Inc. Morganton, North Carolina

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Grace LifeCare, Inc. (Grace LifeCare), which comprise the balance sheet as of June 30, 2023, and the related statements of operations and changes in net assets, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Grace LifeCare, Inc. as of June 30, 2023, and the results of its operations, changes in net assets, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Grace LifeCare and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Grace LifeCare's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Grace LifeCare's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Grace LifeCare's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Clifton Larson Allen LLP

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Charlotte, North Carolina October 17, 2023

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. BALANCE SHEET JUNE 30, 2023

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS Cash and Cash Equivalents Resident and Other Accounts Receivable Inventories Prepaid Expenses Total Current Assets	\$	621,814 363,307 45,927 95,133 1,126,181
ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE		5,671,902
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET		15,775,400
OTHER ASSETS, NET	_	1,014,778
Total Assets	\$	23,588,261
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES Accounts Payable Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities Due to Related Party Advance Fee Deposits Total Current Liabilities	\$	(18,772) 423,270 8,420,284 <u>352,662</u> 9,177,444
REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES		4,328,327
DEFERRED REVENUE FROM ENTRANCE FEES		11,555,711
Total Liabilities		25,061,482
NET ASSETS Without Donor Restrictions Total Liabilities and Net Assets		<u>(1,473,221)</u> 23,588,261
	₽	23,300,201

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

REVENUES Resident Service Revenue Other Revenue Total Revenues	\$ 9,840,378 259,789 10,100,167
EXPENSES Employee Compensation Medical and General Supplies Purchased Services Professional Fees Depreciation and Amortization Inter-Facility Expense Other Expenses Total Expenses	5,859,301 52,224 1,724,510 154,289 1,249,199 247,497 2,879,294 12,166,314
OPERATING LOSS	(2,066,147)
OTHER INCOME Investment Income, Net Other, Net Total Other Income, Net	210,078 43,813 253,891
NET UNREALIZED GAINS ON INVESTMENTS	222,216
DEFICIT OF REVENUES UNDER EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	(1,590,040)
NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS Net Assets - Beginning of Year	116,819
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ (1,473,221)

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES Change in Net Assets Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Used by Operating Activities:	\$ (1,590,040)
Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees Depreciation and Amortization Net Unrealized Gains on Investments Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities:	(2,173,145) 1,249,199 (222,216)
Resident and Other Accounts Receivable, Net Inventories Prepaid Expenses and Other Accounts Payable Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities Due to Related Parties Other Assets and Liabilities	(133,972) (7,596) (9,062) (194,095) 46,966 (40,501) 268
Net Cash Used by Operating Activities	 (3,074,194)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES Net Change in Assets Limited as to Use and Marketable Securities Purchases of Property and Equipment Net Cash Used by Investing Activities	 (136,686) (57,934) (194,620)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES Refunds of Entrance Fees Proceeds from Entrance Fees Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	 (28,820) 3,696,202 3,667,382
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	398,568
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year	 223,246
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	\$ 621,814

NOTE 1 ORGANIZATION

Grace LifeCare, Inc. (Grace LifeCare) is a nonprofit North Carolina corporation qualified as a tax-exempt organization under IRS Code Section 501(c)(3), operating a continuing care retirement community in Morganton, North Carolina. Grace LifeCare currently offers 118 residential apartment units, 27 duplex cottages, a 72-bed health care center, and other amenities designed to make retirement living more enjoyable.

Grace LifeCare is wholly owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospital, Inc. (BRH), a nonprofit North Carolina corporation qualified as a tax-exempt organization under IRS Code Section 501(c)(3). Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospital, Inc. is a part of Blue Ridge HealthCare System, Inc. dba: Blue Ridge HealthCare (BRHC).

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates and assumptions.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Grace LifeCare considers all highly liquid investments when purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Residents are not required to provide collateral for services rendered. Payment for services is required upon receipt of invoice or claim submitted. Accounts past due are individually analyzed for collectability. As of June 30, 2023, the allowance for uncollectible accounts was approximately \$90,000.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of average cost or market.

Assets Limited as to Use

Assets limited as to use include assets maintained under a statutory operating reserve (see Note 9). The statutory operating reserve is maintained in connection with the operations of a continuing care retirement community.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if the asset cost is greater than \$1,000 and has a useful life of 12 months or longer. Donated property and equipment are stated at the estimated fair value at the date of donation. Ordinary repairs and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred while significant improvements, renovation, and replacements are capitalized. Interest cost incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction is capitalized as a component of the cost of acquiring those assets. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:

Land Improvements	5 to 40 Years
Building and Building Improvements	5 to 40 Years
Equipment	3 to 25 Years

Other Assets

The excess of purchase price over the fair values of identifiable net assets acquired has been recorded as goodwill. Management periodically evaluates the carrying value of goodwill based on an analysis of estimated undiscounted operating earnings from the operations of each specific business. Any events or circumstances occurring during the year or future years that might have an impact on such carrying value are considered. No adjustment has been made to the carrying value of goodwill at June 30, 2023.

Entrance Fees

Entrance fees represent initial payments made by residents upon occupancy at Grace LifeCare. The refundable portion of entrance fees is recorded as Refundable Entrance Fees. The nonrefundable portion of entrance fees is amortized into income using the straight-line method over the remaining life expectancy of the resident. The life expectancies are actuarially adjusted. The unamortized nonrefundable portion of entrance fees received is recorded as Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees.

Obligation to Provide Future Services

Grace LifeCare calculates the present value of the estimated cost of future services and use of facilities to be provided to current residents and compares that amount with the balance of deferred revenue from entrance fees and the present value of estimated periodic service fees in accordance with the provisions of the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 954-430, *Health Care Entities – Deferred Revenue*. If the present value of the cost of future services and use of facilities exceeds the deferred revenue from entrance fees and the present value of periodic fees, a liability is recorded (obligation to provide future services). No liability has been recorded for the year ended June 30, 2023 because the estimated present value of the cost of future services and use of facilities is less than deferred revenue from entrance fees and the present value of service fees and the present value of the cost of future services and use of facilities is less than deferred revenue from entrance fees and the present value of service fees.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Net Assets

Net assets and revenues, gains and losses, are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets consisting of all resources that have no donor-imposed restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Include net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource has been fulfilled, or both.

Resident Service Revenue

Resident fees earned are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which Grace LifeCare expects to be entitled in exchange for providing resident care. These amounts are due from residents. Service fees paid by residents for maintenance, meals, and other services are assessed monthly and are recognized as revenue in the period services are rendered. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Grace LifeCare. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on actual charges incurred in relation to total expected (or actual) charges. Grace LifeCare believes that this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the performance obligation based on the inputs needed to satisfy the obligation. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to residents in the facilities receiving skilled nursing services or housing residents receiving services in the facilities. Grace LifeCare considers daily services provided to residents of the skilled nursing facilities, and monthly rental for housing services as a separate performance obligation and measures this on a monthly basis, or upon move-out within the month. whichever is shorter. Nonrefundable entrance fees are considered to contain a material right associated with access to future services, which is the related performance obligation. Revenue from nonrefundable entrance fees is recognized ratably in future periods covering a resident's life expectancy using a time-based measurement similar to the output method. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is generally recognized when goods are provided to residents and customers in a retail setting (for example, gift shop and cafeteria meals) and Grace LifeCare does not believe it is required to provide additional goods or services related to that sale.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Resident Service Revenue (Continued)

Grace LifeCare determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services provided, reduced by discounts provided to patients in accordance with Grace LifeCare's policy, and/or implicit price concessions provided to residents. Grace LifeCare determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical collection experience.

All resident fees earned are from private pay individuals. Grace LifeCare has determined that the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by the following factors: service line and timing of when revenue is recognized.

The opening and closing contract balances were as follows:

		Deferred				
	Accounts Receivable		Revenue from		Refundable	
			Er	Entrance Fees		Advance Fees
Balance as of July 1, 2022	\$	229,335	\$	10,741,407	\$	3,820,302
Balance as of June 30, 2023		363,307		11,555,711		4,328,327

Disclosures About Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value:

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Resident and Other Receivables and Accounts Payable – The carrying amount approximates fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

Assets Limited as to Use and Marketable Securities – Fair values, which are the amounts reported on the accompanying balance sheets, are based on quoted market prices, if available, or are estimated using quoted market prices for similar securities.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Grace LifeCare routinely invests surplus operating funds in interest-bearing accounts at financial institutions which management believes are of high credit quality. At times, these funds may exceed the \$250,000 insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Management believes that these financial institutions' strong credit ratings result in only minimal credit risk related to those deposits.

Professional Liability Insurance

Grace LifeCare's professional liability insurance coverage is on a claims-made basis.

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income Taxes

Grace LifeCare is a tax-exempt organization as defined under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and as such is exempt from federal income taxes. In addition, Grace LifeCare is also exempt from state income taxes.

Grace LifeCare follows the income tax standard regarding the recognition and measurement of uncertain tax positions, which clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an organization's financial statements and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement principles for the financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return that are not certain to be finalized. Grace LifeCare has determined that there are no uncertain tax positions for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Subsequent Events

In preparing these financial statements, Grace LifeCare has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through October 17, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE 3 ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The composition of assets limited as to use, at fair value, at June 30, is as follows:

Statutory Operating Reserve:	
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 3
Fixed Income	1,597,428
Equities	4,074,471
Total	\$ 5,671,902

Marketable securities are stated at fair value and consisted of domestic equity securities at June 30, 2023.

Investment income, net consists of interest and dividend income, and realized gains on investments for the year ended June 30, 2023.

Fair value measurement applies to reported balances that are required or permitted to be measured at fair value under an existing accounting standard. Grace LifeCare emphasizes that fair value is a market-based measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. Therefore, a fair value measurement should be determined based on the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability and establishes a fair value hierarchy.

NOTE 3 ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES (CONTINUED)

The fair value hierarchy consists of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 – valuation based on quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - valuation based on observable inputs other than those included in Level 1.

Level 3 -valuation based on unobservable inputs based on data not available to third parties outside the organization.

In instances where the determination of the fair value measurement is based on inputs from different levels of the fair value hierarchy, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the entire fair value measurement falls is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

Additionally, from time to time, Grace LifeCare may be required to record at fair value other assets on a nonrecurring basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. These adjustments to fair value usually result from the application of the lower-of-cost-or-market accounting or write down of individual assets. Nonfinancial assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis would include nonfinancial assets and nonfinancial liabilities measured at fair value in the second step of a goodwill impairment test, other real estate owned, and other intangible assets measured at fair value for impairment assessment.

Grace LifeCare also adopted the policy of valuing certain financial instruments at fair value. This accounting policy allows entities the irrevocable option to elect fair value for the initial and subsequent measurement for certain financial assets and liabilities on an instrumentby-instrument basis. Grace LifeCare has not elected to measure any existing financial instruments at fair value; however, may elect to measure newly acquired financial instruments at fair value in the future.

Securities available for sale are recorded at fair market value on a recurring basis. Fair value measurement is based upon quoted prices, if available. If quoted prices are not available, fair values are measured using independent pricing models or other model-based valuation techniques such as the present value of future cash flows, adjusted for the security's credit rating, prepayment assumptions, and other factors such as credit loss assumptions. Securities valued using Level 1 inputs include those traded on an active exchange, such as the New York Stock Exchange, as well as U.S. Treasury and other U.S. government and agency mortgage-backed securities that are traded by dealers or brokers in active over-the-counter markets.

NOTE 3 ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE AND MARKETABLE SECURITIES (CONTINUED)

The following tables present the assets carried at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, by fair value hierarchy level, as described above:

	Level 1	Level 2		Level 3		Total
Assets:						
Assets Limited as to Use:		•		•		
Equities	\$ 4,074,471	\$	-	\$	-	\$ 4,074,471
Corporate Obligations and	4 507 400					
Fixed Income Securities	1,597,428		-	62	-	1,597,428
Total Assets Measured at Fair Value	\$ 5,671,899	\$	-	\$		\$ 5,671,899

Grace LifeCare had \$3 of cash included with assets limited as to use as of June 30, 2023, which is not included in the fair value hierarchy.

NOTE 4 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Grace LifeCare's general philosophy is to maintain daily liquidity on all investments. The investment committee is limited to selecting fund groups with no more than 90-day liquidity. Grace LifeCare's historical turnover of net accounts receivables is no more than 60 days.

Grace LifeCare's financial assets available within one year of the balance sheet for general expenditures are as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 621,814
Resident and Other Accounts Receivable	363,307
Total Net Financial Assets Available	
to Meet Liquidity Needs	\$ 985,121

NOTE 5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The components of property and equipment are as follows at June 30:

Land and Improvements	\$ 789,350
Buildings and Improvements	30,829,444
Furniture and Equipment	 2,958,371
Total	 34,577,165
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	 (18,940,581)
Total	 15,636,584
Construction in Process	138,816
Property and Equipment, Net	\$ 15,775,400

For the year ended June 30, 2023 depreciation expense was approximately \$1,249,000. Construction in process at June 30, 2023 related primarily to equipment replacement and pre-construction costs, which are internally financed and ongoing.

NOTE 6 LONG-TERM DEBT

Grace LifeCare is a member of the obligated group on BRHC's tax-exempt bonds. All members of the obligated group collectively guarantee that all outstanding debt obligations will be paid in accordance with the terms set forth in the agreements. The members of the obligated group are all subject to compliance with all provisions of the bond agreements, including the performance and observance of all covenants and obligations under the agreements. At June 30, 2023, management of BRHC and Grace LifeCare believe they are in compliance with all covenants and obligations. Total outstanding bonds for which Grace LifeCare is a member of the obligated group was approximately \$101,155,000 at June 30, 2023.

NOTE 7 REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES

As a part of the acquisition of Grace LifeCare, BRH, formerly Grace Hospital, agreed with the existing residents (residents living in the facility on or prior to February 19, 1991), and the estates or successors to the interest of former residents, that Grace LifeCare would assume the obligations of the former owner and repay entrance fee refunds under their respective residency agreements. Prior to Grace LifeCare assuming the obligations of the former owner, the residency agreements were modified to provide for the refund of entrance fees under the residency agreements in 10 equal annual installments on a noninterest-bearing basis or a single lump sum payment of 65% of the contracted amount, conditioned upon the resale and occupancy by a subsequent resident.

NOTE 7 REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES (CONTINUED)

In addition, Grace LifeCare currently offers four other entrance fee plans. Descriptions of these plans are as follows:

Lifecare, Standard and Fee for Service Plans

These plans prorate the reimbursement for any resident leaving the retirement community for any reason within 25 months of occupancy. Under these plans, the entrance fee is amortized at 4% per month during the initial 25 months of occupancy. No refund is available after this initial period.

Adult Care Plan

This plan allows residents to enter the assisted living area of the community. The entrance fees associated with this plan as of June 30, 2023 were \$15,000 and are fully amortized 30 days after occupancy. No refund is available after this initial period. The entrance fee is recognized as revenue over the life expectancy of the related resident.

Plan Options

Under either of the LifeCare and Standard plans described above, Grace LifeCare offers a 90% Option. This option prorates the reimbursement for any resident leaving the retirement community for any reason during the first three months (at 4% per month for the first two months and at 2% for the third month). After two and one-half months of occupancy, the refund is never less than 90% of the entrance fee paid.

At June 30, 2023 there were no refundable entrance fees under the above plans for which payments are payable within the next 12 months.

A summary of refundable fees at June 30 is as follows:

Fees Refundable Under the 90% Option Agreements	\$ 848,593
Fees Refundable Under the LifeCare Plan Agreements	2,855,405
Fees Refundable Under the Standard Plan Agreements	577,555
Fees Refundable Under the Fee for Service	
Plan Agreements	46,774
Total	\$ 4,328,327

NOTE 8 DEFERRED REVENUE FROM ENTRANCE FEES

As of June 30, 2023, Grace LifeCare's total cumulative nonrefundable entrance fees of approximately \$22,777,000 are recognized over the estimated life expectancy of the related residents. Accumulated income recognized as of June 30, 2023 was approximately \$11,221,000 resulting in deferred revenue from entrance fees of approximately \$11,556,000. Income of approximately \$2,173,000 was recognized as Resident Service Revenue for the year ended June 30, 2023.

NOTE 9 STATUTORY OPERATING RESERVE

Under regulations of the North Carolina Insurance Commission effective in March 1997, continuing care retirement communities are required to maintain an operating reserve equal to 25% of certain occupancy costs projected for the 12-month period following the period covered by the most recent annual statement filed with the North Carolina Department of Insurance. If occupancy levels are less than 90%, the operating reserve requirement is 50% of certain occupancy costs. Grace LifeCare's occupancy level was less than 90% at June 30, 2023. The statutory operating reserve required at June 30, 2023 was approximately \$5,672,000.

NOTE 10 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Grace LifeCare provides residential services to its residents which include independent living, assisted living, and certain nursing services. Expenses related to providing these services as of June 30, 2023 are as follows:

	Program Support Services Services		2
	Health Care	General and	Total
	Services	Administrative	Expenses
Employee Compensation	\$ 4,921,873	\$ 937,428	\$ 5,859,301
Medical and General Supplies	51,727	497	52,224
Purchased Services	260,087	1,464,423	1,724,510
Professional Fees	77,570	76,719	154,289
Depreciation and Amortization	305,166	944,033	1,249,199
Inter-Facility Expense	247,497	-	247,497
Other Expenses	1,848,493	1,030,801	2,879,294
Total Expenses	\$ 7,712,413	\$ 4,453,901	\$ 12,166,314

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses required allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include depreciation and amortization, which are allocated on a square footage basis, as well as, employee compensation, which is allocated on the basis of time and effort.

NOTE 11 BENEVOLENCE ASSISTANCE

Grace LifeCare provides benevolence assistance for certain residents who are unable to pay for the cost of their care. Grace LifeCare uses certain operating funds and funds designated for benevolence assistance to subsidize the charges for services provided to those residents. Such residents are identified on a case-by-case basis. Since Grace LifeCare does not charge the residents for services provided, estimated charges for benevolent assistance are not included in revenue. The discounts provided to residents approximate the costs for providing benevolent assistance. Grace LifeCare provided approximately \$33,000 in discounts during the year ended June 30, 2023. Grace LifeCare received no amounts to subsidize the costs of providing benevolent assistance during the year ended June 30, 2023.

NOTE 12 SELF-INSURANCE BENEFITS

Grace LifeCare participates in the BRHC self-insurance plan. BRHC is self-insured for employee medical benefits. The plan covers all full-time employees and any part-time employees who work at least 24 hours each week beginning on the first day of the month or following their 30th day of employment. BRHC contributes approximately 70% of the benefits for full-time and part-time employees. BRHC also withholds from employees any additional amounts for elected covered dependents. As claims are processed by the plan's administrator, the administrator invoices BRHC for claims to be paid.

BRHC has specific stop-loss coverage of \$350,000 per covered employee/dependent for the period ended June 30, 2023. Grace LifeCare's liability consisted of approximately \$30,000 in estimated claims incurred but not reported as of June 30, 2023. This liability is reflected within other accrued expenses in the accompanying balance sheets. Grace LifeCare's expense relating to the plan for the year ended June 30, 2023 was approximately \$174,000.

NOTE 13 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

Grace LifeCare participates in the BRHC defined contribution savings plan. BRHC provides a defined contribution employee savings plan that covers substantially all full-time employees. BRHC has the option to match employee contributions in varying percentages of each covered employee's salary. During the year ended June 30, 2023, Grace LifeCare contributed approximately \$68,000 to the plan.

NOTE 14 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Professional Liability

Grace LifeCare participates in the BRHC professional liability plan. BRHC is subject to legal proceedings and claims which arise in the ordinary course of business. BRHC maintains liability insurance coverage for claims made during the policy year. Under a claims-made policy, determination of coverage is triggered by the date the insured first becomes aware and notifies the insurer of a claim or potential claim. In management's opinion, adequate provision has been made for amounts expected to be paid under the policy's deductible limits for unasserted claims not covered by the policy and any other uninsured liability. Additionally, BRHC carries excess coverage through an umbrella policy.

NOTE 15 REFUNDABLE ADVANCE

Payroll Protection Program

In a prior period, Grace LifeCare received proceeds to fund payroll, rent, utilities, and interest on mortgages and existing debt through the Paycheck Protection Program (the PPP Loan). The PPP Loan may be forgiven by the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) subject to certain performance barriers, as outlined in the loan agreement and the CARES Act. In a prior period, Grace LifeCare has satisfied the performance barriers attributable to the PPP Loan and received formal forgiveness from the SBA.

The SBA may review funding eligibility and usage of funds in compliance with the program based on dollar thresholds and other factors. The amount of the liability, if any, from potential noncompliance cannot be determined with certainty; however, management is of the opinion that any review will not have a material adverse impact on Grace LifeCare's financial position.

URCHEALTH Blue Ridge

GRACE LIFECARE, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 (UNAUDITED)

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. BALANCE SHEET FOR THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER	30, 2023		
	LIFECARE Actual 9/30/2023	LIFECARE Actual 6/30/2023	Variance Increase (Decrease)
ASSETS	9/30/2023	0/30/2023	(Declease)
CURRENT ASSETS: OPERATING CASH AND PETTY CASH ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLES FROM RESIDENTS AND MISC INVOICES DIETARY INVENTORY (INVENTORY WILL CHANGE AT YEAR END ONLY) PREPAID EXPENSES (LIABILITY INSURANCE AND CONTRACT VENDORS)	398,155 156,452 45,927 79,844	621,814 363,307 45,927 95,134	(223,659) (206,855) - (15,290)
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	680,378	1,126,182	(445,804)
ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE: OPERATING RESERVE REQUIRED BALANCE PER DOI STATUTE	5,300,000	5,300,000	-
SECURITIES INVESTMENT BALANCE ABOVE OP RESERVE REQUIREMENT	225,581	371,902	(146,321)
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES (PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT)	15,425,280	15,775,400	(350,120)
OTHER ASSETS: GOODWILL BALANCE FROM ACQUISITION (SHOULD NEVER CHANGE) HCC RESIDENT ACCOUNT ADDED WITH FUND DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT	1,013,373 1,614	1,013,373 1,405	- 209
TOTAL OTHER ASSETS	1,014,987	1,014,778	209
TOTAL ASSETS	22,646,226	23,588,262	(942,036)
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS			
CURRENT LIABILITIES: CURRENT PORTION OF EXPANSION LOAN (add to Long-Term) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ON RIDGE BOOKS AND ACCRUED EXPENSES ACCRUED SALARIES AND BENEFITS (BASED ON PAY PERIOD TIMING) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE OWED TO THE HOSPITAL (BRHC SYSTEM) ADVANCE FEE DEPOSITS FOR COTTAGES, APTS, AND FUTURE CONTRACTS	- (9,073) 207,529 7,518,198 619,841	- 138,833 265,660 8,420,285 352,662	- (147,906) (58,131) (902,087) 267,179
REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES, (Moutain House: \$24,600/year thru 2018 then \$13,800 thru 2023)	-	-	-
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	8,336,495	9,177,440	(840,945)
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES: LONG-TERM PORTION OF EXPANSION LOAN (add to Current Portion) REFUNDABLE ENTRANCE FEES, NET OF CURRENT PORTION REFUNDABLE DEFERRED REVENUES FROM ENTRANCE IS ALWAYS \$0 DEFERRED REVENUES FROM ENTRANCE FEES, NON-REFUNDABLE	4,787,544 - 11,948,296	4,328,325 - 11,555,713	459,219 - 392,583
TOTAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	16,735,840	15,884,038	851,802
TOTAL LIABILITIES	25,072,335	25,061,478	10,857
NET ASSETS: YTD OWNER'S EQUITY (WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS)	(2,426,109)	(1,473,216)	(952,893)
TOTAL NET ASSETS	(2,426,109)	(1,473,216)	(952,893)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	22,646,226	23,588,262	(942,036)

GRACE LIFECARE, INC.										
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS										
PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023										
UNAUDITED										
	Actual	Budget	<u>Variance</u> favorable		Actual	Prior Year	Variance feverable			
	1st QTR	1st QTR			1st QTR	1st QTR	favorable			
	9/30/2023	9/30/2023	(unfavorable)		9/30/2023	9/30/2022	(unfavorable)			
OPERATING REVENUES:										
HEALTH CENTER REVENUES	691,605	667,535	24,070		691,605	694,396	(2,791)			
INDEPENDENT LIVING UNIT REVENUES	1,406,742	1,348,830	57,912		1,406,742	1,230,969	175,773			
AMORTIZATION OF DEFERRED	1,400,742	1,040,000	57,512		1,400,742	1,200,909	110,110			
REVENUE FROM ENTRANCE FEES	564,828	600,000	(35,172)		564,828	498,496	66,332			
OTHER	16,316	000,000	16,316		16,316	498,490	(30,025)			
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	2,679,491	2,616,365	63,126		2,679,491	2,470,202	209,289			
	2,079,491	2,010,303	05,120		2,079,491	2,470,202	209,209			
OPERATING EXPENSES:										
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE	679,440	684,291	4,851		679,440	576,251	(103,189)			
MAINTENANCE AND SECURITY	835,760	511,251	(324,509)		835,760	598,227	(237,533)			
HOUSEKEEPING AND LAUNDRY	173,002	166,890	(6,112)		173,002	183,852	10,850			
DINING SERVICES	680,440	626,721	(53,719)		680,440	629,831	(50,609)			
HEALTHCARE	695,165	668,328	(26,837)		695,165	677,554	(17,611)			
LIFE ENRICHMENT	90,082	111,051	20,969		90,082	99,243	9,161			
DEPRECIATION	344,112	323,699	(20,413)		344,112	337,547	(6,565)			
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	3,498,001	3,092,231	(405,770)		3,498,001	3,102,505	(395,496)			
GAIN / (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS	(818,510)	(475,866)	(342,644)		(818,510)	(632,303)	(186,207)			
NONOPERATING GAINS										
INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME NET INCREASE IN FAIR MARKET VALUE	23,631	6,033	17,598		23,631	24,862	(1,231)			
OF INVESTMENTS	(168,758)	50,500	(219,258)		(168,758)	(297,669)	128,911			
CONTRIBUTIONS/GIFTS	(100,750)	0	(219,230)		(100,750)	(297,009)	0			
OTHER	10,744	8,797	1,947		10,744	8,299	2,445			
TOTAL NONOPERATING GAIN / (LOSS)	(134,383)	65,330	(199,713)		(134,383)	(264,508)				
	(101,000)		(100,110)		(101,000)	(,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0			
INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS	\$ (952,893)	\$ (410,536)	\$ (542,357)		\$ (952,893)	\$ (896,811)	\$ (56,082)			

OPERATING EXPENSE DEPARTMENTS

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE

Administration-Executive, Employee Benefits, Institutional Services, Materials Management, Marketing

MAINTENANCE AND SECURITY

Maintenance, Security

HOUSEKEEPING AND LAUNDRY Environmental Services, Laundry

DINING SERVICES Dietary

HEALTHCARE Administration-Nursing, Health Care Center

<u>LIFE ENRICHMENT</u> Case Management Services, Recreation Therapy, Resident Services

DEPRECIATION

GRACE RIDGE ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENTS AS OF SEPTMBER 30, 2023

ACCOUNT WITH RAYMOND JAMES/ALEX BROWN	A	AMOUNT s of 9/30/2023	A	AMOUNT s of 6/30/2023	As	AMOUNT of 12/31/2022	:	3rd Quarter <u>Change</u>	Y	ear to Date <u>Change</u>
ASSET ALLOCATION										
USD FIXED INCOME	\$	1,858,333.18	\$	1,820,308.78	\$	1,900,333.32	\$	38,024.40	\$	(42,000.14)
USD CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS	\$	159,429.37	\$	242,217.96	\$	113,924.53	\$	(82,788.59)	\$	45,504.84
USD EQUITIES	\$	1,947,867.35	\$	2,008,770.16	\$	1,815,135.50	\$	(60,902.81)	\$	132,731.85
NON USD EQUITIES	\$	1,028,412.37	\$	1,073,678.01	\$	950,894.57	\$	(45,265.64)	\$	77,517.80
ALTERNATIVE INVESTMENTS	\$	526,640.23	\$	521,106.13	\$	493,445.64	\$	5,534.10	\$	33,194.59
OTHER	\$	4,898.50	\$	5,820.56	\$	3,972.73	\$	(922.06)	\$	925.77
TOTAL VALUE OF INVESTMENTS	\$	5,525,581.00	\$	5,671,901.60	\$	5,277,706.29	\$	(146,320.60)	\$	247,874.71
Equities contains Equity Mutual Funds Fixed Income contains Fixed Income Mutual Funds	5									
YTD Interest & Dividend Income From Investments	\$	95,453.48	\$	71,822.69	\$	180,048.93	<u>\$</u>	23,630.79	\$	95,453.48
YTD Net Deposits and Withdrawals	\$	(5,335.82)	\$	(3,477.30)	\$	(7,219.57)	\$	(1,858.52)	\$	(5,335.82)
YTD Gain /(Loss) Reported at Market Value	\$	157,757.05	\$	325,849.92	\$	(1,068,127.06)	\$	(168,092.87)	\$	157,757.05
Total Change in Investments	\$	247,874.71	\$	394,195.31	\$	(895,297.70)	\$	(146,320.60)	\$	247,874.71



GRACE LIFECARE, INC. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 UNAUDITED		
		Actual YTD 9/30/2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in Net Assets	\$	(952,893)
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Used by Operating Activities:		
Depreciation		344,112
Amortization of Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees		(564,828)
Gain/Loss on Sale of Property and Equipment Net Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investments		0 168,758
Donor Restricted Gifts, Grants, and Bequests		100,750
Cash Designated for Insurance Reserves		0
Change in Operating Assets and Liabilities:		Ŭ
Resident and Other Accounts Receivable, net		206,855
Inventories		0
Prepaid Expenses		15,290
Accounts Payable		(147,906)
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities		(209)
Due to Related Parties		(58,131)
Proceeds from Refundable Advance Other Assets and Liabilities		(902,087)
Net Cash Provided/Used by Operating Activities		(1,891,039)
Net Cash Provided/Osed by Operating Activities		(1,091,009)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Net Change in Assets Limited as to Use and Marketable Securities		(22,438)
Purchases of Property and Equipment		6,009
Net Cash Provided/Used by Investing Activities		(16,429)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Repayment of Long-term Debt		0
Refunds of Entrance Fees		(4,000)
Proceeds from Entrance Fees / Advanced Deposits		1,687,809
Net Cash Provided/Used by Financing Activities		1,683,809
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(223,659)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD		621,814
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	\$	398,155
	-	,

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. D/B/A GRACE RIDGE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY

COMPILATION OF A FINANCIAL PROJECTION

AND FOR THE YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2028
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Independent Accountants' Compilation Report	1
Projected Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Deficit For the Years Ending June 30, 2024 through 2028	2
Projected Statements of Cash Flows For the Years Ending June 30, 2024 through 2028	3
Projected Balance Sheets At June 30, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 and 2028	4
Introduction and Background Information	5
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies	9
Summary of Significant Projection Assumptions	13

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT

Board of Directors Grace LifeCare, Inc. (d/b/a Grace Ridge Retirement Community) Morganton, North Carolina

Management is responsible for the accompanying projected financial statements of Grace LifeCare, Inc. d/b/a Grace Ridge Retirement Community (the "Community"), which comprise the projected balance sheets as of June 30, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 and 2028, and the related projected statements of operations and changes in net deficit, and cash flows for the years then ending June 30, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 and 2028, and the related summaries of significant projection assumptions and accounting policies in accordance with the guidelines for presentation of a financial projection established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA). We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not examine or review the projected financial statements, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these projected financial statements or the assumptions. Furthermore, even if the Community is able to achieve the hypothetical assumptions as noted in Management's Summary of Significant Projection Assumptions and Accounting Policies on page 5 (the "Hypothetical Assumptions"), the projected results may not be achieved, as there will usually be differences between the projected and actual results, because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.

The accompanying projection, and this report, are intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Directors, and the North Carolina Department of Insurance (pursuant to the requirements of North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 58, Article 64 and included in the Community's disclosure statement filing) and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Clifton Larson Allen LLP

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

Charlotte, North Carolina November 14, 2023

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. (D/B/A GRACE RIDGE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY) PROJECTED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN NET DEFICIT ASSUMING HYPOTHETICAL ASSUMPTIONS NOTED ON PAGE 5 FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, (000s Omitted)

	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT					
Monthly Service Fees	\$ 5,289	\$ 5,511	\$ 5,676	\$ 5,847	\$ 6,022
Health Care Center Fees	2,453	2,842	2,943	3,031	3,122
Earned Entrance Fees	2,400	2,496	2,571	2,648	2,727
Other Income	418	435	448	461	475
Total Revenue, Gains, and Other Support	10,560	11,284	11,638	11,987	12,346
EXPENSES					
Dining Services	2,556	2,656	2,740	2,822	2,907
Housekeeping	675	702	724	745	768
Laundry	-	-	-	-	-
Health Care Center	2,642	2,742	2,830	2,915	3,002
Resident Life	450	468	482	496	511
Facility Costs	1,825	1,458	1,502	1,546	1,593
Marketing	542	564	581	598	616
General and Administrative	2,175	2,262	2,330	2,400	2,472
Depreciation	1,307	1,431	1,505	1,580	1,655
Total operating expenses	12,172	12,283	12,694	13,102	13,524
Operating Loss	(1,612)	(999)	(1,056)	(1,115)	(1,178)
Nonoperating Income					
Interest and Dividends	249	254	269	281	295
Nonoperating Income	249	254	269	281	295
Deficit of Revenues, Gains and Other Support Over Expenses	\$ (1,363)	\$ (745)	\$ (787)	\$ (834)	\$ (883
Change in Net Deficit	(1,363)	(745)	(787)	(834)	(883
Net Deficit, Beginning of Year	(1,473)	 (2,836)	 (3,581)	 (4,368)	 (5,202
NET DEFICIT, END OF YEAR	\$ (2,836)	\$ (3,581)	\$ (4,368)	\$ (5,202)	\$ (6,085

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. (D/B/A GRACE RIDGE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY) PROJECTED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS ASSUMING HYPOTHETICAL ASSUMPTIONS NOTED ON PAGE 5 FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, (000s Omitted)

	2024	2	025	2026	2027	2028	í
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES							
Change in Net Deficit	\$ (1,363)	\$	(745)	\$ (787)	\$ (834)	\$ (8	883)
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Flows Used in	())		(-)	(-)	()	, (,
Operating Activities:							
Earned Entrance Fees	(2,400)		(2,496)	(2,571)	(2,648)	(2.7	727)
Depreciation	1,307		1,431	1,505	1,580		655 [′]
(Increase) Decrease in Current Assets:	,		, -	,	,	,	
Accounts Receivable	(19)		(30)	(13)	(13)		(13)
Inventory	ົ 3໌		`2́	(1)	(2)		(1)
Prepaid Expenses	(6)		5	(3)	(3)		(3)
Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities:	. ,				.,		. ,
Accounts Payable	134		(5)	3	4		3
Accrued Payroll	(21)		(18)	12	12		12
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(2,365)		(1,856)	(1,855)	(1,904)	(1,9	957)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES							
Purchase of Investments	(352)		(385)	(157)	(102)	•	221)
Net Purchases of Property and Equipment - Routine	(1,000)		(1,000)	(1,000)	(1,000)	•	000)
Net Change in Assets Whose Use Is Limited	239		7	(169)	(166)	(1	174)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(1,113)		(1,378)	(1,326)	(1,268)	(1,3	395)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES							
Entrance Fees Received from Turnover	3,451		3,445	3,406	3,393	35	569
Entrance Fees Refunded	(208)		(211)	(213)	(210)	,	204)
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	3,243		3,234	3,193	3,183		365
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(235)		-	12	11		13
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	622		387	387	399	2	410
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF YEAR	\$ 387	\$	387	\$ 399	\$ 410	\$ 4	423

GRACE LIFECARE, INC. (D/B/A GRACE RIDGE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY) PROJECTED BALANCE SHEETS ASSUMING HYPOTHETICAL ASSUMPTIONS NOTED ON PAGE 5 AT JUNE 30, (000s Omitted)

	2024	2	2025	2026	2027	202	28
ASSETS							
Current Assets:							
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 387	\$	387	\$ 399	\$ 410	\$	423
Accounts and Other Receivable, Net	382		412	425	438		451
Inventories	43		41	42	44		45
Prepaid Expenses	101		96	99	102		105
Total Current Assets	913		936	965	994		1,024
Assets Limited as to Use:							
Statutory Operating Reserve	5,433		5,426	5,595	5,761	4	5,935
Marketable Securities	352		737	894	996		1,217
Other Long-Term Assets	1,015		1,015	1,015	1,015		1,015
Property, Plant and Equipment	35,716		36,716	37,716	38,716	3	9,716
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	(20,248)	((21,679)	(23,184)	(24,764)	(20	6,419)
Net Property, Plant and Equipment	15,468		15,037	14,532	13,952	1:	3,297
Total Assets	\$ 23,181	\$	23,151	\$ 23,001	\$ 22,718	\$ 22	2,488
Liabilities and Net Assets							
Current Liabilities:							
Accounts Payable	\$ 115	\$	110	\$ 113	\$ 117	\$	120
Accrued Expenses	402		384	396	408		420
Advance Fee Deposits	353		353	353	353		353
Due to Related Party	8,420		8,420	8,420	8,420	1	8,420
Total Current Liabilities	9,290		9,267	9,282	9,298	9	9,313
Deferred Revenue from Non-Refundable Plan Entrance Fees	12,607		13,556	14,391	15,136	1	5,978
Refundable Entrance Fees To Residents	4,120		3,909	3,696	3,486	:	3,282
Total Liabilities	26,017		26,732	27,369	27,920	2	8,573
Net Deficit:							
Without Donor Restriction	(2,836)		(3,581)	(4,368)	(5,202)	(6,085)
Total Net Deficit	(2,836)		(3,581)	(4,368)	(5,202)	(6,085)
Total Liabilities and Net Deficit	\$ 23,181	\$	23,151	\$ 23,001	\$ 22,718	\$ 2	2,488

Introduction and Background Information

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial projection presents, to the best of the knowledge and belief of management ("Management") the expected financial position, results of operations and changes in net deficit and cash flows of Grace LifeCare, Inc. d/b/a Grace Ridge Retirement Community (the "Community" or "Grace Ridge") as of and for each of the five years then ending June 30, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027 and 2028 (the "Projection Period").

The Community's principal purpose is to provide housing and long-term healthcare to residents of Grace Ridge, a continuing care retirement community, also referred to as a "Life Plan Community" (or "LPC"). Grace Ridge is wholly-owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc. ("BRH") a nonprofit North Carolina Corporation. BRH and its subsidiaries are part of Blue Ridge Healthcare System, Inc. ("BRHC"), which is managed by UNC Health. The Community changed its fiscal year end from December 31 to June 30 to align with the fiscal year ending of UNC Health, effective with the year ending June 30, 2022.

Accordingly, the projection reflects Management's judgment as of November 14, 2023, the date of this projection, of the expected conditions and its expected course of action. The assumptions disclosed herein are the assumptions which Management believes are significant to the financial projection. The projected results may not be achieved as there will usually be differences between projected and actual results because events and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material.

Hypothetical Assumptions – A hypothetical assumption is an assumption used in a financial projection to present a condition or course of action that may not occur as expected, but is consistent with the purpose of presentation.

Management has prepared its financial projection with the following hypothetical assumptions:

- Management is able to achieve projected occupancies as projected; and
- Management is able to achieve the projected operating revenue inflationary rate increases and operating expense inflationary increases as projected.

This financial projection is intended solely for the information and use of Management, the Board of Directors, and the North Carolina Department of Insurance (pursuant to the requirements of North Carolina General Statutes, Chapter 58, Article 64 and included in the Community's disclosure statement filing), and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Introduction and Background Information (Continued)

Background

Grace Hospital, Inc. (the "Hospital") incorporated Grace LifeCare, Inc. as a North Carolina not-for-profit corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary on November 26, 1990 for the purpose of maintaining and operating a retirement facility for the elderly. Additionally, the Hospital incorporated Grace Properties, Inc. as a North Carolina not-for-profit corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary on December 26, 1990 for the purpose of acquiring and holding title to real property operated as a facility for the elderly. As described below, in February 1991 the Hospital purchased Mountain House Retirement Residence ("Mountain House") located in Morganton, North Carolina and renamed it Grace Ridge.

Grace Ridge is located on approximately 52 acres in Morganton, North Carolina. Grace Ridge consists of a central building containing 118 apartment residences, 27 one-story villa residential units, for a total of 145 independent living units (the "Independent Living Units"), a health care center licensed for 35 assisted living units (the "Assisted Living Units"), 12 assisted living units designated at memory care units (the "Memory Care Units"), and 25 skilled nursing beds (the "Skilled Nursing Beds") (collectively, the Assisted Living Units, Memory Care Units, and Skilled Nursing Beds comprise the "Health Care Center"), a library, theatre, chapel, exercise room, game rooms, beauty/barbershop and a roof top solarium-type lounge. Additionally, the central building includes five apartments for guests, one marketing unit, and administrative offices not included in the aforementioned unit totals.

On December 28, 1990, the Hospital acquired all prior debt from The First National Bank of Boston relating to Residential Retirement Center, Inc. (RRCI), the owner of Mountain House. On February 8, 1991, the Hospital offered Mountain House's real and personal property for public sale due to RRCI's default on its payment obligation. Foreclosure on the property was completed on February 19, 1991 at which time the Hospital acquired the facility and renamed it Grace Ridge. On February 19, 1991 the Hospital conveyed the real property to Grace Properties, Inc. and the personal property to Grace LifeCare, Inc. Effective August 31, 2004, Grace Properties, Inc. distributed the real property and related liabilities to Grace LifeCare, Inc.

On December 1, 2012, Grace Hospital Inc. and Valdese Hospital, Inc., both previously under the common control of Blue Ridge Healthcare System, Inc., merged. The surviving organization, Grace Hospital, Inc. simultaneously changed its name to Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc., which is a nonprofit North Carolina corporation qualified as a tax-exempt organization under IRS Code Section 501(c)(3). The new entity retains all wholly-owned subsidiaries including Grace LifeCare, Inc.

Grace Ridge provides various levels of care as follows:

• *Independent Living* – Residents occupying these units must be of sufficient health to care for themselves.

Assisted Living – Residents whose health needs cannot be adequately met in their independent living units, requiring assistance with activities of daily living (ADL), but who do not require twenty-four (24) hour nursing care as provided in skilled nursing.

Memory Care – Residents who require specially trained nursing staff to assist with behaviors and needs associated with Alzheimer's disease or other dementia-related conditions.

Skilled Nursing – Residents requiring a greater level of nursing services, administering of medication, and other medical related requirements that cannot be provided in the above levels.

Introduction and Background Information (Continued)

Grace Ridge accepts as residents those persons who are at least 60 years of age and are able to care for themselves at the time of their admission to the Community and can demonstrate financial resources to meet the Community's fee requirements. For each resident, the services provided and the related fees of the Community are defined in a residency agreement. These agreements indicate that Grace Ridge will provide each resident with an individual unit and various services depending on the type of residency agreement executed. These services can include housekeeping, laundry, daily meals, utilities, maintenance, scheduled transportation, and social, cultural, and recreational activities. Monthly service fees are subject to increase, upon proper notice, solely at the discretion of Grace Ridge.

Under the terms of the residency agreement, the resident agrees to pay a one-time entrance fee and a monthly service fee which entitles the resident to a unit as long as the Community can provide the range of services needed by the resident. If a resident can no longer care for himself or herself within the range of services provided in the independent living units, the resident can be transferred to the Health Care Center. Such a determination of the resident's inability to care for himself or herself is made at the discretion of the resident's physician, Grace Ridge Medical Director and the resident's family. When a resident has permanently transferred to the Health Care Center, his/her unit becomes available for reservation by other prospective residents desiring residency. However, should the resident recover sufficiently to resume occupancy in an independent living unit, a similar or alternate unit, as available, will be provided for the resident's use.

Under the residency agreement Grace Ridge requires a deposit of at least 10% of the entrance fee and payment of a \$1,500 per application processing fee before a unit is considered reserved. A prospective resident may cancel the residency agreement before assuming occupancy of a unit and receive a refund of all amounts paid to the Community less \$1,000 or 2% of the entrance fee whichever is greater if canceled within 30 days of the execution of the agreement. If canceled after the 30-day period, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total entrance fee.

Introduction and Background Information (Continued)

The following table summarizes the type, number, approximate square footage, monthly service fees and entrance fees for the Independent Living Units, in fiscal year 2024 dollars.

Projecte	d Independent Living	g Unit	ts Conf	igura	tion and	l Pri	icing E	ffe	ctive J	Jul	y 1, 202	23		
				N	Ionthly Ser	vice	Fee	Entrance Fee ⁽¹⁾						
Unit Name	unit Type				Square Footage	Sta	Care and ndard / ïed Plans	Fee-for- Service Plans			ife Care Plan		andard / Iodified Plan	Fee-for- Service Plan
Apartments:														
Beech	Studio	2	456	\$	2,074	\$	1,421	\$	105,752	\$	75,798	\$ 59,346		
Elm	1 BR / 1 BA	32	560	\$	2,834	\$	1,578	\$	149,842	\$	105,599	\$ 82,646		
Birch	1 BR / 1 BA	2	640	\$	2,856	\$	1,610	\$	161,231	\$	114,635	\$ 95,992		
Walnut	2 BR / 2 BA	28	864	\$	3,585	\$	1,972	\$	195,356	\$	137,456	\$113,950		
Sycamore	2 BR / 2 BA	10	1,152	\$	3,962	\$	2,208	\$	262,743	\$	184,511	\$151,845		
Redbud	2 BR / 2 BA	1	2,256	\$	5,641	\$	3,386	\$	415,884	\$	291,119	\$247,450		
Grande Willow	2 BR / 2 BA	8	1,152	\$	3,962	\$	2,208	\$	259,008	\$	182,191	\$152,831		
Grande Walnut	2 BR / 2 BA	1	1,424	\$	3,923	\$	2,377	\$	300,938	\$	210,656	\$180,013		
Magnolia	2 BR / 2 BA	2	1,680	\$	4,299	\$	2,409	\$	355,052	\$	254,447	\$220,559		
Mimosa	2 BR / 2 BA	2	1,712	\$	4,299	\$	2,409	\$	360,962	\$	248,536	\$218,948		
Oak	1 BR / 1 BA	6	830	\$	3,370	\$	1,893	\$	181,316	\$	126,921	\$109,476		
Holly	1 BR / 1 BA / Den	6	918	\$	3,520	\$	2,050	\$	200,540	\$	140,378	\$120,837		
Grande Holly	1 BR / 1 BA / Den	3	1,095	\$	3,614	\$	2,130	\$	239,206	\$	167,443	\$144,142		
Maple	2 BR / 2 BA	6	1,134	\$	3,785	\$	2,208	\$	247,725	\$	173,406	\$143,358		
Grande Maple	2 BR / 2 BA / 2 Balconies	3	1,134	\$	3,785	\$	2,208	\$	247,725	\$	173,406	\$143,358		
Dogwood	2 BR / 2 BA / Den / Laundry	3	1,384	\$	3,923	\$	2,289	\$	302,340	\$	211,638	\$182,456		
Grande Dogwood	2 BR / 2 BA / Den / Laundry	3	1,577	\$	4,065	\$	2,331	\$	344,501	\$	241,149	\$207,609		
Cottages:														
Mountain Laurel (2)		27	1,650	\$	3,720	\$	2,231	\$	277,383	\$	194,167	\$173,921		
	nits Total/Weighted Average	145	1,055	\$	3,515	\$	2,006	\$	222,865	\$	156,461	\$132,166		
Second Person Fe				\$	974	\$	974	\$	59,827	\$	42,450	\$ -		
Second Person Fe				\$	1,169	\$	1,169	\$	59,827	\$	42,450	\$-		

Source: Management

Note:

(1) Note that 90% refundable contracts are still offered and calculated based on age and apartment type. However, the last Life Care 90% Refundable contract issued was in December 2016 and the last Standard/Modified 90% contract issued was in September 2002.

(2) Square footage for the Mountain Laurel cottages represents an average.

The following table summarizes the type, number, approximate square footage, and monthly and per diem rates for the Health Care Center, in fiscal year 2024 dollars.

Projected I	lealth Care C	enter Cor	Table 2	d Pricing Eff	ective July 1,	, 2023
Unit Name	Total Units/Beds	Square Footage	Life Care Monthly Rates	Standard / Modified Monthly Rates	Fee-for- Service Monthly Rates	Fee-for- Service Per Diem Rates ⁽¹⁾
Assisted Living Units (1)	35	279	\$3,515	\$5,636	\$8,052	\$264.71
Memory Care Units ⁽¹⁾ Skilled Nursing Beds	12 25	279 279	\$3,515 \$3,515	\$7,607 \$7,607	\$10,867 \$10,867	\$357.26 \$357.26

Source: Management

Note:

(1) Direct admissions are allowed into the Assisted Living and Memory Care Units under the Adult Care Plan. Residents pay the Fee-for-Service Per Diem under the Adult Care Plan, and a \$15,000 entrance fee is required under this Plan.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The Community maintains its accounting and financial records according to the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of projected financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported as assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in the projected financial statements and accompanying notes. Estimates also affect the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates made by the Community relate primarily to the collectability of accounts and pledges receivable, the obligation to provide future services, the life expectancy used to amortize deferred revenue from entrance fees and the portion of entrance fees to be refunded. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Community considers all highly liquid investments, other than those included in assets limited as to use, with a maturity of three months or less when purchased, to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Residents are not required to provide collateral for services rendered. Payment for services is required upon receipt of invoice or claim submitted. Accounts past due are individually analyzed for collectability. Management has not projected any allowance for uncollectible accounts during the Projection Period.

Marketable Securities

Marketable securities are measured at fair market value based on quoted market values. The Community considers its marketable securities portfolio to be a trading portfolio and, accordingly, all investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments) is included in the deficit of revenue, gains and other support over expenses, unless the income is restricted by donor or by law.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of average cost or market.

Assets Limited as to Use

Assets limited as to use include assets maintained under a statutory operating reserve. The statutory operating reserve is maintained in connection with the operations of a continuing care retirement community.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if the asset cost is greater than \$1,000 and has a useful life of 12 months or longer. Donated property and equipment are recorded as an addition to net assets when received, based on the fair value of the asset on the date contributed. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful life of each class of depreciable asset and is computed using the straight-line method. Interest costs incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets are capitalized as a component of the costs of acquiring these assets. The following estimated useful lives are used to calculate depreciation:

Land Improvements	5 – 40 years
Buildings and Building Improvements	5 – 40 years
Equipment	3 – 25 years

The Community periodically assesses the realizability of its long-lived assets and evaluates such assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is determined to exist for assets to be held and used if estimated future cash flows, undiscounted and without interest charges, are less than the carrying amount. Impairment is determined to exist for assets to be disposed of if the estimated net realizable value is less than the carrying amount. Management has not projected any impairment of property and equipment assets during the Projection Period.

Other Long-Term Assets

The excess of purchase price over the fair values of identifiable net assets acquired has been recorded as goodwill. Management periodically evaluates the carrying value of goodwill based on an analysis of estimated undiscounted operating earnings from the operations of each specific business. Any events or circumstances occurring during the year or future years that might have an impact on such carrying value are considered. No adjustment has been made to the carrying value of goodwill during the Projection Period.

Entrance Fees

Entrance fees represent initial payments made by residents upon occupancy at Grace Ridge. The refundable portion of entrance fees is recorded as Refundable Entrance Fees. The nonrefundable portion of entrance fees is amortized into income using the straight-line method over the remaining life expectancy of the resident. The life expectancies are actuarially adjusted. The unamortized nonrefundable portion of entrance fees received is recorded as Deferred Revenue from Entrance Fees.

Obligation to Provide Future Services

Grace Ridge calculates the present value of the estimated cost of future services and use of facilities to be provided to current residents and compares that amount with the balance of deferred revenue from entrance fees and the present value of estimated periodic service fees in accordance with the provisions of the ASC Topic 954-430. If the present value of the cost of future services and use of facilities exceeds the deferred revenue from entrance fees and the present value of periodic fees, a liability is recorded (obligations to provide future services). No liability has been recorded during the Projection Period.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Net Assets

Net assets and revenues, gains, and losses, are classified based on the existence or absence of donorimposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets consisting of all resources that have no donorimposed restrictions.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Include net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donorimposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulate purpose for which the resource has been fulfilled, or both.

Resident Services Revenue

Resident fees earned are reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which Grace Ridge expects to be entitled in exchange for providing resident care. These amounts are due from residents. Service fees paid by residents for maintenance, meals, and other services are assessed monthly and are recognized as revenue in the period services are rendered. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied.

Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Grace Ridge. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on actual charges incurred in relation to total expected (or actual) charges. Grace Ridge believes that this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the performance obligation based on the inputs needed to satisfy the obligation. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to residents in the facilities receiving skilled nursing services or housing residents receiving services in the facilities. Grace Ridge considers daily services provided to residents of the skilled nursing facilities, and monthly rental for housing services as a separate performance obligation and measures this on a monthly basis, or upon move-out within the month, whichever is shorter. Nonrefundable entrance fees are considered to contain a material right associated with access to future services, which is the related performance obligation. Revenue from nonrefundable entrance fees is recognized ratably in future periods covering a resident's life expectancy using a time-based measurement similar to the output method. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is generally recognized when goods are provided to residents and customers in a retail setting (for example, gift shop and cafeteria meals) and Grace Ridge does not believe it is required to provide additional goods or services related to that sale.

Grace Ridge determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services provided, reduced by discounts provided to residents in accordance with Grace Ridge's policy, and/or implicit price concessions provided to residents. Grace Ridge determines its estimate of implicit price concessions based on its historical collection experience.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

All resident fees earned are from private pay individuals. Grace Ridge has determined that the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by the following factors: service line and timing of when revenue is recognized.

Benevolent Assistance

The Community has a benevolent assistance policy to identify residents who are unable to pay and uses the Community's funds designated by the Board of Directors for benevolent assistance to subsidize the charges for services provided to those residents. Such residents are identified based on financial information obtained from the resident and subsequent review and analysis. Since the Community does not charge the residents for services provided, estimated charges for benevolent assistance are not included in revenue.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Grace Ridge routinely invests surplus operating funds in interest-bearing accounts at financial institutions which management believes are of high credit quality. At times, these funds may exceed the \$250,000 insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation. Management believes that these financial institutions strong credit ratings result in only minimal credit risk related to those deposits.

Professional Liability Insurance

Grace Ridge's professional liability insurance coverage is on a claims-made basis.

Income Taxes

Grace Ridge is a tax-exempt organization as defined under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and as such is exempt from Federal income taxes. In addition, Grace Ridge is also exempt from state income taxes.

Grace Ridge follows the income tax standard regarding the recognition and measurement of uncertain tax positions, which clarifies the accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in an organization's financial statements and prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement principles for the financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken on a tax return that are not certain to be finalized. Grace Ridge has not projected uncertain tax positions during the Projection Period.

Summary of Significant Projection Assumptions

Revenues

Resident fee revenues are based on the projected utilization and the 2024 fee schedules in Table 1. Management has assumed that the number of units to have double occupancy is approximately 29% for independent living units for all years in the Projection Period. It is projected that the monthly service fees for independent living will increase 4.0 % during 2025 and then 3.0% annually, thereafter, during the Projection Period. The monthly service fees for per diem residents in assisted living, memory care, and skilled nursing are projected to increase 4.0 % during 2025 and then 3.0% annually, thereafter, during the Projection Period. The following table summarizes the projected utilization during the Projection Period.

Projected Utilization of the Independent	Table 3 dent Living Units nd Skilled Nursi		Living and	Memory Ca	re Units,
For the Year Ending June 30,	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
Average Available Units:					
Independent Living Units	145.0	145.0	145.0	145.0	145.0
Assisted Living Units	35.0	35.0	35.0	35.0	35.0
Memory Care Units	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0	12.0
Skilled Nursing Beds	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0	25.0
Total Available Units	217.0	217.0	217.0	217.0	217.0
Average Occupied Units:					
Independent Living Units	124.8	125.0	125.0	125.0	125.0
Assisted Living Units	20.3	23.8	24.0	24.0	24.0
Memory Care Units	8.8	10.0	10.0	10.0	10.0
Skilled Nursing Beds	15.0	15.0	15.0	15.0	15.0
Total Average Occupied Units	168.9	173.8	174.0	174.0	174.0
Average Occupancy Percentage:					
Independent Living Units	86%	86%	86%	86%	86%
Assisted Living Units	58%	68%	69%	69%	69%
Skilled Nursing Beds	60%	60%	60%	60%	60%
Total Occupancy Percentage	78%	80%	80%	80%	80%

Source: Management

Entrance fees generated are based on the projected number of independent living units occupied each year. The entrance fees that are earned into revenue over the life expectancy of residents are reflected as amortization of entrance fees. The unearned portion of entrance fees is classified as Deferred Revenue on the accompanying projected balance sheets. During the Projection Period, the entrance fees for the Community are expected to increase 4.0 % during 2025 and then 3.0% annually, thereafter, during the Projection Period.

Grace Ridge offers three different residency and care agreements to its residents entering an Independent Living Unit that offer priority access to its Health Care Center over those seeking direct admission. Residents under the "LifeCare Plan" requiring skilled nursing and assisted living services would continue to pay the first person monthly service fee upon permanent or temporary transfer to the Health Care Center. Under the "Standard/Modified Plan", a resident would pay a per diem rate equal to 70% of the full current per diem rate in the Health Care Center upon permanent or temporary transfer to the Health Care Center. Under the "Fee-for-Service Plan", a resident would pay the full current per diem rate in the Health Care Center upon permanent or temporary transfer to the Health Care Center. Under the "Fee-for-Service Plan", a resident would pay the full current per diem rate in the Health Care Center upon permanent or temporary transfer to the Health Care Center. Under the "Fee-for-Service Plan", a resident would pay the full current per diem rate in the Health Care Center. Under the "Fee-for-Service Plan", a resident would pay the full current per diem rate in the Health Care Center upon permanent or temporary transfer to the Health Care Center. Additionally, direct admission to the Assisted Living Units and Memory Care Units is offered on a limited basis under an "Adult Care Plan". All of these options require payment of a one-time entrance fee and monthly or per diem service fees. Generally, payment of these fees entitles residents to the use and privileges of the facilities for life. The residency agreement does not entitle the resident to an interest in the real estate or other property owned by the Community. All residents are fully responsible for payment of previously described fees.

A portion of the entrance fee may be refundable when the residency is terminated based upon the plan selected. The refund terms are as follows:

- The LifeCare Plan: The entrance fee is amortized at 4% per month for 25 months and is fully amortized 25 months after the beginning date of the amortization period.
- The Standard/Modified Plan: The entrance fee is amortized at 4% per month for 25 months and is fully amortized 25 months after the beginning date of the amortization period.
- The Fee-For-Service Plan: The entrance fee is amortized at 4% per month for 25 months and is fully amortized 25 months after the beginning date of the amortization period.
- The entrance fee for the Adult Care Plan is fully amortized 30 days after occupancy and is not refundable.

Under either of the LifeCare or the Standard/Modified plans described above, Grace Ridge offers a 90% option. Under these plans, the entrance fee is amortized at 4% per month for the first two months and then 2% for the third month from the beginning date of the amortization period, with the remaining 90% being returned to the resident or the resident's estate after residence at Grace Ridge is terminated.

Management has projected the following resident mix, by contract type, for the Projection Period.

			_	•	Table ected Re	sident		•			
	Inde	pendent Liv			cal Years ed Living a			50, 	Skilled I	Nursing	
Year	Life Care Plan	Standard / Modified Plan		Life Care Plan	Standard / Modified Plan	Fee-for- Service Plan	Adult Care Plan	Life Care Plan	Standard / Modified Plan	Fee-for- Service Plan	Adult Care Plan
2024	62%	27%	11%	60%	20%	5%	15%	71%	11%	8%	10%
2025	62%	27%	11%	60%	20%	5%	15%	71%	11%	8%	10%
2026	62%	27%	11%	60%	20%	5%	15%	71%	11%	8%	10%
2027	62%	27%	11%	60%	20%	5%	15%	71%	11%	8%	10%
2028	62%	27%	11%	60%	20%	5%	15%	71%	11%	8%	10%

Source: Management

The following table summarizes entrance fees received and refunded during the Projection Period.

•	Table 5 Projected Entrance Fees Received and Refunded (in \$000s) For Fiscal Years Ending June 30,												
		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028			
Independent Living Units:													
Entrance Fee Receipts from Unit Turnover	\$	3,451	\$	3,445	\$	3,406	\$	3,393	\$	3,569			
Entrance Fees Refunded from Unit Turnover		(208)		(211)		(213)		(210)		(204)			
Net Independent Living Unit Entrance Fees	\$	3,243	\$	3,234	\$	3,193	\$	3,183	\$	3,365			

Source: Management and the Actuary

Other revenue relates to the sale of additional meals, barber and beauty shop services purchased, and other miscellaneous sources were based on management's assumptions and were projected to increase 4.0 % during 2025 and then 3.0% annually, thereafter, during the Projection Period.

Investment Income

Investment income consists of interest earnings on cash, cash equivalents, investments, and assets limited as to use, as provided by Management. The Community considers its investment portfolio to be a trading portfolio and, accordingly, all investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments) is included in the deficit of revenue, gains and other support over expenses, unless the income is restricted by donor or by law.

Management does not assume any changes in the underlying values of investments during the Projection Period that would result in unrealized gains or losses. Investment income (including realized gains and losses on investments, interest, and dividends) included in the accompanying projected statements of operations and changes in net deficit is based on an assumed blended rate of return of approximately 4.0% for cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, and the statutory operating reserve for each year of the Projection Period.

Operating Expenses

Staffing of the Community is based on the Community's existing staffing levels and the experience of Management giving effect to the level of services offered at the Community. The Community is estimated to employ 103 full-time equivalent (FTEs) employees during the Projection Period. Average salary and wage rates are based on current rates paid. Management is projecting salary and wage rates of the Community to increase approximately 4.0% for fiscal year 2025 and then 3.0% for each year thereafter for all employees during the Projection Period.

The costs of employee's fringe benefits are assumed to approximate 9% of salaries and wages, and include FICA, medical and dental insurance, long-term disability, life insurance, and retirement benefits.

The cost of supplies, utilities and other non-salary expenses of the Community were based on the experience of the Community and are projected to increase due to changes in occupancies as well as at an average annual rate of 4.0% in 2025 and then 3.0% in each year thereafter during the Projection Period.

Other Items

Current Assets and Current Liabilities

Cash

Cash balances for the Projection Period are based on the results of the Projected Statements of Cash Flows.

Resident and Other Accounts Receivable

Resident and other accounts receivable are projected based on historical levels at 18 days of total resident revenue.

Inventories

Inventories are projected based on historical levels at 3 days of operating expenses less salaries, wages, and depreciation.

Prepaid Expenses

Prepaid expenses are projected based on historical levels at 7 days of operating expenses less salaries, wages, and depreciation.

Accounts Payable

Accounts payable are projected based on historical levels at 8 days of operating expenses less salaries, wages, and depreciation.

Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses are projected on historical at 28 days of operating expenses less salaries, wages, and depreciation.

Advance Fee Deposits – Consists of future occupancy list fees and reservations fees. The Community collects an admission deposit of \$1,500 to secure a space on the future occupancy list for a residential unit. A reservation fee of 10% of the entrance fee is received when a unit is available and a reservation agreement is executed. When a 10% reservation fee is received, a residential unit is considered reserved.

When the applicant takes occupancy of a unit and becomes a resident, a portion of the admission deposit of totaling \$1,000 is applied toward the entrance fee due with \$500 being considered a nonrefundable processing fee. In the event of withdrawal from the future occupancy list or termination of the reservation, the applicant receives a refund of the admission deposit paid, less the processing fee of \$500. If the Community terminates the agreement, or the applicant is not accepted for admission, \$1,000 of the admissions deposit is refunded.

Due to Related Party – Due to related party includes expenses and other items due to Grace Ridge's parent corporation, BRH, and other related party subsidiaries of BRH. There are no defined payment terms or interest charges. Management has projected no change in Due to Related Party during the Projection Period.

Assets Limited as to Use

A narrative description of the assets limited as to use follows.

Statutory Operating Reserves - Assets limited as to use includes amounts set aside for statutory operating reserves.

Under regulations of the North Carolina Department of Insurance, Grace Ridge is required to maintain an operating reserve based on projected operating expenses. The operating reserve is based on a certain percentage of operating costs that depends on the independent living and assisted living occupancy. If occupancy is 90 percent or greater, the reserve percentage is 25 percent; otherwise, it is 50 percent of operating costs

Table 6
Projected Statutory Operating Reserve Calculation
For the Years Ending June 30,

	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
Statutory Operating Reserve Calculation (in \$000s):					
Total Operating Expenses ⁽¹⁾	\$ 10,865	\$ 10,852	\$ 11,189	\$ 11,522	\$ 11,869
Total Operating Costs	\$ 10,865	\$ 10,852	\$ 11,189	\$ 11,522	\$ 11,869
Required Reserve (2)	50%	50%	50%	50%	50%
Required Operating Reserve	\$ 5,433	\$ 5,426	\$ 5,595	\$ 5,761	\$ 5,935
Average Available Units at June 30:					
Independent Living Units	145	145	145	145	145
Assisted Living Units	35	35	35	35	35
Memory Care Units	12	12	12	12	12
Total Available Units	192	192	192	192	192
Average Occupied Units at June 30:					
Independent Living Units	125	125	125	125	125
Assisted Living Units	20	24	24	24	24
Memory Care Units	9	10	10	10	10
Total Occupied Units	154	159	159	159	159
Average Occupancy at June 30	80.2%	82.8%	82.8%	82.8%	82.8%

Source: Management

Note:

(1) Total operating expenses includes all projected operating expenses excluding depreciation expense.

(2) As noted in the table above, the Community is not projected to have occupancy in excess of 90% and, as a result, has projected a 50% operating reserve as required by the regulations of the North Carolina Department of Insurance.

Property and Equipment

Management estimates that the Community will incur routine capital additions during the Projection Period that will be capitalized as property and equipment. Estimated provisions for depreciation during the Projection Period were computed on the straight-line method.

The following tables present the projected routine capital additions and projected property and equipment balances during the Projection Period.

Table 7 Projected Routine Capital Additions (in \$000s) For the Years Ending June 30,									
		2024		2025		2026		2027	2028
Routine capital additions	\$	1,00	0 \$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$ 1,000
Total	\$	1,00	0\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$	1,000	\$ 1,000
Source: Management									

Table 8
Projected Property and Equipment (in \$000s)
At June 30.

	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028
Land	\$ 289	\$ 289	\$ 289	\$ 289	\$ 289
Land Improvements	500	500	500	500	500
Buildings	31,865	32,775	33,685	34,595	35,505
Equipment and Furnishings	3,062	3,152	3,242	3,332	3,422
Total Before Accumulated Depreciation	35,716	36,716	37,716	38,716	39,716
Less Accumulated Depreciation	(20,248)	(21,679)	(23,184)	(24,764)	(26,419
Net Property and Equipment	\$ 15,468	\$ 15,037	\$ 14,532	\$ 13,952	\$ 13,297

Source: Management

Other Long-Term Assets

Included in other long-term assets on the projected balance sheets is approximately \$1,013,000 of goodwill and approximately \$2,000 of other assets as of June 30, 2024. The excess of purchase price over the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired was recorded as goodwill. Management periodically evaluates the carrying value of goodwill based on an analysis of estimated undiscounted operating earnings from the operations of each specific business. Any events or circumstances occurring during the year or future years that might have an impact on such carrying value are considered. Management has not projected any adjustment to the carrying value of goodwill during the Projection Period.

Refundable Entrance Fees

Refundable entrance fees represents the unamortized refundable portion of the original entrance fee that will be refunded. Such minimum refundable amounts are shown as refundable entrance fees in the projected balance sheets.

Long Term Debt

Grace Ridge is a member of the obligated group on BRHC's tax-exempt bonds. All members of the obligated group collectively guarantee that all outstanding debt obligations will be paid in accordance with the terms set forth in the agreements. The members of the obligated group are all subject to compliance with all provisions of the bond agreements, including the performance and observance of all covenants and obligations under the agreements. At June 30, 2023, management of BRHC and Grace Ridge is not aware of any non-compliance with all covenants and obligations. Total outstanding bonds for which Grace Ridge is a member of the obligated group was approximately \$101,155,000 at June 30, 2023.

Self-Insurance Benefits

Grace Ridge participates in the BRHC self-insurance plan. BRHC is self-insured for employee medical benefits. The plan covers all full-time employees and any part-time employees who work at least 24 hours each week beginning on the first day of the month or following their 30th day of employment. BRHC contributes approximately 70% of the benefits for full-time and part-time employees. BRHC also withholds from employees any additional amounts for elected covered dependents. As claims are processed by the plan's administrator, the administrator invoices BRHC for claims to be paid.

BRHC has specific stop-loss coverage of \$350,000 per covered employee/dependent for the year ended June 30, 2023. Grace Ridge's liability consisted of approximately \$30,000 in estimated claims incurred but not reported as of June 30, 2023. This liability is reflected within accrued expenses and other liabilities in the projected balance sheets. Management has not projected any change during the Projection Period related to the self-insurance liability.

Summary of Actuarial Analysis for Grace Lifecare

The Board and management of Grace Lifecare have adopted the financial management philosophy to set fees and maintain reserves that are actuarially sound in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 3 (ASOP#3). ASOP#3 defines three conditions to evaluate the financial solvency of a CCRC: (1) fully funded status for actuarial reserves associated with current residents; (2) sufficient margins for fees charged to new entrants; and (3) long-term cash flows that are positive and meet bond covenants. If all three conditions are met, then Grace Lifecare is considered to be in satisfactory actuarial balance. Many in the CCRC space consider the goal of reaching satisfactory actuarial balance a "best practice" even though only meeting or exceeding the third test that covers cash flows would be sufficient to service any outstanding debt.

Grace Lifecare periodically engages A. V. Powell & Associates, a nationally recognized actuarial firm, to update our assumptions and test our status in regard to the Board's objective to comply with ASOP#3. The most recent update as of December 31, 2019, shows that Grace Lifecare is in satisfactory actuarial balance with a qualification in regard to surplus and contingency margins, provided that future experience substantially follows the underlying assumptions that are contained in the actuarial report.

Actuarial Criteria and Opinions	December 31, 2019	December 31, 2016	AVP Median	ASOP#3 Minimum
1. Funded Status	96.7%	99.7%	105.0%	100.0%
2. New Entrant Pricing				
Lifecare	3.6%	4.1%		
Standard	11.9%	15.4%		
Fee For Service	(0.2)%	8.2%		
Weighted Average	5.3%	6.6%	11.1%	0.0%
3. 10-Year Reserve Increase Factor	5.92	4.00	2.21	>\$0 balance
Unified Funded Status (Combines Criteria #1 and #2)	101.3%	107.5%	112.3%	100.0%
Satisfactory Actuarial Balance?	Yes, with qualification	Yes, with qualification		
AVP Seal?	No	No		
Health Care Capacity Adequate?	Yes	Yes		

Source: Actuarial Study Report as of December 31, 2019, dated February 18, 2020



The reader should be aware of the following baseline assumptions that were used to prepare the actuarial study and were developed based on reaching a consensus with the management of Grace Lifecare, who agreed such assumptions were reasonable.

- 1. Average annual independent living unit occupancy increases from 125 units to 129 units in fiscal year 2020 and maintains an average occupancy of 89.0% thereafter.
- 2. Average annual assisted living/memory care occupancy remains constant at 85.1% and average annual nursing care occupancy remains constant at 76.0%.
- 3. Entry fees for CCRC residents moving into independent living units are assumed to increase 3% annually. 65% of new entrants are assumed to select the lifecare contract, 25% to select the standard contract and 10% to select the fee for service contract.
- 4. Monthly fee and per diem rate increases for independent living, assisted living, memory care and nursing care are assumed to be equal to average expense increases of 3.0% throughout the projection period.
- 5. Residents are assumed to be able to pay projected monthly fees, and assessment of this capability was beyond the scope of the actuarial study engagement. Management believes this assumption is valid or that other funds not accounted for in the actuarial study will be sufficient to cover any shortfall.
- 6. The difference between interest earnings/discount rate and expense inflation ("real rateof-return") is 2.0%.
- 7. Projected capital expenditures are adequate to maintain the market position of the community.
- 8. Projected accumulated cash balances are all available for the exclusive benefit of contractholders and all cash outflows have been reflected in the report to the best of our knowledge.

It should be noted that while unfavorable variation in these baseline assumptions will reduce the current and future funded status as well as erode the future new entrant pricing margin, it is possible that if such variations occur that Grace Lifecare will still exceed the defined bond covenant debt service coverage ratio minimum threshold. Also, favorable experience variations associated with any of the assumptions used to prepare the actuarial analysis, such as lower operating expenses, lower health care utilization, or higher average occupancy may occur such that their impact will mitigate any adverse variation in previously listed baseline assumptions.



Caveats for Third-Party Readers of the Actuarial Analysis Summary

for Grace Lifecare

This summary is prepared for use as statutory disclosure of the actuarial study conducted on Grace Lifecare as of December 31, 2019, and submitted to the Board of Grace Lifecare on February 18, 2020. Any reader of this summary should be made aware this study was prepared for users of the report who are familiar with the proposed operations of Grace Lifecare and the environment in which a CCRC operates. The consulting staff of A.V. Powell & Associates, LLC are available, at the reader's expense and with written permission from Grace Lifecare, to further explain the assumptions, implications and appropriate interpretations of this summary. In particular, the reader is alerted to the context that the actuarial opinion is only valid for the unique and extensive set of actuarial, financial, demographic, operational, and new entrant assumptions that were used to prepare the actuarial report and content therein.

In accordance with section 3.3 Special Circumstances in Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 41 for Actuarial Communications, all third-party readers should be aware this actuarial summary was developed with constraint limitations on its content. This means that the content of this actuarial summary deviates from including all of the information suggested by the <u>Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 3 for CCRCs</u> and <u>Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 41 for Actuarial Communications</u>. Such information is not included because it has been made available to the Board and management of Grace Lifecare for whom the actuarial report was prepared, and use of this summary format complies with the statutory disclosure requirement of North Carolina.

Each third-party reader recipient should recognize this summary was based on results of a limited use actuarial study and will place no reliance on the actuarial summary or any data contained herein which would result in the creation of any duty or liability by A.V. Powell & Associates, LLC to them or other parties using any report prepared by them.





GRACE RIDGE RESIDENCE AND CARE AGREEMENT Lifecare and Standard

The Residence and Care Agreement (the "Agreement") is	made this	day of	, 20
by and between Grace LifeCare, Inc., a North Carolina no	n-profit corpo	oration, (herein	
LifeCare") and	herein refe	erred to as "Resident	dent", (or
when two (2) people are named in this Agreement, each o Agreement and collectively referred to as "Resident").	f them shall b	be parties of this	

Home and entry fee selection

Resident has selected the home with a location of _____

on the campus of Grace Ridge. The initial entry fee for the home is

\$______ representing a (Lifecare)(Standard)Entrance Fee Option of which the Resident has already paid a ten percent (10%) deposit in the amount of \$_____.

If applicable there will be an additional amount of	% of the above entrance fee for
each year one resident is under the age of 60. The total additi	onal amount is
\$ This brings the total entrance fee to	

\$_____.

If the	90% Refund Entrance Fee option is chosen, there will be an additional amount of
\$	representing the Return of Capital Premium and the Total entrance fee will
be \$_	The Refundable amount will be \$

Monthly Service Fee

The monthly service fee for this home is \$	for a first person fee and
\$ for a second person fee creati	ing a total of \$ per
month due and payable by the fifteen day of each month.	The monthly fee will be paid in
advance of each month. Grace Ridge retains the right to a	adjust monthly fees on an annual basis
and no more than a bi-annual basis for increased cost of l	iving in the operations of Grace Ridge
Community.	

Charge For Health Care Center

The charge to Resident for care in the Health Care Center is based on the type of Residency Contract chosen. Residents with a Lifecare Agreement pay the First Person Monthly Service Fee in both Assisted Living and Health Care. Residents with a Standard Agreement pay the Discounted Per Diem Rate in both Assisted Living and Health Care. Should a Resident become unable to pay their monthly bill in skilled nursing care, Grace Ridge reserves the right to transfer the Resident to its sister facility Grace Heights.

RECITALS:

Grace LifeCare is the lessee of property located at 500 Lenoir Road in Morganton, North Carolina on which it operates Grace Ridge, a retirement community licensed by the North Carolina Department of Insurance.

Grace Ridge is a facility consisting of one hundred and thirty-five (135) apartment residences of various configurations, twenty-seven (27) cottage residences, associated common facilities, a Health Care Center licensed by the North Carolina Department of Human Resources comprised of thirty five (35) Adult Care beds, twelve (12) Special Care beds licensed as Adult Care beds, and twenty five (25) Nursing Care beds. Grace LifeCare is wholly-owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc.(herein "BRH"). Grace Ridge was acquired by BRH on February 19, 1991. Grace Ridge is the operating entity of Grace LifeCare.

Resident is desirous of becoming a resident of Grace Ridge in an Apartment or Cottage Residence (herein "Residence") and using the facilities, programs, and receiving the services provided by Grace LifeCare subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Resident acknowledges receipt of the most current Disclosure Statement of Grace LifeCare as required by Section 58-64-20 of the North Carolina General Statutes.

Grace LifeCare agrees to make available to Resident accommodations and services in Grace Ridge subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

Now, Therefore, Resident and Grace LifeCare agree as follows:

I. REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS

A. Representations And Covenants Of The Resident. The representations made by Resident during the application process are true at the time of execution of this Agreement and Resident is required to be in compliance with all of the following obligations at all times during the term of this Agreement.

1. At the time of occupancy and for at least ninety (90) days after occupancy, Resident will be able to live independently, able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living, free of communicable disease, and has assets and income which are sufficient under foreseeable circumstances, and after provisions for payment of Resident's obligations under this Agreement, to meet ordinary and customary living expenses after Resident moves into Grace Ridge.

2. All facts stated by Resident in Resident's application and other documentation

delivered to Grace LifeCare as a pre-condition to this Agreement are true and complete.

3. Resident has not made any gift, transfer, or assignment of his or her property in contemplation of the signing of this Agreement that would impair Resident's ability to meet his or her obligations under this Agreement; and will not, subsequent to signing this Agreement, make such a gift, transfer or assignment.

4. Residents must be sixty (60) years of age or older at the time of initial occupancy, except that in the case of a married couple, a parent/child combination, or sibling combination, one occupant may be younger than sixty (60) years of age. The first person entrance fee would be increased by 1.5% for every year the occupant would be below 60 years of age. The additional fee will be prorated by month.

5. Resident promises to comply with all of the terms of this Agreement and the published policies and procedures, as amended from time to time, by the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare.

6. Resident will pay the Entrance Fee, the Monthly Service Fee, charges for care in the Health Care Center and fees for any additional services incurred by Resident.

7. Within sixty (60) days after Resident moves into Grace Ridge, Resident will provide, by a Will or otherwise, for the disposition of all furniture, possessions and property of Resident located in Grace Ridge.

8. Before occupancy, if applicable, Resident must secure the Hospital Insurance Benefits Program under Part A of Medicare, and secure the Medicare medical insurance benefits program under Part B of Medicare and/or any other public hospital and/or medical insurance benefits program which may be enacted by the State of North Carolina or the Federal Government as a successor or supplement to Medicare. If, at any time, Resident is not eligible for Medicare coverage, Resident will apply for and maintain private health insurance coverage acceptable to Grace LifeCare.

If any of the aforesaid representations are untrue, become untrue, or Resident takes an action inconsistent with such representations, Grace LifeCare may treat such untrue representation or action as a breach of this Agreement entitling Grace LifeCare to terminate this Agreement.

B. Representations And Covenants Of Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare represents and covenants that:

1. Admission to Grace Ridge shall not be based on gender, race, religion, or place of origin of a Resident; and shall be consistent with applicable law.

2. If Resident is unable to pay Monthly Service Fees and other charges and has provided explanation, documentation, or justifiable reasons for non-payment satisfactory to Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, Resident may continue to

live at Grace Ridge, so long as Resident pays to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay, Resident's obligations to Grace LifeCare; and subject to Grace

LifeCare's ability to continue to operate Grace Ridge on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident of his or her obligations. The determination of whether Resident is paying to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay and whether Grace LifeCare may continue to operate on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident are determinations made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

II. ACCOMMODATIONS AND SERVICES

Grace LifeCare agrees to provide Resident the living accommodations, programs and services at Grace Ridge described in this section, so long as Resident carries out his or her obligations under this Agreement, including the payment of the Monthly Service Fee described in Section III, Paragraph F and Page Number One of this Agreement.

Resident and Grace LifeCare expressly understand and agree that this Agreement grants Resident a revocable license to occupy and use space in Grace Ridge and that Resident is not given exclusive possession of the Residence as against Grace LifeCare. Resident and Grace LifeCare expressly understand and agree that this Agreement is not a lease or easement and does not transfer or grant Resident any interest in real property leased by Grace LifeCare.

A. Living Accommodation. Resident has the exclusive right to occupy and use the Residence subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Resident may not assign the Residence.

B. Utilities. Grace LifeCare will furnish utilities including air conditioning, heating, electricity, water, sewer and municipal services. Resident shall pay for installation, use and maintenance charges related to telephone and cable television in the Residence.

C. Meals. Grace LifeCare will serve three (3) nutritionally well-balanced meals each day in the central dining room. The cost of one (1) meal each day during each calendar month is included in the Monthly Service Fee as described in Section III, Paragraph F of this Agreement. Resident may use his or her total number of meals included in the Monthly Service Fee anytime during the calendar month, up to three (3) meals per day. Meals not used in a given month will not carry over into the next month and "make up meals" are not offered. However, any resident with meals leftover at the end of the month may be issued "missed meal" tickets. These tickets are offered at a limit of five per resident, must be used within the following month, and are transferable (i.e. family members, guests, etc.) A "raw food" meal credit is provided to residents after 14 consecutive days of absence from Grace Ridge. Meal charges for additional meals can be found in the ancillary fee schedule.

D. **Furnishings.** Grace LifeCare will provide carpeting, certain appliances applicable to the Residence and an emergency call system, as described in the current Grace Ridge literature. All other furniture, furnishings, decorations, accessories, bed and bath linens and other personal property will be provided by Resident.

E. Health Care. Grace LifeCare will provide health care in accordance with Section IV

of this Agreement entitled "Health Care".

F. Housekeeping Services. Grace LifeCare will provide scheduled routine housekeeping services including vacuum cleaning, dusting and cleaning of baths and kitchens at no additional charge. Charges for additional housekeeping services may be found in the Ancillary Fee Schedule.

G. Laundry. Grace LifeCare will change and launder Resident's bed and bath linens on a regularly scheduled basis at no additional charge. Charges for additional laundry services may be found in the Ancillary Fee Schedule. Convenient laundry facilities are available at Grace Ridge for Resident's personal laundry at no additional charge.

H. Security. Grace LifeCare will provide twenty-four (24) hour security and will provide emergency call devices in each Residence.

I. Maintenance and Repairs. Grace LifeCare will maintain and keep in repair its own improvements, furnishings, and equipment. Resident will be responsible for the cost of repairing damage to property of Grace LifeCare caused by the negligence of Resident or any guest of Resident, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Repairs, maintenance, and replacement of Resident's property will be the responsibility of Resident. Charges for Handyman services may be found in the Ancillary Fee Schedule.

J. Alterations. After occupancy and with approval from the Executive Director Resident may add custom features, decorations and enhancements approved by Grace LifeCare to the Residence. Any such improvements must be contracted and paid for by Resident and will become part of the Residence and the property of Grace LifeCare upon termination of this Agreement. The value of any such improvements will not be considered in computing refunds and Grace LifeCare will have a vested ownership in such improvements. Any unapproved alterations that cause damage to the Residence shall be repaired or removed at the expense of Resident and in a way that is acceptable to Grace LifeCare.

K. Groundskeeping. Grace LifeCare will furnish groundskeeping service for the grounds of Grace Ridge, including lawn, tree, and shrubbery care. Subject to approval by Grace LifeCare, Residents may plant and maintain certain areas designated for such purpose by Grace LifeCare.

L. Storage. Grace LifeCare will provide limited storage space outside the Apartment Residences for personal items.

M. Parking. Grace LifeCare will provide lighted and well maintained parking areas for Resident's personal vehicle. Any oversized, recreational or unusually unattractive vehicles must be parked in areas designated by Grace LifeCare.

N. Common Facilities. Grace LifeCare will provide common facilities for the use, benefit and enjoyment of Resident, such as: dining rooms, lobby, sitting areas, lounges, arts and crafts room, multipurpose room, library, chapel, game room, and other common facilities as may be designated by Grace LifeCare.

O. Activities. Grace LifeCare will provide planned and scheduled social, recreational, spiritual, educational and cultural activities, arts and crafts, exercise and health programs, and other special activities designed to meet the interests and needs of the Residents.

P. Transportation. Grace LifeCare will provide scheduled local transportation and transportation to local medical appointments within a ten mile radius of the Grace LifeCare campus. Appointments must be made in advance with schedules approved by Grace LifeCare. An additional charge may be made for transportation for other special, personal or group trips.

Q. Aesthetic View. Grace LifeCare maintains the right to supervise the overall aesthetic view of the property. If notified by Grace LifeCare, Resident will comply with all requests to maintain the external area around the residence in an orderly and aesthetically pleasing manner.

III. RESIDENT FEES

The Resident Fees in this Section include the Application Processing Fee, Thirty Day Period Rescission Fee, Deposit Fee, Entrance Fee, the Monthly Service Fee and charges for care in the Health Care Center, all of which are subject to adjustment from time to time and are described in greater detail in this Section of the Agreement.

A. Application Processing Fee. If Resident has selected Grace Ridge as their retirement community, then the Resident shall submit a check to Grace LifeCare in the amount of Twelve Hundred Fifty Dollars \$1250 as an Application Processing Fee with the submission of an application. Of this Application Fee, \$250 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable. The remaining \$1000 will be credited toward the Entrance Fee or any other sum due from Resident under this Agreement. If the applicant should decide not to move to Grace Ridge, the applicant may request in writing and receive a full refund of the \$1000.

B. Thirty Day Period Rescission Fee

Upon rescission, cancellation or termination within thirty days of the signed Agreement under Section V, except by voluntary termination of Resident after occupancy under Section V, Paragraph C; termination for cause after occupancy by Grace LifeCare under Section V, Paragraph F; or the death of Resident (or when double occupancy the death of both Residents), Grace LifeCare shall refund, or cause to be refunded, all money without interest to the prospective Resident or Residents, except (i) periodic charges specified in this Agreement and applicable only to the period the Residence was actually occupied by Resident; (ii) those non-standard costs specifically incurred at the request of Resident and described in this Agreement, or any amendment hereto signed by Resident; (iii) those nonrefundable fees that are set out in this Agreement or any amendment to either signed by Resident; and (iv) a service charge in an amount equal to the greater of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or two percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee. **C. Deposit Fee.** If Resident has selected a particular Residence at Grace Ridge, then the Resident shall submit a check to Grace LifeCare in the amount that equals 10% of the Entry Fee. Resident agrees to move into the home at a mutually agreed upon move-in date, at which time they will pay the balance of the Entry Fee and begin paying Monthly Service Fees. The Deposit Fee will be credited toward the Entry Fee at the time of move-in. Resident understands that with this deposit, the home will be effectively taken off the market and will not be offered to anyone on the Wait List or any person who expresses interest in that home. This agreement is signed in good faith on the part of both parties that Resident will move in at the agreed upon date. If Resident should rescind after a thirty day period, Grace Ridge will retain six percent (6%) of the total Entry Fee.

D. Entrance Fee. The Entrance Fee is paid to Grace Ridge. The Resident has the choice of several Entrance Fee options. The difference in the options is the amount of the Entrance Fee, the Health Care Center charge to be paid by the Resident and the amount of the Entrance Fee that is refunded to the Resident or the estate of Resident after residence is terminated.

Under each of the Entrance Fee Options the Entrance Fee is amortized at the rate of four percent (4%) per month, for an initial period of varying length depending upon the option selected. Amortization begins at the date of Resident's occupancy of a Residence or ninety-one (91) days after Resident signs this Agreement, whichever is the first to occur. The time during which the Entrance Fee is being amortized under any of the options is the amortization period.

If Resident has occupied the Residence and this Agreement is terminated during the amortization period by the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents), by voluntary termination by Resident under Section V, Paragraph C, or by Grace LifeCare for cause under Section V, Paragraph F, the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee, determined as hereinafter provided, shall be refunded to Resident. If this Agreement is not terminated by the death of Resident or Residents, or under Section V, Paragraphs C or F after occupancy by the Resident, the refund to Resident shall be determined under Section VI, Paragraph A.

The Lifecare and Standard non-refundable Entrance Fee option is amortized at four percent (4%) per month for twenty five (25) months and is fully amortized twenty five (25) months after the beginning date of the amortization period.

The Lifecare and Standard 90% refundable Entrance Fee option is amortized at four percent (4%) per month and is fully amortized to the extent of ten percent (10%) after two and one-half $(2\frac{1}{2})$ months from the beginning date of the amortization period. The remaining ninety percent (90%) is returned to the Resident or the Resident's Estate after residence at Grace Ridge is terminated.

Any refund will be reduced to the extent of any obligation owed by Resident to Grace LifeCare. Refund of the Entrance Fees under any of the foregoing Options, if applicable, is made sixty (60) days following occupancy by a new Resident of the Residence but then

only if the Entrance Fee from the new Resident has been received by Grace LifeCare. Provided, however, the refund shall be paid within two (2) years following termination.

E. Terms of Payment of Entrance Fees. The terms of payment of the total Entrance Fee shall be as follows:

- 1. The Application Processing Fee, which is Twelve Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$1250), is submitted at the time of Application. One Thousand (\$1,000) of this amount will be credited toward the Entrance Fee. The remaining \$250 is considered a processing fee and is not refundable.
- 2. The Deposit Fee, which is an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Entrance Fee shall be delivered to Grace LifeCare with the understanding that Grace Ridge will remove the home from marketing inventory.
- 3. The balance of the total Entrance Fee is due at the earlier of either the date of occupancy or the mutually-determined move-in date established at the time of the 10% deposit and reflected in the Deposit Agreement.

Payments of the Entrance Fee shall be made payable to Grace LifeCare, Inc.

F. Monthly Service Fee. In addition to the Entrance Fee, Resident agrees to pay a First Person Monthly Service Fee, plus a Second Person Monthly Service Fee, if there is double occupancy of the Residence, (collectively referred to as Monthly Service Fee) during the term of this Agreement which shall be payable in advance by the 15th day of each month. The first payment of the Monthly Service Fee will be due on the earlier of the date of occupancy or the mutually agreed upon move-in date. Monthly Service Fees will be prorated for the given month, if applicable. Upon termination of the Residence and Care Agreement, Resident or his or her estate shall continue to be responsible for the Monthly Service Fee through the date that the Residence is vacated and accepted by Grace Ridge. If the Residence is not vacated within a thirty (30) day period, in addition to the Monthly Service Fee, an additional storage fee of thirty dollars (\$30.00) per day will be charged. Contents remaining in the Residence after the thirty (30) day period will be moved to a storage area to be determined by Grace LifeCare, Inc. Grace LifeCare, Inc. accepts no liability for damages that may occur during the move or during the storage period. After termination of residence, Monthly Service Fees paid for any period beyond the date on which Grace LifeCare takes back the Residence are refunded to the Resident or his or her estate within sixty (60) days.

G. Adjustments In The Monthly Service Fee. The Monthly Service Fee is assessed to provide the facilities, programs and costs associated with the operation of Grace Ridge. The Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare may adjust the Monthly Service Fee from time to time during the term of this Agreement, as Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, deems necessary in order to reflect changes in the costs of providing such facilities, programs and services described herein consistent with operating on a sound financial basis and maintaining the quality of services called for herein. Any such increases in the Monthly Service Fee may be made by Grace LifeCare upon thirty (30) days written notice to Resident. Grace LifeCare also reserves the right to revise and amend the basis of all charges.

H. Payment Of Monthly Service Fees. Grace LifeCare will furnish Resident with a monthly statement showing the total amount due for the Monthly Service Fee and any other services which are chargeable to the Resident pursuant to this Agreement.

I. Failure To Make Monthly Service Fee Payment. If Resident fails to pay any of the Monthly Service Fees or charges for other or additional services by the 15th of the month, Grace LifeCare will provide a second monthly statement. If Resident fails to pay that invoice by the 25th of the month and does not provide satisfactory explanation, documentation or justifiable reason for non-payment to Grace LifeCare, then Grace LifeCare has the right to terminate this Agreement under Section V, Paragraph F, Subparagraph 4, subject to Grace LifeCare's covenant in Section I, Paragraph B, Subparagraph 2. Grace LifeCare will charge a late penalty on any fees paid after the 15th of the month at the rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) per month.

J. Charges In The Grace Ridge Health Care Center. When Resident transfers, or is transferred, to the Health Care Center, Resident shall pay either the First Person Monthly Service Fee, or a discounted per diem rate. The charge Resident pays for care in the Health Care Center is based on the Entrance Fee option selected and is set forth on Page 1 this Agreement. There are conditions below (in this section) under which Grace LifeCare may require Resident to pay an amount for care in the Health Care Center, different than the amount set forth on Page 1:.

If Resident selected: (1) one of the Life Care Entrance Fee options, Resident shall pay the First Person Monthly Service Fee, unless Grace LifeCare requires Resident to pay the discounted per diem rate; or, (2) If Resident selected one of the Standard Entrance Fee options, Resident shall pay the discounted per diem rate. Grace LifeCare may require payment of the increased Heath Care Center charges for any of the following reasons:

After review of the medical information submitted by an applicant, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, decline to admit the applicant under an Agreement for a Residence without an adjustment of the cost to applicant of the Health Care Center charges.

If within ninety (90) days following occupancy, there is a change in the mental or physical condition of Resident which requires Resident to transfer or to be transferred to the Health Care Center, or an independent health care center, and if this Agreement is not terminated by Resident or Grace LifeCare, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, may require Resident to pay the discounted per diem rate.

When there is to be double occupancy of a Residence and there is a change in the mental or physical condition of one (1) of the Residents prior to occupancy or within 90 (days) following occupancy, and Grace LifeCare allows the second occupant to move directly into the Health Care Center within ninety (90) days, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to require the Resident admitted to the Health Care Center to pay the discounted per diem rate or the full per diem rate, for care in the Health Care Center. It is understood, however, that if the change in mental or physical condition precludes one of the Residents from taking occupancy of the Residence, either Resident

When there are two (2) Residents in the Residence and one (1) Resident is transferred to the Health Care Center, the Resident remaining in the Residence will pay the First Person Monthly Service Fee identified on Page Number One of this Agreement and the Resident in the Health Care Center will pay the First Person Monthly Service Fee plus an additional charge attributed to the cost of two (2) meals per day or the discounted per diem rate as identified on Page Number One of this Agreement. Should a Resident stay in the Health Care Center less or more than a monthly billing period the charge will be prorated accordingly.

K. Additional Charges For Ancillary Services In The Grace Ridge Health Care Center. Additional charges may be made by Grace LifeCare for ancillary services in the Health Care Center. Examples of such additional charges include, but are not limited to, the cost of prescription and non-prescription medications; surgical, diagnostics, dental and optical services; speech, occupational and physical therapy; podiatry; oxygen; medical and nursing supplies; physical examinations and any other medical services beyond that available in the Health Care Center. Also, any professional services (medical or otherwise) contracted by Resident or on behalf of Resident may be billed directly to Resident.

L. Care In Other Facilities. Should Resident be temporarily transferred to an Adult Care bed or Nursing Care bed in an independent health care center, approved by Grace LifeCare due to a lack of bed availability, as provided in Section IV, Paragraph D, during the period Resident is in an approved independent health care center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center charge required under Resident's Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the per diem charge at the approved independent health care center.

M. Care In Facilities Other Than the Grace Ridge Health Care Center or an Approved Independent Health Care Center. Should Resident need a level of care beyond that licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services at the Grace Ridge Health Care Center or at an approved independent health care center and require transfer to another facility, all expenses which will result from such transfer and care shall be borne entirely by Resident.

IV. HEALTH CARE.

A. Adult Care. Adult Care beds will be provided for Apartment and Cottage Residents whose health needs cannot be adequately met in their Residence.

B. Nursing Care. Nursing Care beds are available for Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence. The availability of Nursing Care beds is restricted, however, to Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement and have resided in an Apartment or Cottage for a period of ninety (90) days or an Adult Care Residence for a period of thirty

(30) days. Nursing Care beds are not available to persons for direct admissions from outside the Grace Ridge Community.

When there is to be double occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence by a Resident and his or her spouse, or by two (2) siblings, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, allow a spouse or a sibling to be admitted directly to an Adult Care bed or a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center at the time the other spouse or sibling takes occupancy of the Residence. When a Resident and his or her spouse, or two (2) siblings, have taken occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, allow a spouse or sibling to be transferred to a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center at the time of a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center within thirty (30) days after occupancy. Admission of a spouse or sibling to the Health Care Center at the time of occupancy or within thirty (30) days following occupancy is subject to the cancellation or termination of the Residence and Care Agreement by Resident or Grace LifeCare.

C. Staffing For Health Care Center. Staffing for the Adult Care beds and Nursing Care beds in the Health Care Center will be consistent with licensing rules adopted by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services.

D. Transfer To An Independent Health Care Center. Should a Resident be temporarily transferred to an Adult Care bed or Nursing Care bed in an independent health care center due to lack of available beds, Resident will be returned to Grace Ridge's Health Care Center as soon as one (1) of the beds in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center at the corresponding level of care, or the level of care required by the Resident upon readmission is available. When there is more than one (1) Resident who has been transferred to an independent health care center for Adult Care or Nursing Care, the Resident who has lived in an independent health care center for the longest period of time will be given the first available bed at the corresponding level of care, or the level of care, or the level of care required by the Resident upon readmission. Upon notification of the availability of a bed at Grace Ridge, Resident will return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center. Should Resident choose not to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare may take action to terminate this Agreement under the provisions of Section V, Paragraph F, Subparagraph 8.

Unless Resident declines to return to an available bed in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare will pay Resident's per diem charges in an independent health care center approved by Grace LifeCare, except for those charges covered by Medicare Part A. During the period Resident is in an approved independent health care center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center charge required under this Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the per diem charge in the approved health care center.

E. Transfer To The Health Care Center. If it is determined by the Medical Director and Grace LifeCare, in consultation with Resident's personal physician, that Resident needs to be permanently transferred to the Health Care Center then the Resident shall be transferred to the appropriate level of care in the Health Care Center. Unless there are two (2) Residents, one (1) of whom is still occupying the Residence, Grace LifeCare may assign the Residence to someone else during the period the Resident receives care in the Health Care Center; but if the Medical Director and Grace LifeCare, (in consultation with the Resident's personal physician) later determine that Resident is able to return to a

Residence, Grace LifeCare will provide Resident with a Residence of the same type as soon as one is available. If there are two (2) Residents, one (1) of whom is still occupying the Residence, the monthly fees paid by the Residents shall be as provided in Section III, Paragraph H.

F. Emergency Medical Care. When emergency medical care is needed, the physician of Resident, the physician's alternate, or the Medical Director of Grace Ridge is notified and Resident is transferred to a local hospital emergency room, if necessary.

V. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement may be rescinded, canceled, or terminated by Resident, or terminated by Grace LifeCare as provided in this Section. The refund, if any, to which a Resident may be entitled upon termination of this Agreement shall be determined under Section VI, Paragraph A, unless this Agreement is terminated after occupancy by the Resident, by voluntary termination under Section V, Paragraph C; by Grace LifeCare, after occupancy by Resident, for cause under Section V, Paragraph F or, after occupancy, by the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents).

A. Resident's Right Of Rescission. Resident has a right to rescind this Agreement for a period of thirty (30) days following the later of the execution of the Agreement or receipt of a Disclosure Statement and Resident is not required to move in before the expiration of this thirty (30) day period.

B. Death, Illness, Injury or Incapacity Prior to Occupancy. This Agreement for continuing care is automatically cancelled in the event of death, illness, or incapacity of the resident or either resident if double occupancy, after execution of the contract, but prior to occupancy.

C. Voluntary Termination By Resident. This Agreement gives Resident the right to rescind the Agreement and to terminate the Agreement for specific reasons. If Resident terminates this Agreement other than by rescission or pursuant to a specific reason under the Agreement, it shall be deemed to be a voluntary termination. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement prior to occupancy, any refund to which Resident may be entitled is determined under Section VI, Paragraph A. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement after occupancy, the refund, if any, to which Resident is entitled shall be the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee determined under Section III, Paragraph DB.

D. Termination of Agreement By Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare may terminate this Agreement for any of the following:

1. Breach of Resident's representations and covenants to Grace LifeCare.

2. Change in the financial condition of Resident during the period between Resident's entering into this Agreement and prior to the occupancy of the Residence. The determination on whether there has been a change in the financial condition of a Resident entitling Grace LifeCare to terminate this Agreement because Resident is no longer financially qualified for admission, is made in the
sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

3. When there is to be double occupancy of a Residence by a Resident and his or her spouse, or by two (2) siblings and if, because of a change of mental or physical condition, a spouse or sibling is allowed by Grace LifeCare to move directly into the Health Care Center within ninety (90) days after occupancy, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to terminate this Agreement if Grace LifeCare determines that the financial condition of Resident is inadequate to pay the increased Health Care Center costs and to meet the financial obligations of the Resident under this Agreement.

E. Termination by Resident or Grace LifeCare. After taking occupancy of a Residence, Resident, or either Resident, if there is double occupancy, must be able to live independently, and be able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living for a period of ninety (90) days. If, within such period, Resident is or becomes unable to live independently, or unable to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of either Resident or Grace LifeCare. The determination of the Medical Director shall be conclusive on whether Resident is able to live independently, and able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living.

F. Grace LifeCare's Termination Rights For Cause. This Agreement may be terminated by Grace LifeCare after occupancy by Resident for just cause following notice as hereafter provided. Just cause shall exist if:

- 1. Resident does not submit accurate and complete medical and financial information when applying for admission to Grace Ridge. The representations by applicant that complete and accurate medical and financial information have been submitted is a continuing representation and will constitute grounds for termination at any time Grace LifeCare determines that such representation has been breached.
- 2. Resident does not comply with the terms of this Agreement or the published operating procedures and covenants of Residents of Grace LifeCare;
- 3. Resident does not pay the balance of the Entrance Fee;
- 4. Resident does not pay the Monthly Service Fee.
- 5. Resident creates a condition within Grace Ridge which is detrimental to the comfort, health, safety or peaceful lodging of other Residents;
- 6. Resident becomes infected with a dangerous and contagious disease or becomes mentally or emotionally disturbed, and the Medical Director determines that the Resident's condition is detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of other Residents or the staff of Grace Ridge;
- 7. The Resident's condition cannot appropriately be cared for at a level of care available in the Health Care Center at Grace Ridge licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services; or

8. Resident has been temporarily transferred to an independent health care center and has declined to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center upon being notified of an available bed at a corresponding level of care at Grace Ridge and also refuses to execute an agreement to hold harmless Grace LifeCare for charges at the independent health care center.

Before any termination of this Agreement by Grace LifeCare as described above, Grace LifeCare will give Resident notice in writing of the reason for termination. Resident will have thirty (30) days after that notice to correct the problem to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion. If the problem is corrected within the thirty (30) days to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, this Agreement will not be terminated. If the problem is not corrected within that period of time, the Agreement shall terminate at the end of the thirty (30) day notice period.

If Grace LifeCare has given notice to terminate for any reason under Subparagraphs (6) or (7) above, Grace LifeCare is expressly authorized during the thirty (30) day notice period to immediately transfer Resident from Grace Ridge and to assist a physician with admitting responsibilities to transfer Resident to an appropriate hospital or other facility, and Grace Ridge will promptly notify Resident's representative or Resident's personal physician.

VI. REFUND OF ENTRANCE FEE

Grace LifeCare will pay no interest to Resident on any deposit, Entrance Fee, or any portion thereof. The refund, if any, to which Resident is entitled under this Section shall be the return of only a 10% deposit, Entrance Fee, or any portion thereof, and shall include no interest. Neither shall interest accrue on any deposit, Entrance Fee or any portion thereof and be credited on any obligation of Resident to Grace LifeCare.

A. Refunds Of The Entrance Fee Upon Rescission, Cancellation Or Termination Of Agreement Under Section V. Upon rescission, cancellation or termination within thirty days of signing the Agreement under Section V, except by voluntary termination of Resident after occupancy under Section V, Paragraph C; termination for cause by Grace LifeCare under Section V, Paragraph F; or the death of Resident (or when double occupancy the death of both Residents), Grace LifeCare shall refund, or cause to be refunded, all money without interest to the prospective Resident or Residents, except (i) periodic charges specified in this Agreement and applicable only to the period the Residence was actually occupied by Resident; (ii) those non-standard costs specifically incurred at the request of Resident and described in this Agreement, or any amendment hereto signed by Resident; (iii) those nonrefundable fees that are set out in this Agreement or any amendment to either signed by Resident; and (iv) a service charge in an amount equal to the greater of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or two percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee.

Resident agrees to move into the home at a mutually agreed upon move-in date, at which time they will pay the balance of the Entry Fee and begin paying Monthly Service Fees. This agreement is signed in good faith on the part of both parties that Resident will move in at the agreed upon date. If Resident should rescind after the thirty day period but prior to occupancy, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total Entry Fee.

B. Refunds Of Unamortized Entrance Fees If this Agreement is terminated after occupancy by Resident by voluntary termination by Resident under Section V, Paragraph C, by Grace LifeCare for cause under Section V, Paragraph F, or the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents) the refund, if any, of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee to which Resident may be entitled, shall be determined under Section III, Paragraph D.

VII. OCCUPANCY BY PERSON OTHER THAN RESIDENT, SPOUSE, OR NEW SECOND OCCUPANT.

A. Policy On Occupancy By Person Other Than Resident. No person other than Resident (or both Residents, if applicable) may occupy a Residence without express written approval of Grace LifeCare.

B. Marriage And New Second Occupancy. If Resident marries while at Grace Ridge and the spouse is not already a party to the Residence and Care Agreement, or if Resident wishes to invite a non-Resident other than a spouse to share a living accommodation, the acceptance of the spouse or the proposed new second occupant as a Resident will be in accordance with the then current admission policies and Grace LifeCare will require that upon acceptance, the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant execute a Residence and Care Agreement and be bound by all of its terms and conditions. Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, determine that the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant is not eligible to become a Resident. In such event, the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant will not be eligible for residence at Grace Ridge. If accepted, the spouse or the new second occupant shall pay an Entrance Fee in an amount which is no less than one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the Entrance Fee and no greater than the full Entrance Fee then in effect for the Residence. The additional Entrance Fee will be subject to the same refund policies in effect for Entrance Fees. Upon admission, the current Second Person Monthly Service Fee will be paid by the Spouse or the new second occupant during the period of double occupancy of the Residence. In addition, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, may require the Resident and the Spouse, or the Resident and the new second occupant, to execute any documents deemed necessary by Grace LifeCare to resolve any issues concerning ownership of property in the event of the death of either of them.

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS REGARDING THE RESIDENCE.

A. Residence Restricted To Residential Use Only. The Residence is for living only and shall not be used for carrying on any profession, nor be in violation of any applicable zoning restrictions or rules and regulations of the State of North Carolina applicable from time to time to such Residences.

B. Transfers Between Independent Living Units: Apartments and Cottages. If Resident desires to move from an Apartment Residence to another Apartment Residence, from a Cottage Residence to an Apartment Residence, from an Apartment Residence to a Cottage Residence, or from a Cottage Residence to another Cottage Residence, a request must be submitted, in writing, to the management of Grace Ridge for review and consideration by the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare. Transfers shall be made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare and subject to conditions and policies as determined in the sole discretion of the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare. Transfers will be subject to the execution of any additional documents and payment of such additional fees as Grace LifeCare deems appropriate, in its sole discretion. The provisions of the paragraph are applicable to transfers by a Resident, who marries another Resident.

C. Permanent Transfer By One Resident Where There Is Double Occupancy. If there is double occupancy of the Residence, upon the death or permanent transfer of one (1) of the Residents to the Health Care Center, or upon other inability of one (1) of the Residents to occupy the Residence, the other Resident may continue to occupy the Residence under the terms of this Agreement.

D. Compliance With Laws And Regulations. Grace LifeCare may make changes in any Residence in Grace Ridge at any time to meet the requirements of applicable laws, rules and regulations or to improve safety within Grace Ridge.

E. Storage Of Personal Property After Death Of Resident. After Resident's death or if there is double occupancy, the death of the survivor; or after a Resident's permanent transfer to the Health Care Center, or if there is double occupancy, permanent transfer of both Residents, or the surviving Resident's permanent transfer to the Health Care Center; or termination of this Agreement as provided in Section V; Grace LifeCare may remove and store Resident's furniture and other property at the expense and risk of Resident or Resident's estate. As an alternative and in Grace LifeCare's discretion, Grace LifeCare may retain furniture and other property in the Residence at the expense and risk of Resident or Resident or Resident's estate.

IX. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS REGARDING THE AGREEMENT.

A. Assignment Or Transfer Of Agreement. Resident may not assign or transfer this Agreement or Resident's rights under it, and no rights or benefits under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Resident's heirs, legatees, assignees or personal representatives, except as to receipt of the refunds described in Section VI of this Agreement. Resident's contractual right to occupy the Residence shall exist and continue to exist during Resident's lifetime unless terminated by Resident or Grace LifeCare pursuant to Section V of this Agreement or Resident's permanent residence in the Health Care Center.

B. Resident's Indemnity to Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare shall not be liable for, and Resident agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Grace LifeCare harmless from claims, damages or expenses, including attorney's fees and court costs, resulting from any injury or death to persons and any damages to property caused by, resulting from, attributable to or in any way connected with Resident's negligent or intentional act or omission.

C. Subordination. Resident will not be liable for any indebtedness incurred by Grace LifeCare to mortgagees. However, Resident agrees that all of Resident's rights under this Agreement will always be subordinate and junior to the lien of all mortgages or other documents creating liens encumbering Grace Ridge, which have been or will be executed by Grace LifeCare, Grace Properties, Inc. or either of their successors. Upon request, Resident agrees to sign, acknowledge and deliver to such lender or lenders such further

written evidence of such subordination as such lenders may require.

D. Amendments to Agreement. No amendment of this Agreement will be valid unless in writing and signed by Resident and an authorized representative of Grace LifeCare.

E. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed, interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of North Carolina.

F. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any part of this Agreement will not impair or affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the rest of this Agreement.

G. Joint and Several Liability. When there are two (2) Residents, the rights and obligations of each of Residents is joint and several, except as the context of this Agreement otherwise requires.

H. Execution and Effectiveness of Agreement. The execution of this Agreement on behalf of Grace LifeCare will be by the duly authorized agent of Grace LifeCare and no officer, director, agent or employee of Grace LifeCare will have any personal liability to Resident under this Agreement under any circumstances. This agreement will become effective upon acceptance and execution by Grace LifeCare.

I. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with any Addenda constitute the entire agreement between the parties, superseding all previous oral or written understandings, commitments or representations; and there are no other terms or conditions of the parties' agreement except those which are specifically set forth herein or in the Addenda.

In Witness Whereof, Grace LifeCare and Resident have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated.

Grace LifeCare, Inc.

	By
Witness	By: Executive Director
	Dated:
Witness	Resident
	Dated:
	Street Address
	City, State and Zip
Witness	Resident
	Dated:
	Street Address
	City, State and Zip



GRACE RIDGE RESIDENCE AND CARE AGREEMENT Fee for Service

The Residence and Care Agreement (the "Agreement") is made this _____ day of _____, 20__ by and between Grace LifeCare, Inc., a North Carolina non-profit corporation, (herein "Grace LifeCare") and ______ herein referred to as "Resident", (or when two (2) people are named in this Agreement, each of them shall be parties of this Agreement and collectively referred to as "Resident").

Home and entry fee selection

Resident has selected the home with a location of _____

on the campus of Grace Ridge. The initial entry fee for the home

is ______ representing a Fee-for-Service Entrance Fee Option of which the Resident has already paid a ten percent (10%) deposit in the amount of \$_____.

If applicable there will be an additional amount of ______% of the above entrance fee for each year one resident is under the age of 60. The total additional amount is \$______. This brings the total entrance fee to

\$_____.

Monthly Service Fee

The monthly service fee for this home is \$_______ for a first person fee and \$_______ for a second person fee creating a total of \$_______ per month due and payable by the fifteen day of each month. The monthly fee will be paid in advance of each month. Grace Ridge retains the right to adjust monthly fees on an annual basis and no more than a bi-annual basis for increased cost of living in the operations of Grace Ridge Community.

Charge For Health Care Center

The charge to Resident for care in the Health Care Center is based on the type of Residency Contract chosen. Residents with a Fee for Service Agreement pay the full daily rate in both Assisted Living and Health Care. Should a Resident become unable to pay their monthly bill in skilled nursing care, Grace Ridge reserves the right to transfer the Resident to its sister facility Grace Heights.

RECITALS:

Grace LifeCare is the lessee of property located at 500 Lenoir Road in Morganton, North Carolina on which it operates Grace Ridge, a retirement community licensed by the North Carolina Department of Insurance.

Grace Ridge is a facility consisting of one hundred and thirty-five (135) apartment residences of various configurations, twenty-seven (27) cottage residences, associated common facilities, a Health Care Center licensed by the North Carolina Department of Human Resources comprised of thirty five (35) Adult Care beds, twelve (12) Special Care beds licensed as Adult Care beds, and twenty five (25) Nursing Care beds. Grace LifeCare is wholly-owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc.(herein "BRH"). Grace Ridge was acquired by BRH on February 19, 1991. Grace Ridge is the operating entity of Grace LifeCare.

Resident is desirous of becoming a resident of Grace Ridge in an Apartment or Cottage Residence (herein "Residence") and using the facilities, programs, and receiving the services provided by Grace LifeCare subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

Resident acknowledges receipt of the most current Disclosure Statement of Grace LifeCare as required by Section 58-64-20 of the North Carolina General Statutes.

Grace LifeCare agrees to make available to Resident accommodations and services in Grace Ridge subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

Now, Therefore, Resident and Grace LifeCare agree as follows:

I. REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS

A. Representations And Covenants Of The Resident. The representations made by Resident during the application process are true at the time of execution of this Agreement and Resident is required to be in compliance with all of the following obligations at all times during the term of this Agreement.

1. At the time of occupancy and for at least ninety (90) days after occupancy, Resident will be able to live independently, able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living, free of communicable disease, and has assets and income which are sufficient under foreseeable circumstances, and after provisions for payment of Resident's obligations under this Agreement, to meet ordinary and customary living expenses after Resident moves into Grace Ridge.

2. All facts stated by Resident in Resident's application and other documentation delivered to Grace LifeCare as a pre-condition to this Agreement are true and complete.

3. Resident has not made any gift, transfer, or assignment of his or her property in contemplation of the signing of this Agreement that would impair Resident's ability to meet his or her obligations under this Agreement; and will not, subsequent to signing this Agreement, make such a gift, transfer or assignment.

4. Residents must be sixty (60) years of age or older at the time of initial occupancy, except that in the case of a married couple, a parent/child combination, or sibling combination, one occupant may be younger than sixty (60) years of age. The first person entrance fee would be increased by 1.5% for every year the occupant would be below 60 years of age. The additional fee will be prorated by month.

5. Resident promises to comply with all of the terms of this Agreement and the published policies and procedures, as amended from time to time, by the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare.

6. Resident will pay the Entrance Fee, the Monthly Service Fee, charges for care in the Health Care Center and fees for any additional services incurred by Resident.

7. Within sixty (60) days after Resident moves into Grace Ridge, Resident will provide, by a Will or otherwise, for the disposition of all furniture, possessions and property of Resident located in Grace Ridge.

8. Before occupancy, if applicable, Resident must secure the Hospital Insurance Benefits Program under Part A of Medicare, and secure the Medicare medical insurance benefits program under Part B of Medicare and/or any other public hospital and/or medical insurance benefits program which may be enacted by the State of North Carolina or the Federal Government as a successor or supplement to Medicare. If, at any time, Resident is not eligible for Medicare coverage, Resident will apply for and maintain private health insurance coverage acceptable to Grace LifeCare.

If any of the aforesaid representations are untrue, become untrue, or Resident takes an action inconsistent with such representations, Grace LifeCare may treat such untrue representation or action as a breach of this Agreement entitling Grace LifeCare to terminate this Agreement.

B. Representations And Covenants Of Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare represents and covenants that:

1. Admission to Grace Ridge shall not be based on gender, race, religion, or place of origin of a Resident; and shall be consistent with applicable law.

2. If Resident is unable to pay Monthly Service Fees and other charges and has provided explanation, documentation, or justifiable reasons for non-payment satisfactory to Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, Resident may continue to live at Grace Ridge, so long as Resident pays to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay, Resident's obligations to Grace LifeCare; and subject to Grace LifeCare's ability to continue to operate Grace Ridge on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident of his or her obligations. The determination of whether Resident is paying to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay and whether Grace LifeCare may continue to operate on a sound

financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident are determinations made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

II. ACCOMMODATIONS AND SERVICES

Grace LifeCare agrees to provide Resident the living accommodations, programs and services at Grace Ridge described in this section, so long as Resident carries out his or her obligations under this Agreement, including the payment of the Monthly Service Fee described in Section III, Paragraph F and Page Number One of this Agreement.

Resident and Grace LifeCare expressly understand and agree that this Agreement grants Resident a revocable license to occupy and use space in Grace Ridge and that Resident is not given exclusive possession of the Residence as against Grace LifeCare. Resident and Grace LifeCare expressly understand and agree that this Agreement is not a lease or easement and does not transfer or grant Resident any interest in real property leased by Grace LifeCare.

A. Living Accommodation. Resident has the exclusive right to occupy and use the Residence subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Resident may not assign the Residence.

B. Utilities. Grace LifeCare will furnish utilities including air conditioning, heating, electricity, water, sewer and municipal services. Resident shall pay for installation, use and maintenance charges related to telephone and cable television in the Residence.

C. Meals. Grace LifeCare will serve three (3) nutritionally well-balanced meals each day in the central dining room. Residents with a Fee for Service Agreement pay for all meals a la carte. Meal charges can be found in the ancillary fee schedule.

D. **Furnishings.** Grace LifeCare will provide carpeting, certain appliances applicable to the Residence and an emergency call system, as described in the current Grace Ridge literature. All other furniture, furnishings, decorations, accessories, bed and bath linens and other personal property will be provided by Resident.

E. Health Care. Grace LifeCare will provide health care in accordance with Section IV of this Agreement entitled "Health Care".

F. Housekeeping Services. Grace LifeCare will provide scheduled housekeeping services including vacuum cleaning, dusting and cleaning of baths and kitchens at the expense of the Resident. Charges for housekeeping services may be found in the Ancillary Fee Schedule.

G. Laundry. Grace LifeCare will change and launder Resident's bed and bath linens on a regularly scheduled basis at the expense of the Resident. Charges for laundry services may be found in the Ancillary Fee Schedule. Convenient laundry facilities are available at Grace Ridge for Resident's personal laundry at no additional charge.

H. Security. Grace LifeCare will provide twenty-four (24) hour security and will provide emergency call devices in each Residence.

I. Maintenance and Repairs. Grace LifeCare will maintain and keep in repair its own improvements, furnishings, and equipment. Resident will be responsible for the cost of repairing damage to property of Grace LifeCare caused by the negligence of Resident or any guest of Resident, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Repairs, maintenance and replacement of Resident's property will be the responsibility of Resident. Charges for Handyman services may be found in the Ancillary Fee Schedule.

J. Alterations. After occupancy and with approval from the Executive Director Resident may add custom features, decorations and enhancements approved by Grace LifeCare to the Residence. Any such improvements must be contracted and paid for by Resident and will become part of the Residence and the property of Grace LifeCare upon termination of this Agreement. The value of any such improvements will not be considered in computing refunds and Grace LifeCare will have a vested ownership in such improvements. Any unapproved alterations that cause damage to the Residence shall be repaired or removed at the expense of Resident and in a way that is acceptable to Grace LifeCare.

K. Groundskeeping. Grace LifeCare will furnish groundskeeping service for the grounds of Grace Ridge, including lawn, tree, and shrubbery care. Subject to approval by Grace LifeCare, Residents may plant and maintain certain areas designated for such purpose by Grace LifeCare.

L. Storage. Grace LifeCare will provide limited storage space outside the Apartment Residences for personal items.

M. Parking. Grace LifeCare will provide lighted and well maintained parking areas for Resident's personal vehicle. Any oversized, recreational or unusually unattractive vehicles must be parked in areas designated by Grace LifeCare.

N. Common Facilities. Grace LifeCare will provide common facilities for the use, benefit and enjoyment of Resident, such as: dining rooms, lobby, sitting areas, lounges, arts and crafts room, multipurpose room, library, chapel, game room, and other common facilities as may be designated by Grace LifeCare.

O. Activities. Grace LifeCare will provide planned and scheduled social, recreational, spiritual, educational and cultural activities, arts and crafts, exercise and health programs, and other special activities designed to meet the interests and needs of the Residents.

P. Transportation. Grace LifeCare will provide regularly scheduled transportation to medical appointments within a five mile radius to Residents with Fee for Service Agreements. Appointments must be made in advance with schedules approved by Grace LifeCare. An additional charge may be made for transportation for other special, personal or group trips.

Q. Aesthetic View. Grace LifeCare maintains the right to supervise the overall aesthetic view of the property. If notified by Grace LifeCare, Resident will comply with all requests to maintain the external area around the residence in an orderly and aesthetically pleasing manner.

III. RESIDENT FEES

The Resident Fees in this Section include the Application Processing Fee, Thirty Day Period Rescission Fee, Deposit Fee, Entrance Fee, the Monthly Service Fee and charges for care in the Health Care Center, all of which are subject to adjustment from time to time and are described in greater detail in this Section of the Agreement.

A. Application Processing Fee. If Resident has selected Grace Ridge as their retirement community, then the Resident shall submit a check to Grace LifeCare in the amount of Twelve Hundred Fifty Dollars \$1250 as an Application Processing Fee with the submission of an application. Of this Application Fee, \$250 is considered a processing fee and is nonrefundable. The remaining \$1000 will be credited toward the Entrance Fee or any other sum due from Resident under this Agreement. If the applicant should decide not to move to Grace Ridge, the applicant may request in writing and receive a full refund of the \$1000.

B. Thirty Day Period Rescission Fee

Upon rescission, cancellation or termination within thirty days of the signed Agreement under Section V, except by voluntary termination of Resident after occupancy under Section V, Paragraph C; termination for cause after occupancy by Grace LifeCare under Section V, Paragraph F; or the death of Resident (or when double occupancy the death of both Residents), Grace LifeCare shall refund, or cause to be refunded, all money without interest to the prospective Resident or Residents, except (i) periodic charges specified in this Agreement and applicable only to the period the Residence was actually occupied by Resident; (ii) those non-standard costs specifically incurred at the request of Resident and described in this Agreement, or any amendment hereto signed by Resident; (iii) those nonrefundable fees that are set out in this Agreement or any amendment to either signed by Resident; and (iv) a service charge in an amount equal to the greater of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or two percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee.

C. Deposit Fee. If Resident has selected a particular Residence at Grace Ridge, then the Resident shall submit a check to Grace LifeCare in the amount that equals 10% of the Entry Fee. Resident agrees to move into the home at a mutually agreed upon move-in date, at which time they will pay the balance of the Entry Fee and begin paying Monthly Service Fees. The Deposit Fee will be credited toward the Entry Fee at the time of move-in. Resident understands that with this deposit, the home will be effectively taken off the market and will not be offered to anyone on the Wait List or any person who expresses interest in that home. This agreement is signed in good faith on the part of both parties that Resident will move in at the agreed upon date. If Resident should rescind after a thirty day period, Grace Ridge will retain six percent (6%) of the total Entry Fee.

D. Entrance Fee. The Entrance Fee is paid to Grace Ridge. The Resident has the choice of several Entrance Fee options. The difference in the options is the amount of the Entrance Fee, the Health Care Center charge to be paid by the Resident and the amount of the Entrance Fee that is refunded to the Resident or the estate of Resident after residence is terminated.

Under each of the Entrance Fee Options the Entrance Fee is amortized at the rate of four percent (4%) per month, for an initial period of varying length depending upon the option selected. Amortization begins at the date of Resident's occupancy of a Residence or ninety-one (91) days after Resident signs this Agreement, whichever is the first to occur. The time during which the Entrance Fee is being amortized under any of the options is the amortization period.

If Resident has occupied the Residence and this Agreement is terminated during the amortization period by the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents), by voluntary termination by Resident under Section V, Paragraph C, or by Grace LifeCare for cause under Section V, Paragraph F, the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee, determined as hereinafter provided, shall be refunded to Resident. If this Agreement is not terminated by the death of Resident or Residents, or under Section V, Paragraphs C or F after occupancy by the Resident, the refund to Resident shall be determined under Section VI, Paragraph A.

The Fee-for-Service Entrance Fee is amortized at four percent (4%) per month for twenty five (25) months and is fully amortized twenty five (25) months after the beginning date of the amortization period.

Any refund will be reduced to the extent of any obligation owed by Resident to Grace LifeCare. Refund of the Entrance Fees under any of the foregoing Options, if applicable, is made sixty (60) days following occupancy by a new Resident of the Residence but then only if the Entrance Fee from the new Resident has been received by Grace LifeCare. Provided, however, the refund shall be paid within two (2) years following termination.

E. Terms of Payment of Entrance Fees. The terms of payment of the total Entrance Fee shall be as follows:

- 1. The Application Processing Fee, which is Twelve Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$1250), is submitted at the time of Application. One Thousand (\$1,000) of this amount will be credited toward the Entrance Fee. The remaining \$250 is considered a processing fee and is not refundable.
- 2. The Deposit Fee, which is an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the Entrance Fee shall be delivered to Grace LifeCare with the understanding that Grace Ridge will remove the home from marketing inventory.
- 3. The balance of the total Entrance Fee is due at the earlier of either the date of occupancy or the mutually-determined move-in date established at the time of the 10% deposit and reflected in the Deposit Agreement.

Payments of the Entrance Fee shall be made payable to Grace LifeCare, Inc.

F. Monthly Service Fee. In addition to the Entrance Fee, Resident agrees to pay a First Person Monthly Service Fee, plus a Second Person Monthly Service Fee, if there is double occupancy of the Residence, (collectively referred to as Monthly Service Fee) during the term of this Agreement which shall be payable in advance by the 15th day of each month. The first payment of the Monthly Service Fee will be due on the earlier of the date of occupancy or the mutually agreed upon move-in date. Monthly Service Fees will be prorated for the given month, if applicable. Upon termination of the Residence and Care Agreement, Resident or his or her estate shall continue to be responsible for the Monthly Service Fee through the date that the Residence is vacated and accepted by Grace Ridge. If the Residence is not vacated within a thirty (30) day period, in addition to the Monthly Service Fee, an additional storage fee of thirty dollars (\$30.00) per day will be charged. Contents remaining in the Residence after the thirty (30) day period will be moved to a storage area to be determined by Grace LifeCare, Inc. Grace LifeCare, Inc. accepts no liability for damages that may occur during the move or during the storage period. After termination of residence, Monthly Service Fees paid for any period beyond the date on which Grace LifeCare takes back the Residence are refunded to the Resident or his or her estate within sixty (60) days.

G. Adjustments In The Monthly Service Fee. The Monthly Service Fee is assessed to provide the facilities, programs and costs associated with the operation of Grace Ridge. The Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare may adjust the Monthly Service Fee from time to time during the term of this Agreement, as Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, deems necessary in order to reflect changes in the costs of providing such facilities, programs and services described herein consistent with operating on a sound financial basis and maintaining the quality of services called for herein. Any such increases in the Monthly Service Fee may be made by Grace LifeCare upon thirty (30) days written notice to Resident. Grace LifeCare also reserves the right to revise and amend the basis of all charges.

H. Payment Of Monthly Service Fees. Grace LifeCare will furnish Resident with a monthly statement showing the total amount due for the Monthly Service Fee and any other services which are chargeable to the Resident pursuant to this Agreement.

I. Failure To Make Monthly Service Fee Payment. If Resident fails to pay any of the Monthly Service Fees or charges for other or additional services by the 15th of the month, Grace LifeCare will provide a second monthly statement. If Resident fails to pay that invoice by the 25th of the month and does not provide satisfactory explanation, documentation or justifiable reason for non-payment to Grace LifeCare, then Grace LifeCare has the right to terminate this Agreement under Section V, Paragraph F, Subparagraph 4, subject to Grace LifeCare's covenant in Section I, Paragraph B, Subparagraph 2. Grace LifeCare will charge a late penalty on any fees paid after the 15th of the month at the rate of one and one-half percent (1½%) per month.

J. Charges In The Grace Ridge Health Care Center.

Residents with a Fee for Service Agreement shall pay the full per diem rate. When there are two (2) Residents in the Residence and one (1) Resident is transferred to the Health Care Center, the Resident remaining in the Residence will pay the First Person Monthly Service Fee identified on Page Number One of this Agreement and the Resident in the Health Care Center will pay the full per diem rate as stated on Page Number One of this Agreement.

K. Additional Charges For Ancillary Services In The Grace Ridge Health Care Center. Additional charges may be made by Grace LifeCare for ancillary services in the Health Care Center. Examples of such additional charges include, but are not limited to, the cost of prescription and non-prescription medications; surgical, diagnostics, dental and optical services; speech, occupational and physical therapy; podiatry; oxygen; medical and nursing supplies; physical examinations and any other medical services beyond that available in the Health Care Center. Also, any professional services (medical or otherwise) contracted by Resident or on behalf of Resident may be billed directly to Resident.

L. Care In Other Facilities. Should Resident be temporarily transferred to an Adult Care bed or Nursing Care bed in an independent health care center, approved by Grace LifeCare due to a lack of bed availability, as provided in Section IV, Paragraph D, during the period Resident is in an approved independent health care center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center charge required under Resident's Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the per diem charge at the approved independent health care center.

M. Care In Facilities Other Than the Grace Ridge Health Care Center or an Approved Independent Health Care Center. Should Resident need a level of care beyond that licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services at the Grace Ridge Health Care Center or at an approved independent health care center and require transfer to another facility, all expenses which will result from such transfer and care shall be borne entirely by Resident.

IV. HEALTH CARE.

A. Adult Care. Adult Care beds will be provided for Apartment and Cottage Residents whose health needs cannot be adequately met in their Residence.

B. Nursing Care. Nursing Care beds are available for Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence. The availability of Nursing Care beds is restricted, however, to Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement and have resided in an Apartment or Cottage for a period of ninety (90) days or an Adult Care Residence for a period of thirty (30) days. Nursing Care beds are not available to persons for direct admissions from outside the Grace Ridge Community.

When there is to be double occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence by a Resident and his or her spouse, or by two (2) siblings, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, allow a spouse or a sibling to be admitted directly to an Adult Care bed or a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center at the time the other spouse or sibling takes occupancy of the Residence. When a Resident and his or her spouse, or two (2) siblings, have taken occupancy of an Apartment or Cottage Residence, Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, allow a spouse or sibling to be transferred to a Nursing Care bed in the Health Care Center within thirty (30) days after occupancy. Admission of a spouse or sibling to the Health Care Center at the time of occupancy or within thirty (30) days following occupancy is subject to the cancellation or termination of the Residence and Care Agreement by Resident or Grace LifeCare.

C. Staffing For Health Care Center. Staffing for the Adult Care beds and Nursing Care beds in the Health Care Center will be consistent with licensing rules adopted by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services.

D. Transfer To An Independent Health Care Center. Should a Resident be temporarily transferred to an Adult Care bed or Nursing Care bed in an independent health care center due to lack of available beds, Resident will be returned to Grace Ridge's Health Care Center as soon as one (1) of the beds in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center at the corresponding level of care, or the level of care required by the Resident upon readmission is available. When there is more than one (1) Resident who has been transferred to an independent health care center for Adult Care or Nursing Care, the Resident who has lived in an independent health care center for the longest period of time will be given the first available bed at the corresponding level of care, or the level of care, or the level of care required by the Resident upon readmission. Upon notification of the availability of a bed at Grace Ridge, Resident will return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center. Should Resident choose not to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare may take action to terminate this Agreement under the provisions of Section V, Paragraph F, Subparagraph 8.

Unless Resident declines to return to an available bed in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare will pay Resident's per diem charges in an independent health care center approved by Grace LifeCare, except for those charges covered by Medicare Part A. During the period Resident is in an approved independent health care center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center charge required under this Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the per diem charge in the approved health care center.

E. Transfer To The Health Care Center. If it is determined by the Medical Director and Grace LifeCare, in consultation with Resident's personal physician, that Resident needs to be permanently transferred to the Health Care Center then the Resident shall be transferred to the appropriate level of care in the Health Care Center. Unless there are two (2) Residents, one (1) of whom is still occupying the Residence, Grace LifeCare may assign the Residence to someone else during the period the Resident receives care in the Health Care Center; but if the Medical Director and Grace LifeCare, (in consultation with the Resident's personal physician) later determine that Resident is able to return to a Residence, Grace LifeCare will provide Resident with a Residence of the same type as soon as one is available. If there are two (2) Residents, one (1) of whom is still occupying the Residence, the monthly fees paid by the Residents shall be as provided in Section III, Paragraph H.

F. Emergency Medical Care. When emergency medical care is needed, the physician of Resident, the physician's alternate, or the Medical Director of Grace Ridge is notified and Resident is transferred to a local hospital emergency room, if necessary.

V. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement may be rescinded, canceled, or terminated by Resident, or terminated by Grace LifeCare as provided in this Section. The refund, if any, to which a Resident may be entitled upon termination of this Agreement shall be determined under Section VI, Paragraph A, unless this Agreement is terminated after occupancy by the Resident, by voluntary termination under Section V, Paragraph C; by Grace LifeCare, after occupancy by Resident, for cause under Section V, Paragraph F or, after occupancy, by the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents).

A. Resident's Right Of Rescission. Resident has a right to rescind this Agreement for a period of thirty (30) days following the later of the execution of the Agreement or receipt of a Disclosure Statement and Resident is not required to move in before the expiration of this thirty (30) day period.

B. Death, Illness, Injury or Incapacity Prior to Occupancy. This Agreement for continuing care is automatically cancelled in the event of death, illness, or incapacity of the resident or either resident if double occupancy, after execution of the contract, but prior to occupancy.

C. Voluntary Termination By Resident. This Agreement gives Resident the right to rescind the Agreement and to terminate the Agreement for specific reasons. If Resident terminates this Agreement other than by rescission or pursuant to a specific reason under the Agreement, it shall be deemed to be a voluntary termination. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement prior to occupancy, any refund to which Resident may be entitled is determined under Section VI, Paragraph A. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement after occupancy, the refund, if any, to which Resident is entitled shall be the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee determined under Section III, Paragraph DB.

D. Termination of Agreement By Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare may terminate this Agreement for any of the following:

1. Breach of Resident's representations and covenants to Grace LifeCare.

2. Change in the financial condition of Resident during the period between Resident's entering into this Agreement and prior to the occupancy of the Residence. The determination on whether there has been a change in the financial condition of a Resident entitling Grace LifeCare to terminate this Agreement because Resident is no longer financially qualified for admission, is made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

3. When there is to be double occupancy of a Residence by a Resident and his or her spouse, or by two (2) siblings and if, because of a change of mental or physical condition, a spouse or sibling is allowed by Grace LifeCare to move directly into the Health Care Center within ninety (90) days after occupancy, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, reserves the right to terminate this Agreement if Grace LifeCare determines that the financial condition of Resident is inadequate to pay the increased Health Care Center costs and to meet the financial obligations of the Resident under this Agreement. **E. Termination by Resident or Grace LifeCare.** After taking occupancy of a Residence, Resident, or either Resident, if there is double occupancy, must be able to live independently, and be able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living for a period of ninety (90) days. If, within such period, Resident is or becomes unable to live independently, or unable to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of either Resident or Grace LifeCare. The determination of the Medical Director shall be conclusive on whether Resident is able to live independently, and able to care for himself or herself without assistance in normal activities of daily living.

F. Grace LifeCare's Termination Rights For Cause. This Agreement may be terminated by Grace LifeCare after occupancy by Resident for just cause following notice as hereafter provided. Just cause shall exist if:

- 1. Resident does not submit accurate and complete medical and financial information when applying for admission to Grace Ridge. The representations by applicant that complete and accurate medical and financial information have been submitted is a continuing representation and will constitute grounds for termination at any time Grace LifeCare determines that such representation has been breached.
- 2. Resident does not comply with the terms of this Agreement or the published operating procedures and covenants of Residents of Grace LifeCare;
- 3. Resident does not pay the balance of the Entrance Fee;
- 4. Resident does not pay the Monthly Service Fee.
- 5. Resident creates a condition within Grace Ridge which is detrimental to the comfort, health, safety or peaceful lodging of other Residents;
- 6. Resident becomes infected with a dangerous and contagious disease or becomes mentally or emotionally disturbed, and the Medical Director determines that the Resident's condition is detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of other Residents or the staff of Grace Ridge;
- 7. The Resident's condition cannot appropriately be cared for at a level of care available in the Health Care Center at Grace Ridge licensed by the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services; or
- 8. Resident has been temporarily transferred to an independent health care center and has declined to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center upon being notified of an available bed at a corresponding level of care at Grace Ridge and also refuses to execute an agreement to hold harmless Grace LifeCare for charges at the independent health care center.

Before any termination of this Agreement by Grace LifeCare as described above, Grace LifeCare will give Resident notice in writing of the reason for termination. Resident will have thirty (30) days after that notice to correct the problem to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion. If the problem is corrected within the thirty (30) days to

the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, this Agreement will not be terminated. If the problem is not corrected within that period of time, the Agreement shall terminate at the end of the thirty (30) day notice period.

If Grace LifeCare has given notice to terminate for any reason under Subparagraphs (6) or (7) above, Grace LifeCare is expressly authorized during the thirty (30) day notice period to immediately transfer Resident from Grace Ridge and to assist a physician with admitting responsibilities to transfer Resident to an appropriate hospital or other facility, and Grace Ridge will promptly notify Resident's representative or Resident's personal physician.

VI. REFUND OF ENTRANCE FEE

Grace LifeCare will pay no interest to Resident on any deposit, Entrance Fee, or any portion thereof. The refund, if any, to which Resident is entitled under this Section shall be the return of only a 10% deposit, Entrance Fee, or any portion thereof, and shall include no interest. Neither shall interest accrue on any deposit, Entrance Fee or any portion thereof and be credited on any obligation of Resident to Grace LifeCare.

A. Refunds Of The Entrance Fee Upon Rescission, Cancellation Or Termination Of Agreement Under Section V. Upon rescission, cancellation or termination within thirty days of signing the Agreement under Section V, except by voluntary termination of Resident after occupancy under Section V, Paragraph C; termination for cause by Grace LifeCare under Section V, Paragraph F; or the death of Resident (or when double occupancy the death of both Residents), Grace LifeCare shall refund, or cause to be refunded, all money without interest to the prospective Resident or Residents, except (i) periodic charges specified in this Agreement and applicable only to the period the Residence was actually occupied by Resident; (ii) those non-standard costs specifically incurred at the request of Resident and described in this Agreement, or any amendment hereto signed by Resident; (iii) those nonrefundable fees that are set out in this Agreement or any amendment to either signed by Resident; and (iv) a service charge in an amount equal to the greater of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or two percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee.

Resident agrees to move into the home at a mutually agreed upon move-in date, at which time they will pay the balance of the Entry Fee and begin paying Monthly Service Fees. This agreement is signed in good faith on the part of both parties that Resident will move in at the agreed upon date. If Resident should rescind after the thirty day period but prior to occupancy, Grace Ridge will retain 6% of the total Entry Fee.

B. Refunds Of Unamortized Entrance Fees If this Agreement is terminated after occupancy by Resident by voluntary termination by Resident under Section V, Paragraph C, by Grace LifeCare for cause under Section V, Paragraph F, or the death of Resident (or when double occupancy, the death of both Residents) the refund, if any, of the unamortized portion of the Entrance Fee to which Resident may be entitled, shall be determined under Section III, Paragraph D.

VII. OCCUPANCY BY PERSON OTHER THAN RESIDENT, SPOUSE, OR NEW SECOND OCCUPANT.

A. Policy On Occupancy By Person Other Than Resident. No person other than Resident (or both Residents, if applicable) may occupy a Residence without express written approval of Grace LifeCare.

B. Marriage And New Second Occupancy. If Resident marries while at Grace Ridge and the spouse is not already a party to the Residence and Care Agreement, or if Resident wishes to invite a non-Resident other than a spouse to share a living accommodation, the acceptance of the spouse or the proposed new second occupant as a Resident will be in accordance with the then current admission policies and Grace LifeCare will require that upon acceptance, the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant execute a Residence and Care Agreement and be bound by all of its terms and conditions. Grace LifeCare may, in its sole discretion, determine that the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant is not eligible to become a Resident. In such event, the Spouse or the proposed new second occupant will not be eligible for residence at Grace Ridge. If accepted, the spouse or the new second occupant shall pay an Entrance Fee in an amount which is no less than one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of the Entrance Fee and no greater than the full Entrance Fee then in effect for the Residence. The additional Entrance Fee will be subject to the same refund policies in effect for Entrance Fees. Upon admission, the current Second Person Monthly Service Fee will be paid by the Spouse or the new second occupant during the period of double occupancy of the Residence. In addition, Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, may require the Resident and the Spouse, or the Resident and the new second occupant, to execute any documents deemed necessary by Grace LifeCare to resolve any issues concerning ownership of property in the event of the death of either of them.

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS REGARDING THE RESIDENCE.

A. Residence Restricted To Residential Use Only. The Residence is for living only and shall not be used for carrying on any profession, nor be in violation of any applicable zoning restrictions or rules and regulations of the State of North Carolina applicable from time to time to such Residences.

B. Transfers Between Independent Living Units: Apartments and Cottages. If Resident desires to move from an Apartment Residence to another Apartment Residence, from a Cottage Residence to an Apartment Residence, from an Apartment Residence to a Cottage Residence, or from a Cottage Residence to another Cottage Residence, a request must be submitted, in writing, to the management of Grace Ridge for review and consideration by the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare. Transfers shall be made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare and subject to conditions and policies as determined in the sole discretion of the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare. Transfers will be subject to the execution of any additional documents and payment of such additional fees as Grace LifeCare deems appropriate, in its sole discretion. The provisions of the paragraph are applicable to transfers by a Resident, who marries another Resident.

C. Permanent Transfer By One Resident Where There Is Double Occupancy. If there is double occupancy of the Residence, upon the death or permanent transfer of one

(1) of the Residents to the Health Care Center, or upon other inability of one (1) of the Residents to occupy the Residence, the other Resident may continue to occupy the Residence under the terms of this Agreement.

D. Compliance With Laws And Regulations. Grace LifeCare may make changes in any Residence in Grace Ridge at any time to meet the requirements of applicable laws, rules and regulations or to improve safety within Grace Ridge.

E. Storage Of Personal Property After Death Of Resident. After Resident's death or if there is double occupancy, the death of the survivor; or after a Resident's permanent transfer to the Health Care Center, or if there is double occupancy, permanent transfer of both Residents, or the surviving Resident's permanent transfer to the Health Care Center; or termination of this Agreement as provided in Section V; Grace LifeCare may remove and store Resident's furniture and other property at the expense and risk of Resident or Resident's estate. As an alternative and in Grace LifeCare's discretion, Grace LifeCare may retain furniture and other property in the Residence at the expense and risk of Resident or Resident or Resident's estate.

IX. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS REGARDING THE AGREEMENT.

A. Assignment Or Transfer Of Agreement. Resident may not assign or transfer this Agreement or Resident's rights under it, and no rights or benefits under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Resident's heirs, legatees, assignees or personal representatives, except as to receipt of the refunds described in Section VI of this Agreement. Resident's contractual right to occupy the Residence shall exist and continue to exist during Resident's lifetime unless terminated by Resident or Grace LifeCare pursuant to Section V of this Agreement or Resident's permanent residence in the Health Care Center.

B. Resident's Indemnity to Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare shall not be liable for, and Resident agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Grace LifeCare harmless from claims, damages or expenses, including attorney's fees and court costs, resulting from any injury or death to persons and any damages to property caused by, resulting from, attributable to or in any way connected with Resident's negligent or intentional act or omission.

C. Subordination. Resident will not be liable for any indebtedness incurred by Grace LifeCare to mortgagees. However, Resident agrees that all of Resident's rights under this Agreement will always be subordinate and junior to the lien of all mortgages or other documents creating liens encumbering Grace Ridge, which have been or will be executed by Grace LifeCare, Grace Properties, Inc. or either of their successors. Upon request, Resident agrees to sign, acknowledge and deliver to such lender or lenders such further written evidence of such subordination as such lenders may require.

D. Amendments to Agreement. No amendment of this Agreement will be valid unless in writing and signed by Resident and an authorized representative of Grace LifeCare.

E. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed, interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of North Carolina.

F. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any part of this Agreement will

not impair or affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the rest of this Agreement.

G. Joint and Several Liability. When there are two (2) Residents, the rights and obligations of each of Residents is joint and several, except as the context of this Agreement otherwise requires.

H. Execution and Effectiveness of Agreement. The execution of this Agreement on behalf of Grace LifeCare will be by the duly authorized agent of Grace LifeCare and no officer, director, agent or employee of Grace LifeCare will have any personal liability to Resident under this Agreement under any circumstances. This agreement will become effective upon acceptance and execution by Grace LifeCare.

I. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with any Addenda constitute the entire agreement between the parties, superseding all previous oral or written understandings, commitments or representations; and there are no other terms or conditions of the parties' agreement except those which are specifically set forth herein or in the Addenda.

In Witness Whereof, Grace LifeCare and Resident have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated.

	Grace LifeCare, Inc.
Witness	By: Executive Director
	Dated:
Witness	Resident
	Dated:
	Street Address
	City, State and Zip
Witness	Resident
	Dated:
	Street Address
	City, State and Zip

GRACE RIDGE RESIDENCE AND CARE AGREEMENT FOR ADULT CARE RESIDENCE

This Residence and Care Agreement (the "Agreement") is made this _____ day of _____, 20____, by and between Grace LifeCare, Inc., a North Carolina non-profit corporation, (herein "Grace LifeCare") and ______ (herein referred to as "Resident". The term "Resident" as used in this Agreement means a Resident in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center and does not include a Resident occupying an Apartment Residence or a Cottage Residence at Grace Ridge.

Application Processing Fee (non-refundable)

Application processing fee for entry to Adult Care Residence is \$1,250.00 and includes non-fundable portion (\$250.00). One thousand dollars of the Application processing fee is credited toward the total entrance fee.

Home and Entry Fee Selection Resident has selected to move directly to an Adult Care Residence Room #_____ in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center. The entrance fee is \$_____.

Monthly Service Fee

The service fee for this home is based on the per diem rate of \$______ and is payable by the fifteenth day of each month. The service fee will be paid in advance of each month. Grace Ridge retains the right to adjust fees on an annual basis and no more than a bi-annual basis for increased cost of living in the operations of Grace Ridge CCRC. The total initial per diem payment (for remainder of move-in month) is \$_____.

Ancillary Charges

Ancillary charges vary and are determined by Resident use of services. Ancillary charges are subject to change or adjustment without notice. Ancillary charges are found in Addendum Number One of this agreement.

RECITALS:

Grace LifeCare is the lessee of property located at 500 Lenoir Road in Morganton, North Carolina on which it operates Grace Ridge, a retirement community licensed by the North Carolina Department of Insurance.

Grace Ridge is a facility consisting of one hundred and thirty-five (135) apartment residences of various configurations, twenty-seven (27) cottage residences, associated common facilities, a Health Care Center licensed by the North Carolina Department of Human Resources comprised of thirty five (35) Adult Care beds, twelve (12) Special Care beds licensed as Adult Care beds, and twenty five (25) Nursing Care beds.

Grace LifeCare is wholly-owned by Blue Ridge Healthcare Hospitals, Inc.(herein "BRH"). Grace Ridge was acquired by BRH on February 19, 1991. Grace Ridge is the operating entity of Grace LifeCare.

Resident is desirous of becoming a resident of Grace Ridge in the Health Care Center and using the facilities, programs, and services provided by Grace LifeCare in the Health Care Center subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement

Resident acknowledges receipt of the most current Disclosure Statement of Grace LifeCare as required by Section 58-64-20 of the North Carolina General Statutes.

Grace LifeCare agrees to make available to Resident accommodations and services in the Health Care Center subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

Now, Therefore, Resident and Grace LifeCare agree as follows:

I. REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS

A. Representations And Covenants Of Resident. The representations made by Resident are true at the time of execution of this Agreement and Resident is required to be in compliance with all of the following obligations at all times during the term of this Agreement.

1. Conditions Of Admission. At the time of admission, Resident needs assistance in activities of daily living, is free of communicable disease, and has assets and income which are sufficient under foreseeable circumstances, and after provisions for payment of Resident's obligations under this Agreement, to meet ordinary and customary living expenses after Resident moves into the Health Care Center.

2. Factual Representations. All facts stated by Resident in Resident's application and other documentation delivered to Grace LifeCare as a pre-condition to this Agreement are true and complete.

3. Gifts, Transfers And Assignments. Resident has not made any gift, transfer, or assignment of his or her property in contemplation of the signing of this Agreement that would impair Resident's ability to meet his or her obligations under this Agreement; and will not, subsequent to signing this Agreement, make such a gift, transfer or assignment.

4. Age. Resident will be at least sixty (60) years of age when Resident first moves into Grace Ridge.

5. Compliance With Procedures. Resident promises to comply with all of the terms of this Agreement and the published operating procedures as amended from time to time by the Board of Directors of Grace LifeCare.

6. Payment Of Fees. Resident will pay the Entrance Fee, charges for care in the Health Care Center and the fee for any additional services incurred by Resident.

7. Disposition Of Property. Within sixty (60) days after Resident moves into Grace Ridge, Resident will provide by a Will or otherwise for the disposition of all furniture, possessions and property of Resident located in Grace Ridge.

8. Insurance. Before occupancy, Resident must secure the Hospital Insurance Benefits Program under Part A of Medicare, and secure the Medicare medical benefits program under Part B of Medicare and/or any other public hospital and/or medical insurance benefits program which may be enacted by the State of North Carolina or the Federal Government as a successor or supplement to Medicare. Resident will maintain such coverage during the term of this Agreement. The resident will also enroll, apply for and secure Medicare supplemental insurance which covers, as a minimum, the Basic Benefits (plan A). Resident will maintain such coverage during the term of this Agreement. If, at any time, Resident is not eligible for Medicare coverage, Resident will apply for and maintain private health insurance coverage acceptable to Grace LifeCare.

If any of the aforesaid representations are untrue, become untrue, or Resident takes an action inconsistent with such representations, Grace LifeCare may treat such untrue representation or action as a breach of this Agreement entitling Grace LifeCare to terminate this Agreement.

B. Representations And Covenants Of Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare represents and covenants that:

1. Non-Discrimination. Admission to Grace Ridge shall not be based on race, religion, or place of origin of a Resident; and shall be consistent with applicable law.

2. Affiliations. Grace LifeCare has no formal affiliation with and receives no financial support from a church or religious organization.

3. Resident's Inability To Pay Fees. If Resident is unable to pay charges in the Health Care Center and other charges and has provided explanation, documentation, or justifiable

reasons for non-payment satisfactory to Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, Resident may continue to live in the Health Care Center so long as Resident pays, to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay, Resident's obligations to Grace LifeCare; and subject to Grace LifeCare's ability to continue to operate Grace Ridge on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident of his or her obligations. The determination of whether Resident is paying to the maximum extent of Resident's ability to pay and whether Grace LifeCare may continue to operate on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident of Resident's ability to pay and whether Grace LifeCare may continue to operate on a sound financial basis while receiving less than full payment by Resident are determinations made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

II. ACCOMMODATIONS AND SERVICES

Grace LifeCare agrees to provide Resident the living accommodations, programs and services at Grace Ridge described in this section, so long as Resident carries out his or her obligations under this Agreement, including the charges for care in the Health Care Center described in Section III, Paragraph D and Addenda Number Two and Three of this Agreement.

Resident and Grace LifeCare expressly understand and agree that this Agreement grants Resident a revocable license to occupy and use space in Grace Ridge and that Resident is not given exclusive possession of the Residence as against Grace LifeCare. Resident and Grace LifeCare expressly understand and agree that this Agreement is not a lease or easement and does not transfer or grant Resident any interest in real property leased by Grace LifeCare.

A. Living Accommodation. A description of the Adult Care Residence (herein referred to as "Residence") is found in Addendum Number One of this Agreement. Resident has the exclusive right to occupy and use the Residence subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. Resident may not assign the Residence.

B. Utilities. Grace LifeCare will furnish utilities including air conditioning, heating, electricity, water, sewer and municipal services. Resident shall pay for installation, use and maintenance charges related to telephone and cable television in the Residence.

C. Meals. Grace LifeCare will serve three (3) nutritionally well-balanced meals each day in the Health Care Center.. Special diets will be provided when prescribed by Resident's attending physician.

D. Furnishings. Grace LifeCare will provide a bed, bedside table, over bed table, overbed lighting, chair, and a mirror in the Residence. A nurse call system is also provided. The facility will provide a chest of drawers unless Resident prefers to use their own. Resident will provide all other furniture, furnishings, decorations, accessories, and other personal property.

E. Health Care. Grace LifeCare will provide health care in accordance with Section IV of this Agreement entitled "Health Care".

F. Housekeeping Services. Grace LifeCare will provide daily housekeeping services.

G. Laundry. Grace LifeCare will change and launder Resident's bed and bath linens on a weekly basis, or more often if necessary. Personal laundry service is available.

H. Security. Grace LifeCare will provide twenty-four (24) hour security and will provide emergency call devices in the Residence.

I. Maintenance And Repairs. Grace LifeCare will maintain and keep in repair its own improvements, furnishings, and equipment. Resident will be responsible for the cost of repairing damage to property of Grace LifeCare caused by the negligence of Resident or any guest of Resident, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Repairs, maintenance and replacement of Resident's property will be the responsibility of Resident.

J. Groundskeeping. Grace LifeCare will furnish groundskeeping service for the grounds of Grace Ridge, including lawn, tree, and shrubbery care. Subject to approval by Grace LifeCare, Residents may plant and maintain certain areas designated for such purpose by Grace LifeCare.

K. Storage. Grace LifeCare will not provide storage space outside the Residence for personal items. A locking storage device is available for room if desired.

L. Parking. Grace LifeCare will provide lighted and well-maintained parking areas for vehicle of Residents with driving privileges. There is no supervision of parking areas.

M. Common Facilities. Grace LifeCare will provide common facilities in the Health Care Center for the use, benefit and enjoyment of Resident, such as: dining room, living room, and other common facilities as may be designated by Grace LifeCare.

N. Activities. Grace LifeCare will provide planned and scheduled social, recreational, spiritual, educational and cultural activities, arts and crafts, exercise and health programs, and other special activities designed to meet the needs of Residents.

O. Transportation. Grace LifeCare will provide scheduled local transportation to local health care appointments when appointments are made in advance with schedules approved by Grace LifeCare. An additional charge may be made for transportation for other special, personal or group trips.

III. RESIDENT FEES

Resident will pay an Application Processing Fee, an Entrance Fee, and charges for care in the Health Care Center, all of which are subject to adjustment from time to time and are described in greater detail in this Section of the Agreement. All dates relating to Resident Fee Payments are described in Addendum Number Two of this Agreement.

A. Application Processing Fee. With the execution of this Agreement by Resident, Resident has submitted to Grace LifeCare the amount of \$1250.00 as an Application Processing Fee. Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) of this fee is nonrefundable and will not be credited toward the Entrance Fee or any other sum due from Resident under this Agreement. The balance of the Application Processing Fee (\$1,000) is credited toward the Entrance Fee.

B. Entrance Fee. The Entrance Fee for a direct move to Adult Care Residence is paid to Grace LifeCare and is as shown on page one of this agreement. If Resident is entitled to a refund of the Entrance Fee, it will be only after termination of the Residence and Care Agreement as provided in Section V, except Paragraphs D and F thereof, with the amount of the refund, if any, determined under Section VI, Paragraph B of this Agreement.

C. Payment For Care And Services In The Health Care Center.

1. Per Diem Charge. Resident shall pay a per diem charge as shown on page one of this agreement until and unless adjusted as hereinafter provided. Resident shall be required to initially pay an amount equal to the per diem charge for the number of days remaining in the calendar month, on the day of admission or thirty (30) days after Resident executed this Agreement, whichever is the first to occur. Thereafter, the total Per Diem Charge for the month shall be paid in advance by the tenth (10th) day of each month. A Per Diem Charge received by Grace after the tenth (10th) day of the month is subject to a late charge of one and one-half percent $(1\frac{1}{2}\%)$ per month. The services provided for the Per Diem Charge shall include the Adult Care Residence, board, linens, bedding, personal care, meals, laundry, and general care.

2. Ancillary Charges. Ancillary charges shall be made for those additional services, materials, and/or equipment not included in the Per Diem Charge. Examples of such additional charges include, but are not limited to, the cost of prescription and non-prescription medications; surgical, diagnostics, dental and optical services; speech, occupational and physical therapy; podiatry; oxygen; medical and nursing supplies; physical examinations and any other medical services beyond that available in the Health Care Center. Also, any professional services (medical or otherwise) contracted by Resident or on behalf of Resident shall be billed directly to Resident. Examples of Ancillary Charges for non-medical services include, but are not limited to, sundries, cable television, personal telephone, beauty/barber services, etc.

All Ancillary Charges shall be paid to Grace LifeCare unless the suppliers of the services bill Resident directly in which case Resident shall make direct payment to the suppliers of the services and Grace LifeCare assumes no liability to pay for the services. The Ancillary Charges payable to Grace shall be paid by the tenth (10th) day of the month for the additional services obtained during the preceding month. Ancillary Charges received by

Grace after the tenth (10th) day of the month are subject to a late charge of one and one-half percent $(1\frac{1}{2}\%)$ per month.

E. Adjustments In Charges For Care And Services Rendered.

1. Per Diem Charge And Ancillary Charge. Grace LifeCare reserves the right to adjust the Per Diem Charge if Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion, deems it necessary to meet the financial needs of Grace Ridge. Written notice will be given to Resident at least sixty (60) days prior to the effective date of a change in the Per Diem Charge, unless licensing requirements provide a different notice period for such changes, and in such event notices of such changes will comply with the licensing requirements. Grace LifeCare shall have no notice obligation to Resident for adjustments in Ancillary Charges.

2. Refund Of Per Diem Charge. In the event of transfer, death, voluntary or involuntary discharge, Grace LifeCare shall refund to Resident any advance payments made for those days following the date the unit is vacated. However, the refund amount shall be reduced and offset by the amount of Ancillary Charges, Per Diem Charge for temporary absences under Subparagraph 3 below and any other charges and debts owed by Resident to Grace LifeCare.

F. Care In Other Facilities. Should Resident be temporarily transferred to an adult care or nursing care bed in an independent health care center approved by Grace LifeCare, as provided in Section IV, Paragraph D, during the period Resident is in an approved independent health care center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center Per Diem Charge required under Resident's Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the applicable per diem charge at the approved independent health care center.

IV. HEALTH CARE

A. Adult Care. An Adult Care bed will be provided for Resident under this Residence and Care Agreement for Adult Care Residence. Adult Care beds will also be provided for Apartment and Cottage Residents whose health needs cannot be adequately met in their Residence but who do not, in the judgment of the Medical Director (in consultation with Resident's personal physician, if any), require the services of the Nursing Care beds. Grace LifeCare reserves the right to limit the number of direct or outside admissions to Adult Care Residence.

B. Nursing Care. Nursing Care beds are available for Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement for an Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence. The availability of Nursing Care beds is limited however to Residents who have entered into a Residence and Care Agreement and have resided in the Apartment, Cottage or Adult Care Residence for thirty (30) days. Nursing Care beds are not available to persons occupying an Adult Care bed who have not entered into a Residence and Care Agreement.

C. Staffing For Health Care Center. Staffing for the Adult Care beds and Nursing Care beds in the Health Care Center will be consistent with licensing rules adopted by the North Carolina Department of Human Resources.

D. Transfers To An Independent Health Care Center. Should Resident be transferred to an Adult Care bed or Nursing Care bed in an independent health care center, Resident will be returned to Grace Ridge's Health Care Center as soon as a bed in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center at the corresponding level of care, or the level of care required by Resident upon readmission, is available. When there is more than one (1) Resident who has been transferred to an independent health care center for Adult Care or nursing care, Resident who has lived at Grace Ridge for the longest period of time will be given the first available bed at the corresponding level of care, or the level of care required by Resident upon readmission. Upon notification of the availability of a bed at Grace Ridge, Resident will return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center. Should Resident choose not to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare may take action to terminate this Agreement under the provisions of Section V, Paragraph G, Subparagraph 7.

Unless Resident declines to return to an available bed in the Grace Ridge Health Care Center, Grace LifeCare will pay Resident's Per Diem Charges in an independent health care center approved by Grace LifeCare, unless covered by Medicare Part A. During the period Resident is in an approved independent health care center, Resident will pay Grace LifeCare the lesser of the Health Care Center Per Diem Charge required under this Agreement with Grace LifeCare or the applicable Per Diem Charge in the approved health care center.

E. Conditions Under Which an Adult Care Residence May Be Made Available To A Different Or New Resident Other Than On The Death Of Adult Care Resident. No conditions exist under which an Adult Care Residence occupied by a Resident may be made available by Grace LifeCare to a different or new Resident other than on the death of the Resident, permanent transfer of the Resident to a nursing care bed, termination by Grace LifeCare for cause as provided in Section V, Paragraph G or for transfer as provided in Section IV, Paragraph H.

F. Emergency Medical Care. When emergency medical care is needed, Resident's attending physician or alternate, or the Medical Director of Grace Ridge is notified and Resident is transferred to a local hospital emergency room, if necessary.

G. Care In Facilities Other Than The Grace Ridge Health Care Center Or An Approved Independent Health Care Center. Should Resident need a level of care beyond that licensed by the North Carolina Department of Human Resources at the Grace Ridge Health Care Center or at an approved independent health care center and require transfer to another facility, all expenses which will result from such transfer and care shall be borne entirely by Resident.

H. Conditions For Transfer Or Discharge.

1. Involuntary Discharge Or Transfer. Grace LifeCare reserves the right to involuntarily discharge or transfer Resident for any of the reasons and in the manner provided in Section V, Paragraph G.

2. Involuntary Transfer To Another Room. Grace LifeCare reserves the right to involuntarily transfer Resident to another room for any of the following reasons:

- a. Disturbing other residents;
- b. For the welfare of Resident or other residents;
- c. For medical, nursing, or psychological reasons; or
- d. For administrative reasons regarding the use of the Health Care Center.

3. Voluntary Discharge Or Transfer. Resident shall have the right at all times to voluntarily discharge or transfer from the Health Care Center. The Grace LifeCare administrator shall be given thirty (30) days written notice by Resident in order that a proper transfer or discharge can be effected. However, a voluntary discharge or transfer will become effective only when Resident leaves the Health Care Center. Voluntary discharge or transfer will not relieve Resident from the obligation to pay any sums due pursuant to this Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed to require Resident to remain in the Health Care Center against Resident's will for any length of time.

I. Rights And Responsibilities Of Resident.

1. Physical Examination. Within five (5) days before admission or within forty-eight (48) hours after admission, Resident shall undergo and Grace LifeCare shall ensure that Resident receives a physical examination.

2. Physician's Orders. Before or at the time of admission, Resident shall provide and Grace LifeCare shall ensure receiving licensed physician's orders for Resident's admission to the Health Care Center and for the immediate care of Resident.

3. Test Results And Execution And Delivery of Certain Documentation. At the time of admission, Resident shall provide and/or execute and Grace LifeCare shall ensure that the following are received:

a. Current test results within three (3) months) from tuberculosis and other communicable disease screening;

b. Release of Information Form, attached as Addendum Number Two, approving or disapproving inspection or release of Resident's medical records. Resident's approval will not be required to release medical records to another health care facility to which Resident is being transferred or receiving care, appropriate parties required by third party payment contract, or as otherwise required or permitted by law;

c. A Durable Power of Attorney in a form acceptable to Grace LifeCare, granting authority to a Representative of Resident, which will remain effective notwithstanding the incompetence or disability of Resident. The person named as

Resident's Representative shall not be a person employed by Grace LifeCare or any other entity engaged in the management of Grace Ridge;

d. A Withholding of Information Form, attached as Addendum Number Seven disapproving inspection or release of Resident medical records;

e. A Valuables and Personal Belongings Form, attached as Addendum Number Nine;

f. A Pharmaceutical Choice Form, attached as Addendum Number Ten; and

g. A Money Authorization Form, attached as Addendum Eleven.

4. Medical Findings, Diagnosis And Rehabilitation Potential. Within seventytwo (72) hours after admission to the Health Care Center, Resident shall provide and Grace LifeCare shall ensure receiving current medical findings, diagnosis and rehabilitation potential.

5. Resident's Miscellaneous Requirements. Following admission, Resident shall: a. Provide personal clothing and effects as well as personal spending money as needed or desired by Resident; (an account can be established in Financial Services – see Addendum Nine).

b. Comply with all rules and regulations established by Grace LifeCare;

c. Be legally accountable and personally responsible for the payment of all financial obligations including Per Diem Charges and Ancillary Charges for the rendering of care and services under this Agreement;

d. Be responsible for any charge related to checks returned for insufficient funds in accordance with applicable law;

e. Pay all costs and reasonable attorneys fees associated with any collection action if Resident's account is sent to an attorney for collection; and

f. Adhere to the smoke-free policy unless Resident has written orders by physician to allow smoking and then only in designated outdoor area.

J. Rights And Responsibilities Of Grace LifeCare.

1. At The Time Of Admission. At the time of admission, Grace LifeCare shall provide Resident with the following:

a. A complete schedule, attached as Addendum Number One, of the Ancillary Charges for those additional services, materials, and/or equipment not included in the Per Diem Charge.

b. Written advisement by Grace LifeCare that Resident has the right to object in writing to the release of information or review of records, attached as Addendum Number Two.

c. A copy of G.S. 131E-115 through G.S. 131E-127, attached as Addendum Number Three.

d. A copy of the Federal Patients' Bill of Rights, attached as Addendum Number Four.

e. A copy of the implementation of the requirements of G.S. 131E-115 through G.S. 131E-127, attached as Addendum Number Five.

f. The addresses and telephone numbers of the regulatory agencies responsible for enforcement of the Health Care Facility Licensure Act, attached as Addendum Number Six.

g. A copy of the Withholding Information Form, attached as Addendum Number Seven.

h. Durable Power of Attorney Form, attached as Addendum Number Eight.

i. A copy of the Valuables and Personal Belongings Form, attached as Addendum Number Nine.

j. A copy of the Pharmaceutical Choice Form, attached as Addendum Number Ten.k. A copy of the Money Authorization Form, attached as Addendum Number Eleven.

A Health Care Power of Attorney Form, attached as Addendum Number Twelve.
m. Privacy Act Notification Brochure Addendum Thirteen

2. After Admission. Following admission, Grace LifeCare shall:

a. Assure that initial and annual tuberculosis screening of Resident is done;

b. Perform a limited oral examination to assess the general condition of Resident's gums, teeth or jaws and the type of diet which is appropriate;

c. Obtain the services of an alternate physician or provider at the expense of Resident, if Resident's attending physician is not available, is failing to serve Resident, or is failing to comply with North Carolina law;

d. Arrange for Resident's transfer to a hospital or other health care facility at the expense of Resident when ordered by the attending physician, alternate physician or Medical Director of the Community;

e. Except as specifically indicated in Addenda Number Two and Seven, release medical information to another health care facility to which Resident is being transferred or receiving care, persons or organizations who audit the level, quality and reimbursement for care provided, to those approved in writing by resident, or as otherwise required or permitted by law;

g. Require a standard method of resident identification (e.g., an identification bracelet or a photographic print); and

h. Handle Resident's funds if requested in writing by Resident and evidenced in Addendum Number Eleven of this Agreement.

V. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT.

The Agreement may be rescinded, canceled or terminated by Resident, or terminated by Grace LifeCare as provided in this Section. The refund of the Entrance Fee, if any, to which a Resident may be entitled upon termination of this Agreement shall be determined under Section VI, Paragraph B, unless this Agreement is terminated after occupancy by Resident, by voluntary termination under Section V, Paragraph D; or by Grace LifeCare, after occupancy by Resident, for cause under Section V, Paragraph G. If this Agreement is voluntarily terminated under Section V, Paragraph D, for cause under Section V, Paragraph G, or by the death of Resident after occupancy, there shall be no refund.

A. Resident's Right Of Rescission. Resident has a right to rescind this Agreement for a period of thirty (30) days following the later of the execution of the Agreement or receipt of a Disclosure Statement and Resident is not required to move in before the expiration of this thirty (30) day period.

B. Death Of A Resident Prior To Occupancy. This Agreement is automatically canceled in the event Resident dies before occupying the Residence.

C. Illness, Injury Or Incapacity Of A Resident Prior To Occupancy. If, on account of illness, injury or incapacity, Resident is precluded from occupying the Residence because of a change in physical or mental condition as established by Resident's personal physician and approved by the Medical Director of Grace Ridge, this Agreement is automatically canceled.

D. Voluntary Termination By Resident. This Agreement gives Resident the right to rescind the Agreement and to terminate the Agreement for specific reasons. If Resident terminates this Agreement other than by rescission or pursuant to a specific reason under the Agreement, it shall be deemed to be a voluntary termination. If Resident voluntarily terminates the Agreement prior to occupancy, any refund to which Resident may be entitled is determined under Section VI. If Resident voluntarily terminates this Agreement after occupancy, there shall be no refund.

E. Termination Of Agreement By Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare may terminate this Agreement for any of the following:

1. Breach Of Resident's Representations. Breach of Resident's representations and covenants to Grace LifeCare.

2. Change In Financial Condition. Change in the financial condition of a Resident during the period between Resident's entering into this Agreement and prior to the occupancy of the Residence. The determination on whether there has been a change in the financial condition of a Resident entitling Grace LifeCare to terminate this Agreement because a Resident is no longer financially qualified for admission, is made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare.

F. Termination By Resident Or Grace LifeCare. After taking occupancy of a Residence, Resident must continue to be able to live with assistance in activities of daily living as allowed under licensing requirements for Adult Care beds. If, within thirty (30) days after occupancy, Resident requires a level of care which may only be provided in a Nursing Care bed, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of either Resident or Grace LifeCare. The determination of the Medical Director shall be conclusive on whether Resident requires a level of care that can only be provided in a Nursing Care bed.

G. Grace LifeCare's Termination Rights For Cause. Grace LifeCare may terminate this Agreement after occupancy by Resident for just cause following notice as hereafter provided. Just cause shall exist if:

1. Resident Does Not Submit and Complete Medical and Financial Information When Applying For Admission To Grace Ridge. The representation by applicant that complete and accurate medical and financial information has been submitted is a

> 12 Adult Care Contract for Direct Admission Revised 2013

continuing representation and will constitute grounds for termination at any time Grace LifeCare determines that such representation has been breached.

2. Non-Compliance With Agreement, Procedures And Covenants. Resident does not comply with the terms of this Agreement or the published operating procedures and covenants of Residents in the Health Care Center;

3. Resident's Failure To Pay Fees. Resident does not pay the balance of the Entrance Fee.

4. Resident does not pay the Monthly Service Fee as a result of Resident transferring assets for less than adequate consideration or assuming new liability which results in Resident's inability to pay obligations under the Residence and Care Agreement; or becomes unable pay monthly service fee due to disposal of assets or taking on new liability.

5. Health, Safety And Peaceful Lodging Of Other Residents. Resident creates a condition within the Health Care Center at Grace Ridge which is detrimental to the health, safety or peaceful lodging of other Residents;

6. Contagious Disease Or Mental Or Emotional Change Of Condition. (a) Resident becomes infected with a dangerous and contagious disease or becomes mentally or emotionally disturbed, and the Medical Director determines that Resident's condition is detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of other Resident's or the staff of Grace Ridge or; (b) Resident's condition cannot appropriately be cared for at a level of care available in the Health Care Center at Grace Ridge as licensed by the North Carolina Department of Human Resources; or

7. Non-Return After Transfer. Resident has been transferred to an independent health care center and has declined to return to the Grace Ridge Health Care Center upon notification of an available bed at a corresponding level of care at Grace Ridge and also refuses to execute an agreement to hold harmless Grace LifeCare for charges at the independent health care center.

Before any termination of this Agreement by Grace LifeCare as described above, Grace LifeCare will give Resident notice in writing of the reason for termination. Resident will have thirty (30) days after that notice to correct the problem to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, in its sole discretion. If the problem is corrected within the thirty (30) days to the satisfaction of Grace LifeCare, this Agreement will not be terminated. If the problem is not corrected within that period of time, the Agreement shall terminate at the end of the thirty (30) day notice period.

If Grace LifeCare has given notice to terminate for any reason under Subparagraphs (5) or (6) above, Grace LifeCare is expressly authorized during the thirty (30) day notice period to

13 Adult Care Contract for Direct Admission Revised 2013 immediately transfer Resident from Grace Ridge and to assist a physician with admitting responsibilities to transfer Resident to an appropriate hospital or other facility, and Grace Ridge will promptly notify Resident's representative or Resident's personal physician, if any.

VI. REFUND OF ENTRANCE FEE

- A. Grace LifeCare will pay no interest to Resident on any fee, deposit, Entrance Fee, or any portion thereof. The refund, if any, to which Resident is entitled under this Section shall be the return of only the fee, deposit, Entrance Fee, or any portion thereof, and shall include no interest. Neither shall interest accrue on any fee, deposit, Entrance Fee or any portion thereof and be credited on any obligation of Resident to Grace LifeCare.
- B. Refunds Of Entrance Fee Upon Rescission, Cancellation Or Termination Of Agreement Under Section V: Upon rescission, cancellation or termination under Section V, except after occupancy by voluntary termination by Resident under Section V, Paragraph D, termination for cause by Grace LifeCare under Section V, Paragraph G, or the death of the Resident, Grace LifeCare shall refund, or cause to be refunded, all money without interest except: (i) periodic charges specified in this Agreement and applicable only to the period the Residence was actually occupied by Resident or resident's belongings; (ii) those nonstandard costs specifically incurred at the request of Resident and described in this Agreement, or any amendment hereto signed by Resident; (iii) those nonrefundable fees that are set out in this Agreement or any amendment hereto signed by Resident; and (iv) a service charge, equal to the greater of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000) or two percent (2%) of the Entrance Fee. If Resident should rescind after the thirty-day period but prior to occupancy, Grace Ridge will retain six percent 6% of the total Entry Fee.

VII. OCCUPANCY BY PERSON OTHER THAN RESIDENT, SPOUSE AND NEW SECOND OCCUPANT

A. Policy On Occupancy By Person Other Than Resident. No person other than Resident may occupy a Residence without express written approval of Grace LifeCare.

B. Marriage. If Resident marries while at Grace Ridge, Resident's spouse may not live in the room with his or her spouse, except in the double occupancy suite.

C. New Second Occupant. A Resident may not invite a non-Resident to share a living accommodation in the Residence.

VIII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS REGARDING THE RESIDENCE.

A. Residence Restricted To Residential Use Only. The Residence is for living only and shall not be used for carrying on any profession, nor be in violation of any applicable zoning restrictions or rules and regulations of the State of North Carolina applicable from time to time to such Residences.

B. Transfers Between Adult Care Residences. If a Resident desires to move from an Adult Care Residence to another Adult Care Residence, a request must be submitted to the management of Grace Ridge. Transfers shall be made in the sole discretion of Grace LifeCare and subject to the execution of any additional documents which it deems necessary. Resident has no right to transfer to an Apartment or Cottage Residence under this Agreement.

C. Compliance With Laws And Regulations. Grace LifeCare may make changes in any Residence in Grace Ridge at any time to meet the requirements of the laws of North Carolina or to improve safety within the Facility.

D. Storage Of Personal Property After Death Of Resident. After Resident's death or termination of this Agreement as provided in Section V, Grace LifeCare may remove and store Resident's furniture and other property at the expense and risk of Resident or Resident's estate. As an alternative and in Grace LifeCare's discretion, Grace LifeCare may retain furniture and other property in the Residence at the expense and risk of Resident or Resident's estate.

IX. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS REGARDING THE AGREEMENT

A. Assignment Or Transfer Of Agreement. Resident may not assign or transfer this Agreement or Resident's rights under it and no rights or benefits under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Resident's heirs, legatees, assignees or personal representatives, except as to receipt of the refunds described in Section VI of this Agreement. Resident's contractual right to occupy the Residence shall exist and continue to exist during Resident's lifetime unless terminated by Resident or Grace LifeCare pursuant to Section V of this Agreement.

B. Resident's Indemnity To Grace LifeCare. Grace LifeCare shall not be liable for, and Resident agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Grace LifeCare harmless from claims, damages or expenses, including attorney's fees and court costs, resulting from any injury or death to persons and any damages to property caused by, resulting from, attributable to or in any way connected with, Resident's negligent or intentional act or omission.

C. Subordination. Resident will not be liable for any indebtedness incurred by Grace LifeCare to mortgagees. However, Resident agrees that all of Resident's rights under this Agreement will always be subordinate and junior to the lien of all mortgages or other documents creating liens encumbering Grace Ridge, which have been or will be executed by Grace LifeCare, Grace Properties, Inc. or either of their successors. Upon request, Resident agrees to sign, acknowledge and deliver to such lender or lenders such further written evidence of such subordination as such lenders may require.

D. Amendments To Agreement. No amendment of this Agreement will be valid unless in writing, dated and signed by Resident and an authorized representative of Grace LifeCare.

E. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed, interpreted and construed according to the laws of the State of North Carolina.

F. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any part of this Agreement will not impair or affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the rest of this Agreement.

G. Resident Release. Resident releases Grace LifeCare, its owners, directors, officers, and employees from all liability for any personal injury, illness or deterioration in Resident's condition which may occur while Resident is temporarily absent from the Grace Ridge Health Care Center.

H. Personal Effects, Valuables And Money. Grace LifeCare shall not be responsible for any personal effects, valuables, or money left in the possession of Resident.

I. Compliance. Failure by any party to this Agreement at any time to require compliance with a particular term of this Agreement, shall not be construed as a waiver of that party's right to require compliance with that or any other provision at any future time.

J. Financial Obligations. The execution of this Agreement will constitute an acceptance on the part of Resident to undertake to pay all financial obligations.

K. Execution And Effectiveness Of Agreement. The execution of this Agreement on behalf of Grace LifeCare will be by the duly authorized agent of Grace LifeCare and no officer, director, agent or employee of Grace LifeCare will have any personal liability to Resident under this Agreement under any circumstances. This agreement will become effective upon acceptance and execution by Grace LifeCare.

L. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Addenda constitute the entire agreement between the parties, superseding all previous oral or written understandings, commitments or representations; and there are no other terms or conditions of the parties' agreement except those which are specifically set forth herein or in the Addenda.

In Witness Whereof, Grace LifeCare and Resident have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated.

Grace LifeCare, Inc.

Witness

By:_____ Executive Director

Dated:_____

Witness

Resident/Responsible Party

Dated:_____

Street Address

City, State and Zip

Send bills to: